3IM-Matic™
8001' f Type 19000 and 29800
Automatic Random Case Sealer with

AccuGlide™ II Taping Heads

Service Manual

. 3M Packaging Systems Division ) )
3M Center, Building 220-8§W-01 “3M-Matic” and “AccuGlide” are trademarks of 3M, Printed in U.S.A.
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 ©3M 1998 78-6970-4107-3 Rev. H






3M-Matic™ 800rf Service Manual

Revision History

The original issue of this manual and subsequent revisions are identified as follows:

Issue date (Rev. A): 5/92, Rev. B: 10/93, Rev. C: 7/94, Rev. D: 11/95, Rev. E: 3/96, Rev. F: 10/96,
Rev. G: 4/97, Rev. H: 9/98

Revision H added and revised pages include:

Page Date
Title Page 9/98
Revision History 9/98
iti, iv 9/98
1-i, 1-ii 9/98
7-1, 7-ii 9/98
7-55 thru 7-89 9/98
A-i, A-ii 9/98
B-i thru B-27 9/98
Electrical Diagram S/N 1201 9/98






Model 800rf - Table of Contents i

Section 1. Description/Specifications Page
I-1. DeSCrIPHON . . . . o oot e e e e 1-1
1-2. Specifications . . . . ... .. ot e 1-2
1-3. Case Sealing Rate Approximation Formula . .. ....... ... ... . ... .. . . i ... 1-3
1-4. Machine DImensions . . . . . ...ttt e e e e 1-4

General ... ... e 2-1
Unpacking . .. .. ... 2-2
Set-up Procedure . . . . .. . e e 2-3
Tape Loading . .. ... .ot e e e 2-12
Tape Drum Friction Brake . . .. ... ... ... . 2-15
Check-out InSpection . . . . . . .ottt e e e 2-16

Section 3. Adjustments

o1 11
RN B LD~

] t 1 1

R N S S SO O SV DN
FABRVR=OLEITNAEWNEO

wwwwwwuwuwuw&»uwmuwmmwwwwu

W

3-27.

3-28

Case Sealer Bed Height . . . ... ... ... i e e 3-1
Infeed Conveyor Height . . . . .. ... .o e 3-1
Main Adr Pressure . . . ... .ottt e e e e e 3.2
Infeeding Unit Pressure . . .. ... ..ottt ittt e 3-2
Side Belt Pressure . . . .. ..ottt e e 3-3
Side Belts Closure Drive Chain . . . . .. ... .. e e e e 3-3
Side Belts Closure/Return Rates . ... .. .. ... .. i 3-4
Side Belt Inmer Limit . . . . .. ... .. e 3-5
Side Belt Tension ... ... .. ... 3-6
Motor Drive Belts, Upper and Lower . .. .. ... ... i i i 3-7
Drive Chain . ... .. e e e 3-8
Safety Shield Electrical Interlock ... .. .. ... ... ... .. e 3-8
Flap Folder and Flap Folding Arm Flow Controls - Speed Control .. ..................... 3-9
Flap Folder Flow Control - Cushion . ......... ... ... e e, 3-9
Paddle Pressure . . ... .. ... i e e e 3-10
Case Top Sensitivity . . ... . ... .. ... . e 3-11
Fork Speed . .. ... o e 3-12
Head Speed ... ... ... 3-13
Top Flap Compression Rollers . ... ... ... ... . . . i i 3-13
Tape Web Alignment . . . . . . .. ... e 3-14
Tape Applying Mechanism Spring . . . ....... e e e 3-14
One-way Tension Roller ... ... ... .. i 3-15
Tape Drum Friction Brake . . .. ... ... . e 3-15
Head Assembly Air Cylinder Brakes . .. .. ... ... . ... . . . . . . . . ... 3-16
Air Pressure Switch . . .. ... L 3-17
Overcurrent Thermal Switches .. ... ... ... .. . . . . . 3-18
Head Travel Limit Switch . . ... ... .. . 3-18
Infeed Clutch . .. ... ... . 3-19

© 3M 1995 November



Table of Contents - Model 800rf

=

Section 4. Disassembly/Reassembly Page
4-1. General . . . ... e 4-1
4-2. FOmmat . . . .o o e e e e e e e 4-1
4-3. Side Drive Belt Assembly .. .. ... .. 4-2
4-4. Side Drive Belt . . . . . ... e 4-3
4-5. Motor Drive Belts, Upper and Lower . . .. ...... ... e e 4-4
4-6. Case Sealer Bed Plates . . . .. .. .. it 4-6
4-7. Fork Cylinder . . . .. . e 4-7
4-8. Side Drive Belts Cylinder . . . .. . .. ... . e e 4-7
4-9. Flap Folder Cylinder . . .. .. .. .. ittt e e e e e 4-8
4-10. Flap Folding Arm Cylinder . ........ .. ... . .. . . e 4-8
4-11. Blade Replacement, Upper Taping Head . .. ... ... ... ... . . . . . . . . ... 4-9
4-12. Blade Replacement, Lower Taping Head . ............ ... ... .. ... .. .. . . . . ... .. 4-10
4-13. User Memory Replacement . . .. . ... .. ... . e 4-10
4-14. Belt Drive Pulley Assembly O-rings . ... ... ... . .. . i e 4-11
4-15. Infeed ClutCh . . . ... ... i e e e 4-12

Section 5. Theory of Operation

5-1. Operation SUMMATY . . ..ttt et e e e et e e e e 5-1
5-2. Electrical SysteIm . . . . .. .. e e e e 5-2
5-3. Pmeumatic System . . . . .. ... e e e 5-4
5-4. Operation Detail . ... ... ... e e e 5-5

Section 6. Troubleshooting

6-1. General . ... ... e e 6-1
6-2. Troubleshooting Guide . . . . . .. ... ... e 6-2
6-3. Component TeStS . . . . .o ottt e e e e 6-6

Section 7. Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-1. How to Order Replacement Parts ... ... ... .. .. ... .. . . ... i 7-1
T-2. Spare Parts . . .. .. e 7-1
7-3. Suggested Spare Parts . .. .. .. ... e 7-1
7-4. Illustrations and Parts Lists
Conveyor Section Breakdown .. ... ... . . 7-2
Infeed Conveyor Section Breakdown . ... .. ... .. ... . . . .. . . .. 7-3
Taping Head Section Breakdown . . .. .. ... . .. .. . e 7-4
Conveyor Frame . ... ... ... e e 7-6
Conveyor Center Bed and Fork . . .. ... ... .. . . 7-8

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Table of Contents

8-1.
8-2.
8-3.

Section 7. Illustrated Parts Breakdown (cont.) Page
Ilustrations and Parts Lists (cont.)
Conveyor Bed RoOllers . ... ... i i e e e e 7-10
Side Belt Centering . . . . .. .ttt e e e e e e e e 7-12
Column ASsembly . .. . .. e e e e 7-14
Flap Folder Assembly . ... ... .. . e 7-16
Paddle Assembly . .. ... . . e 7-18
Side Belt Rail Assembly . . .. ... ... e e 7-20
Head Cylinder Assembly . . . ... . . 7-22
Upper Tape Head Mount . .. ... ... . .. e e e 7-24
Side Belt and Drive Assemblies . ... ... . ... L e 7-26
Side Belt Drive Pulleys (Detail) . ... .. .. ... . e 7-30
Upper Head Conduit Assembly . ... ... ... e e 7-32
Winng Panel, Conveyor, #1 . . . . .. ... e 7-34
Wiring Panel, Conveyor, #2 . .. . oot i e e e e 7-36
Pneumatic Components, #1 . .. . .. .. ... 7-38
Pneumatic Components, #2 . . .. ... ... ... 7-40
Pneumatic Components, #3 . .. . .. . e 7-42
Pneumatic Components, #4 . . . . .. .. ... e 7-44
Shield Assembly . . .. ... e 7-46
Operator Console Exterior (Up to Serial #1038) . . ... .. ... .. .. . .. 7-48
Operator Console Exterior (From Serial #1039) . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . i 7-50
Operator Console Interior (Up to Serial #1038) . .. ... ... .. . .. .. ... .. . . ... 7-52
Operator Console Interior (From Serial #1039) . . . ... ... . ... ... . . .. . . L 7-54
Operator Console Interior (From Serial #1201) . . . ... .. ... ... . .. i 7-56
Infeed Conveyor Bed . ... ... .. e e 7-58
Infeed Conveyor Index Assembly . ... .. ... ... . .. i 7-62
Infeed Conveyor Pneumatics . . .. . ... ...ttt e e 7-64
Infeed Conveyor Frame . . . . .. ... . 7-66
Infeed Conveyor Center Assembly . . . .. ... . . e 7-68
Infeed Conveyor Drive Assembly . . .. . ... ... . e 7-70
Top Taping Head Frame and Slide . ... ... ... .. . .. ... . . 7-74
Tape Applying Roller Assembly . . . .. .. o e 7-76
Top Tape Buffing Roller Assembly . ... .. .. .. ... e 7-78
Tape Cutting Assemnbly . . . ... .. e 7-80
Bottom Taping Head Frame and Slide . . . .. .. .. ... .. . . .. . 7-82
Bottom Tape Buffing Roller Assembly . ... ... .. . . . e 7-84
Link Arm Assembly . .. .. . e 7-86
Tape Drum Assembly . . .. .. e e 7-88

Section 8. Preventive Maintenance
General . ... e g8-1
Cleaning . .. ... e e e 8-1
Lubrication . ... ... ... e e 8-2
Maintenance Schedule . . .. . ... L 8-5

8-4.

© 3M 1998  September




iv Table of Contents - Model 800rf

PLC Addendum 800rf Type 19000 (Before Serial #1201) Page
A-1. PLC (Programmable Logic Controller) Description . . . ... ...t A-1
A-2. FPC 202 SpecifiCatiOns . . . . .. ittt et i e e A-1
A-3. PLC Program Flowchart . ... ... . ... . . A-5

PLC Addendum 800rf Type 29800 (From Serial #1201)

B-1. SLC 500 Controller Description . . . ... .. ...ttt e B-1
B-2. SLC 500 Specifications . . .. .. ..t vttt e e B-1
B-3. Programming . . .. .. ...t e e e B-4
B-4. Troubleshooting . ... ... .ot e e B-4
B-5. Ladder Logic Diagram . ... .. .. . ... . e B-13
B-6. Cross Reference . ... ... . ... B-22
B-7. Replacement Parts .. ... ... ... .. e B-25
B-8. Documentation . . . . . ... ..ttt e e e e e B-27

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Important Safeguards

Warning and Caution Labels

There are five different warning and caution labels
used on the Model 800rf Case Sealer.

Two "WARNING - SHARP KNIFE" labels as
shown in figure 1 (A) are positioned on the top of
each belt drive assembly, adjacent to the side
columns. These labels warn operators and service
personnel of the very sharp knife used to cut the
tape at the end of the tape application — located in
the lower taping head.

Two "WARNING - Sharp Knife. Keep hands out
of this area.” labels as shown in figure 1 (B), are
attached to the sides of the top taping head,
adjacent to the internal cut-off assembly. The
labels warn operators and service personnel of the
upper taping head’s very sharp knife used to cut
the tape at the end of the tape application.

The "WARNING - Sharp Knife" label, shown in
figure 1 (C), is attached to the orange cut-off blade
guard on both taping heads. The label warns the
operator and service personnel of the very sharp
knife located behind the guard and to keep hands
out of this area except for tape loading and
servicing the taping heads.

A WARNING

THE TAPING HEADS ARE EQUIPPED
WITH AN ORANGE BLADE GUARD
THAT COVERS THE BLADE. THE
TAPING HEADS MUST NEVER BE
OPERATED WITH THE BLADE
GUARDS REMOVED.

A WARNING

A WARNING

Sharp knife
Keep hands

out of this area

| A WARNING \

© 800rt-79A

Figure 1

© 3M 1996  March



V1

Important Safeguards - Model 800rf

The "WARNING - Keep Hands Away From
Moving Belts" label, shown in figure 2, is attached
to the top surface of both side drive belt
assemblies, at the case entry end. The label wams
the operator to keep their hands from between the
case and side drive belts when the drive belts are
running.

The "CAUTION - Keep Hands Out Of This Area”
label is attached to the end plate of the upper
taping head, at the exit-end of the machine. This
label warns operators to keep their hands from this
area when the upper taping head is in operation or
motion.

A WARNING

Keep Hands
Away From
Moving Belts

A WARNING

Keep Hands
Away From

Moving Belts

800r-85A

Figure 2

A CAUTION

Keep Hands
Out Of This
Area

Figure 3

© 3M 1996 March



Model 800rf - Important Safeguards

vii

A "CAUTION - OPENING SAFETY SHIELDS
WILL STOP MOTORS AND RETURN
PNEUMATICS TO START POSITION" label is
attached to the transparent front and rear shieids.
This label does not warn of possible hazards.
Rather, it warns of accidental stopping of the
machine. Opening the shields "homes" the
machine, stopping any ongoing case sealing
actions.

The "DANGER - Hazardous Voltage Unplug
Power Before Servicing" label, shown in figure 5,
is attached at two locations:

- on the front of the electrical panel, at the front
of the machine. When power is on, removal of
the panel cover allows access to +24 VDC and
220 VAC.

- on the front panel of the operator console.
The front door of the console cannot be opened
when the main power switch is on. Once the
console door is open however, power can be
restored. Whenever the console door is open,
with power on or power off, access to 220 VAC
is possible.

| ACAUTION

OPENING SAFETY SHIELDS
WILL STOP MOTORS AND
RETURN PNEUMATICS TO

START POSITION

800rf-65

Figure 4

A DANGER

“- @
54

Hazardous Voltage

Unplug Power
Before Servicing

800rf-84A

Figure 5§

©3M 1994  July



vili

Important Safeguards - Model 800rf

Tape Threading Label

The Tape Threading Label shown in figure 6 is
attached to the left side of both the upper and
lower taping heads. This label provides a
convenient tape threading diagram. More detailed
tape loading and threading information is provided
in this manual in the set-up procedure section.

STOP Switches

The Model 800rf is equipped with three "STOP"
switches. Their locations are shown in figure 7.

Pressing either of the conveyor-mounted STOP

switches stops and "homes" the machine, removing
electrical power from the controller. To restart the

machine, you must turn and release the conveyor-
mounted STOP switch and then press the console-
mounted START switch.

Pressing the console-mounted STOP switch stops
and "homes" the machine but does not remove

power from the controller. To restart the machine,

you must press the console-mounted START
switch,

Tape Roll

Adhesive
Side

Figure 6

Start Stop
Switch Switch

T

Conveyor-Mounted Stop Switch
(Additional Stop Switch at Same
Location, Machine Rear)

Control
Console

800rf-57-1A

Figure 7

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Description and Specifications 1-i

Contents

Equipment' Warranty and Limited Remedy .............. 1-ii
Description . .. ... . 1-1
Specifications . ... .. ... . ... .. 1-2
Case Sealing Rate Approximation Formula . ............. 1-3
Machine Dirx;ensions ............................. 1-4

© 3M 1998  September



1-ii Description and Specifications - Model 800rf

Equipment Warranty and Limited Remedy: THE FOLLOWING WARRANTY IS MADE IN LIEU OF
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISING OUT OF A COURSE OF
DEALING, A CUSTOMER OR USAGE OF TRADE:

3M sells its 3M-Matic™ 800rf Fully Automatic Random Case Sealer with the following warranties:

1. The Taping Head knife blades, springs and rollers will be free from all defects for ninety (90) days
after delivery.

2. All other Taping Head parts will be free from all defects for three (3) years after delivery.
3. All other parts will be free from all defects for ninety (90) days after delivery.

If any part is proved to be defective within its warranty period, then the exclusive remedy and 3M’s and
seller’s sole obligation shall be, at 3M’s option, to repair or replace the part, provided the defective part is
returned immediately to 3M’s factory or an authorized service station designated by 3M. A part will be
presumed to have become defective after its warranty period unless the part is received or 3M is notified of
the problem no later than five (5) calendar days after the warranty period. If 3M is unable to repair or replace
the part within a reasonable time, then 3M at its option, will replace the equipment or refund the purchase
price. 3M shall have no obligation to provide or pay for the labor required to install the repaired or
replacement part. 3M shall have no obligation to repair or replace: (1) those parts failing due to operation
misuse, carelessness or due to any accidental cause other than equipment failure, or (2) parts failing due to
non-lubrication, inadequate cleaning, improper operating environment, improper utilities or operator error.

Limitation of Liability: 3M and seller shall not be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential damages based upon breach of warranty, breach of contract, negligence, strict liability or any
other legal theory.

The foregoing Equipment Warranty and Limitation of Liability may be changed only by a written agreement
signed by authorized officers of 3M and seller.

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Description and Specifications 1-1

1-1. Description The case sealer is controlled from an operator’s
console bringing the most-used controls within

The 3M-Matic™ Model 800rf Series 19000 easy reach of the operator. The console is

Automatic Random Case Sealer with AccuGlide™ microprocessor-based and firmware controlled to

maintain maximum and precise control over all

IT taping heads, shown in figure 1-1, is designed to . -
operations within the case sealer.

accept filled, regular slotted containers from an
existing conveyor, fold the top flaps and apply a
"C" clip of Scotch™ brand Pressure-sensitive Film
Box Sealing Tape to the top and bottom center
seams. The case sealer automatically adjusts itself
for a wide range of case sizes while a pair of
side-drive belts convey the cases through the
machine.

Troubleshooting and testing the case sealer is
simple. Active input and output lines to and from
the controller are indicated by light emitting diodes
(LEDs). This makes problem solving easy.

Note
In this manual, the end of the case sealer that accepts cases for taping is the infeed end. The end of the case
sealer where the taped cases leave is the exit end. The side containing the electrical power panel and air
controls is the front or left of the machine, and the side containing the pneumatics panel is the back or right.

Side Flap Case-Positioning
Folding Fork Assembly  Rear Flap
Arm Folding Arm
Optical Air
I\S/l:f\;:yable Present
Top Taping Shield Indicator
Head Control
Case Centering Console
Arms .
Auto-Centering I Main
Side Belt Pl Powered/Gated Power
Drive - Infeed Switch
Assembli;ﬁ\‘\l @g@_ \7

Air Control or— :
Assembl e

] R
le RUL LR
" i

R

ml“%@“

Bottom Taping .

Head Tape Electrical /

Roll Interconnect . . Controller and
Push-to-Stop Panel Air/Electrical Associated
Switch Casters Umbilical Electronics
(One of Front/ (Standard) (Not Shown Full Length (Inside)
Rear Pair) of 11.5 ft. [3,5 m])

800r-56-1A
Figure 1-1

"3M-Matic,” "AccuGlide" and "Scotch" are trademarks of 3M, St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

©3M 1994  July



1-2 Description and Specifications - Model 800rf

1-2. Specifications

Tape:
Most Scotch™, Highland™, and Tartan™ brand
Pressure-sensitive Film Box Sealing Tape.

Tape Width:
1-1/2 inches [36 millimetres] minimum, to 2 inches
[48 millimetres] maximum.

Tape Roll Diameter:
Up to 15-1/2 inches [394 millimetres] maximum,
on a 3-inch [76,2 millimetres] diameter core.

Box Dimensions:
Height: 6 inches [152 millimetres] minimum,
20 inches [508 millimetres] maximum
Length: 8 inches [203 millimetres] minimum,
24 inches [610 millimetres] maximum
Width: 8 inches [203 millimetres] minimurn,
19-1/2 inches [495 millimetres] maximum

Box Weight Capacity: (filled)

65 pounds [30 kilograms] maximum; minimum
must be sufficient to hold case on the conveyor
bed with bottom flaps flat.

Box Type:
Box board, 125 to 275 PSI bursting test, single
wall A, B or C flute.

Note
The case sealer accommodates most boxes within
the size range identified above. However, if the
ratio of box length (in the taping direction) to box
height is 0.6 or less, several boxes should be test-
ran to ensure proper machine performance.

DETERMINE THE BOX LIMITATIONS
BY COMPLETING THIS FORMULA:

Box (tape) Length > 06
Box Height

"Scotch,” "Highland" and "Tartan" are trademarks of 3M,
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

Operating Conditions:

Use in dry, relatively clean environments at 40° to
120°F [5° to 49°C] with clean, dry boxes. The
machine should not be washed down or subjected
to conditions causing moisture condensation on
components.

Machine Specifications:

Length:  73-1/4 inches [1,86 metres]

100.75 inches [2,56 metres] with infeed

Width: 49 inches [1,24 metres]

Height: 73-1/2 inches [1,87 metres] minimum,
with casters, to 80 inches [2,03 metres]
maximum, with casters

Weight:  Main unit, uncrated = 790 pounds
[358 kilograms]

Main unit, crated = 1200 pounds
[544 kilograms]
Infeed unit, crated = 250 pounds
[113 kilograms]

Case sealer bed height: Adjustable up from
factory-set height of 25-1/2 inches

[650 millimetres] to 32 inches [815 millimetres]
with casters.

Console Specifications:

Width: 23-3/4 inches [603 millimetres]
Length: 17-3/4 inches [451 millimetres]
Height: 39-7/8 inches [1,015 metres]

Power Requirements:

Electrical: 220 VAC, 60 Hz, 2.2 Amps, 3-phase.

Pneumatic: 90 - 100 PSIG [6.5 BAR] 7.0 SCFM
[11,89 m*h 21°C, 101 kPa] maximum
at maximum cycle rate.

CAUTION

Do not connect a lubricator or lubricated
air to this machine. This machine has a
non-lubricated air circuit.

© 3M 1996  October



Model 800rf - Description and Specifications 1-3

1-3. Case Sealing Rate Approximation Formula

To determine the case sealing rate for your application:

a.

Obtain a representative sample of boxes in the proportion that will be run through the machine. Use as
many boxes as necessary to get an accurate sample.

Example:

.%2 3 4 Isgm

800r-78A

Determine (add up) the total length of all boxes.
Determine (add up) the total width of all boxes.
Determine (add up) the total height of all boxes.

Number of boxes
Total length (inches)
Total width (inches)

Total height (inches)

Divide the dimension totals by the number of boxes — to determine average length, width and height.

Total length = Average length
Number of boxes

Total width = Average width
Number of boxes

Total height = Average height
Number of boxes

800rf Case Sealing Rate (cases per minute)

Rate = 6.37 - (0.03 X ave. length) + (0.02 X ave. width) + (0.24 X ave height)

© 3M 1995 November



1-4

Description and Specifications - Model 800rf

1-4. Machine Dimensions

‘- L1 ‘;i: L4 — l-q— | -———»( ‘4—— K -»{
— = : /'
) 1
J
-«—— Box Travel H f
h—() | b I
== ol
If_ L2 > e W2 ————
"ﬁ L3 —> - w1 >
v
x ] i
i
O ﬂ
A o [+)
e
. i
D .'] To Control Console E ]
H N 11.5 ft. [3.5m]
[ 1
_ﬂﬁ:‘_ i —T-
G
Y : X v
v B _:_ O I
—» «—0 —>F [«— M*‘ L— L —»‘
- c e ) e | T
800rf-66A
w w1 w2 L1 L2 L3* L4
Min in [mm] 40.88 [1040]  43.88 [1115]  49.00 [1245]  73.25 [1860]  100.75 [2515] 126.25 [3210]  27.50 [700]
Maxin[mm] | 4088 [1040] 43.88 [1115]  49.00 [1245]  73.25 [1860]  100.75 [2515] 126.25 [3210]  27.50 [700]
H B c D ™ F G
Min in [mm] 73.50 [1870] 3.75 [95] 57.75 [1467] 35.4 [899] 5 [125] 2.75 [70] 255 [650]
Max in fmm] | 80,00 [2035] 57.75 [1467] 35.4 [899] 5 [125] 2.75 [70] 32.0 [815]
I J K L M N o
Min in [mm] 23.75 [605] 39.9 [1015] 17.75 [450] 22.25 [565] 2.75 [70] 30.12 [766) 3.75 [95]
Max in [mm] 23.75 [605] 39.9 [1015] 17.75 [450] 22.25 [565] 2.75 [70] 30.12 [766] 3.75 [95]

* With side shields extended for servicing, ** Casters are standard, with casters removed; Gmin = 25.50 [525], Gmax = 27.00 [685]

Figure 1-2

© 3M 1995  November



Model 800rf - Installation 2-i
Contents
2-1. General ... ... e 2-1
2-2. UnpacKing . ... .ttt e et e e 2-2
2-3. Set-UpProcedure . ....... ... i, 2-3
24, TapeLoading ............. ... .. 2-12
2-5. Tape Drum Friction Brake . . ... .....ci vt innennnn 2-15
2-6. Check-Out InSpection . . ......ccvviui i 2-16

© 3M 1994 July



Installation - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

©3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Installation

2-1

2-1. General

The following instructions are presented in the
order recommended for installing and setting up
the case sealer, as well as for learning the
operating functions and adjustments. Following
these instructions step by step results in a thorough
understanding of the case sealer and its installation
in a production line that best uses the many
features of case sealer. Refer to figure 2-1 for
nomenclature,

Uncrating and set-up consist of 4 steps:
1. Uncrating the equipment.

2. Assembling the case sealer as described in this
section.

3. Providing the electrical and pneumatic
connections.

4. Installation of the case sealer and console in a
production line.

Once the preceding steps have been completed,
contact.

3M Masking and Packaging Systems Division
National Service Center
Phone 1-800-328-1390

A technician will be sent for a final check-out
inspection.

Note
We recommend that you do not operate the case
sealer in a production situation until the final
check-out inspection is complete.

Note
For the final check-out inspection, have a sufficient
supply of cases in representative size and weight to
check the case sealer under normal operating
conditions.

"é:‘,ic:g.Flap Rear Flap
olding .
Assembly Folding Arm
\
Start
Top Taping . Switch Optical
Head T g‘:\z‘er gt"_i’ N Air Present
witc ;

Bot’Eom ] = Switch | Indicator
Taping =

N Side
Emergency |
Stop Switch —-.
Main Air _—
Connection

Infeed Assembly soor 5528

Figure 2-1

© 3M 1994  July



2-2

Installation - Model 800rf

2-2. Unpacking

Note
It is the responsibility of the customer to uncrate
the case sealer, operator’s console, and infeed
conveyor. Lifting equipment (fork lift, overhead
crane etc.) is necessary to lift the case sealer from
its pallet.

The case sealer is delivered in two crates; a large
crate for the case sealer, and a smaller one
containing the infeed conveyor and the operator’s
console.

Perform the following inspection upon receipt of
the case sealer.

1. Inspect the shipping crates for damage that
could indicate internal damage to the case
sealer, infeed conveyor, or console.

Report any damage, missing parts or other
problems to:

3M Masking and Packaging Systems
Division

National Service Center

Phone 1-800-328-1390

2. Dismantle both crates.

3. Inspect the case sealer, infeed conveyor,
console, and un-installed components for
damage or missing parts. The large crate
should also contain the following:

One upper tape drum bracket (taped to
conveyor bed)

Two photocell assemblies (electrically
connected to the case sealer but not mounted
in place)

Two emergency switches with brackets
(electrically connected but not mounted in
place)

One safety shield assembly consisting of:

2 Side frames w/ PVC inserts

1 End-frame, high (exit end)

1 End-frame, low (entrance end)

16 Cap screws, 8 mm x 45 mm long

16 Plain washers, 8 mm LD. x 24 mm Q.D.

Two safety shield detent/latch assemblies
consisting of:

2 Brackets

2 Compression Springs

2 Steel Balls

4 Cap screws, 8 mm x 25 mm long
2 Spacer plates

One tool box containing:

1 BOTTLE, Qil

1 WRENCH, open-end, 17 mm

1 WRENCH, box/open, 13 mm & 10 mm
1 WRENCH, box/open, 8 mm & 7 mm

1 WRENCH, hex key, 2,5 mm

1 WRENCH, hex key, 3 mm

1 WRENCH, hex key, 4 mm

1 WRENCH, hex key, 5 mm

1 WRENCH, hex key, 6 mm

1 WRENCH, hex key, 8 mm

1 SPRING, Bottom ext. (78-8054-8850-1)
1 SPRING, Top ext. (78-8052-6589-5)

2 SPRINGS, Cutter (78-8052-6602-6)

2 BLADES, Cutter (78-8017-9173-8)

2 TOOLS, Tape threading (78-8017-9433-6)

. Report any damage, missing parts or other

problems to:

3M Masking and Packaging Systems
Division

National Service Center

Phone 1-800-328-1390

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Installation 2-3

2-3. Set-Up Procedure

Case Sealer Bed Height

The legs on the case sealer can be adjusted to
obtain different bed heights from the factory-set
height of 25-3/8 inches [645 mm]. Set the bed
height as follows:

1. Block up the case sealer frame to allow
adequate leg adjustment.

2. Using a 6 mm hex key wrench, loosen, but do
not remove, two M8 x 16 mm socket-head cap
screws in one leg. Refer to figure 2-3A.

8 mmx16 mm
Socket Head
Screws

<—— Adjustable
Leg

Yellow
Height
Label

800rf-02-1H

Figure 2-3A

3. Using the yellow height label as a guide, adjust
the leg length to the desired conveyor bed
height. Re-tighten the two screws to secure the
leg. Adjust the three remaining legs in the
same way.

©3M 1994  July



2-4

Installation - Model 800rf

2-3. Set-Up Procedure (Cont.)

Safety Shield Installation

AWARN]N G

TWO PEOPLE ARE REQUIRED TO
LIFT THIS ASSEMBLY. PERSONAL
INJURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE
COULD RESULT IF IMPROPER
LIFTING TECHNIQUES ARE USED.

2. Install the assembled safety shield on the rails.

Note
The front rail has a solid black circle at its
right-hand end. Install the shield on the rails so
that the two half-circles on the shield are
adjacent to the circle on the front rail. Refer to
the enlarged portion of figure 2-3B.

A cavrion

1.

Assemble the safety shield as shown in figure
2-3B.

Note
Please note that the shield side-frames are
not interchangeable. To ensure correct
assembly, one of the side-frames has a half
circle in its bottom right corner and the shorter
end-frame has a similar half circle near the
bottom of its front leg. Position the short
end-frame so that its half circle is adjacent to
the half circle on the front side-frame thus
forming a complete circle.

In the future, if the safety shield is
removed and then re-installed, take care to
avoid damage to the safety shield interlock
switch (located on the inside of the front
safety shield rail).

800rt-03H

Figure 2-3B

© 3M 1995  November



Model 800rf - Installation

2-5

Safety Shield Detent/Latch Installation

1.

Secure the safety shield detent/latch bracket,
spacer plate and emergency stop switch bracket
(with switch) on the support assembly. Use

8 mm x 25 mm cap screws and washers. Refer
to figure 2-3C,

Install the steel ball, spring and slotted set
screw as shown in figure 2-3C. Tighten the set
screw until resistance is felt. Final adjustment
is made later.

Set Screw

B0Orf S-04

Infeed Conveyor Height

The legs on the infeed conveyor can be adjusted to
obtain different heights from the factory-set height.
Set the infeed conveyor height to the same height

as the case sealer as follows:

1. Block up the infeed conveyor frame to allow

adequate leg adjustment.

2. Using a 6 mm hex key wrench, loosen, but do

not remove, two M8 x 16 mm socket-head
screws in one leg. Refer to figure 2-3D.

. Using the yellow height label as a guide, adjust

the leg length to the same height as the legs on
the case sealer bed. Re-tighten the two screws

to secure the leg. Adjust the remaining three
legs in the same manner.

2

Socket Head
Screws

[l~——— Adjustable

.8 mm x 16 mm

Leg
Figure 2-3C
Yellow
3. Repeat the procedure for the second safety Height
shield detent/latch assembly. Label
4. Adjust each of the slotted set screws so that 800r-02-1H
when the spring-loaded balls enter the detents
in the shield, the shield is held firmly in place Figure 2-3D
- but not so firmly that shield movement is
difficult.
©3M 1994  July



2-6

Installation - Model 800rf

2-3. Set-Up Procedure (Cont,)

Attaching the Infeed Conveyor

1. Using a 6 mm hex key wrench, remove the
four outer socket-head cap screws from the
shield rail supports at the infeed end of the
case sealer. Refer to figure 2-3E.

Save the screws for reinstallation.

Remove

Ll T \ al
o*o ) |
o o L. ® o

T

800rf S-05

Figure 2-3E

2. Move the infeed conveyor to its approximate
position at the infeed end of the case sealer.

3. Align the holes on the infeed conveyor
mounting plate with the holes on the case
sealer safety shield supports (where the
cap-screws were removed in step 1).

Install the screws removed in step 1, and
tighten them securely. Refer to figure 2-3F.

Note
If the holes do not align exactly, it may be
necessary to readjust the infeed conveyor
height. This should be done before installing
the screws.

800t S-068

Figure 2-3F

4. Refer to figure 2-3G. Connect the black
electrical cable from the infeed conveyor motor
to the small connector on the side of the
electrical box on the case sealer. Fasten the
connector by moving the latch into the locked
position.

—
\ e ——
7N
Connector Cable é}, <

BOOrt $-07

Figure 2-3G

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Installation

2-7

Attaching the Infeed Conveyor (Cont.)

5. Connect the grey pneumatic cable from the
pneumatic box on the case sealer to the
connector on the left underside of the infeed
conveyor frame as shown in figure 2-3H. The
connector is keyed and fits only one way.

o o o]
E}é
!\‘ Fn Y [f\\(f\
ol
@ @ F
\{ (=] |
U
Pneumatic
Cable
E o
800rf S-08
Figure 2-3H

6. Install the infeed index photocell PC1 into the
position opposite the reflector as shown in
figure 2-31. The photocell has the number 1 on
its label.

7. Install the long box control photocell (PC2) in
the position opposite the reflector as shown in
figure 2-31. The photocell has the number 2 on
its label.

Reflectors

800-A4-106A

Figure 2-31

© 3M 1995 November



2-8

Installation - Model 800rf

2-3. Set-Up Procedure (Cont.)

Connecting the Console

1. Loosen the captive screw on the far side of the
spring loaded door on the large connector on
the electrical box on the case sealer.

2. Hold the door open and connect the black
electrical cable with the large 48-pin connector
from the console to the connector on the case
sealer. Fasten the connector by pulling the
latch into the locked position as shown in
figure 2-3J.

8oor( S-10

6. Refer to figure 2-3K. Match the numbers on the

hoses from the case sealer to the numbers on
the hoses inside the console. Fasten each hose
into the connectors by pushing up on the red
ring. Push the hose into the connector as far as
it will go and then pull the red ring down to
lock it into place.

Match air

line numbers.

800d S-11

Figure 2-3]

3. Open the door in the lower front of the console
pedestal and locate four compressed air lines
on the left side wall.

4. Pick up the grey pneumatic cable coming from
the pneumatic box on the Case Sealer and
remove the locking ring from the end.

5. Feed the four black hoses through the vacant
hole at the bottom left side of the console.
Feed the end of the grey cover through the
hole and fasten it with the locking ring on the
other side.

Figure 2-3K

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Installation

299

Tape Drum Bracket Assembly

1. Install the upper tape drum bracket as shown
in figure 2-3L.

{ Tape Drum

.—" Bracket

Exit End Entry End
800rf S-12

Figure 2-3L

. Check the lower tape drum bracket assembly.

The bracket should be assembled as shown in
figure 2-3M. If it is not, remove the bolts that
secure it and reassemble the bracket.

A full roll of tape can not be installed on the

lower tape head if its bracket is assembled
incorrectly.

Exit End Entry End

800rf-13A

Figure 2-3M

© 3M 1995 November



2-10

Installation - Model 800rf

2-3. Set-Up Procedure (Cont.)

Pneumatic Connection

The case sealer requires a 100 PSIG [6.5 BAR] 7.0
SCFM [11,89m*h21°C, 101kPa] compressed air
supply. As shown in figure 2-30, an on/off valve,
pressure regulator and filter are provided to service
the air supply.

On/Off Pressure
Valve Regulator/Filter

800r S-14

Figure 2-3N

The air supply line should be connected to the
pressure outlet regulator by means of a
quick-connect fitting. If any other type of
connector is required it should be installed in place
of the quick-connect fitting, leaving the air on/off
slide valve in place.

Air Pressure Indicator

The operator’s console is equipped with an air
pressure indicator to show, in yellow, when the air
circuit is energized. The air pressure indicator is
located on the right hand side of the front panel
and is labeled AIR INDICATOR.

Air Pressure Regulators

There are three air pressure regulators located on
the front panel of the operator’s console. Refer to
the Adjustments section of this manual for the
specific setting for each regulator.

To adjust these regulators, turn the knob CW to
increase pressure and CCW to reduce pressure.

©3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Installation

2-11

73

sTOP
up
0O O 0y Om
START AODLE gDE serooxp
CENTERING ELT
PRESSURE PRESSURE PRESSURE  FORK
FOWER  MOTOR .: l: .: AR
ON CUT-0UT ON
LAMP LAMP INDICATOR
Main
Power
Switch
800 S-15

Figure 2-30

Electrical Connection

ACAUTION

Before making the electrical connection,
make sure that the red STOP pushbutton
on the console front panel is depressed and
that all packaging materials and tools are
removed from the case sealer.

The case sealer and its console are wired for 220 VAC,
60 Hz, 3-phase power and a power cord is connected.
However, no power plug is supplied. The power cord
can be wired directly into a power distribution box or a
plug can be installed. The recommended plug is a
L15-20, 4-pin twist-lock. Possible wire code
combinations are:

Black - Phase X
White - Phase Y
Red - Phase Z

Green - Ground

Black - Phase X
Brown - Phase Y
Blue - Phase Z
Yel/Grn - Ground

or

a. Turn the electrical power on by rotating the main
power switch on the console pedestal, CW to the 1
(ON) position. The white POWER ON indicator
lights to show that power is available.

The red STOP button on the console is one of the
emergency stop switches.

¢. The green button is the START switch. Depressing
this button applies power to the case sealer.

Note
If the unit runs in reverse, interchange any two
of the three black, white, or red 220 VAC wires.

©3M 1995  November



2-12

Installation - Model 800rf

2-4. Tape Loading

WARNING

BOTH TAPING HEADS USE

ORANGE CUTTER LEVER
ASSEMBLIES LOCATED UNDER THE
BLADE GUARDS. REFER TO FIGURE
2-4A. KEEP HANDS OUT OF THESE
AREAS EXCEPT AS NECESSARY TO
SERVICE THE TAPING HEADS.

TAPING HEADS OR LOAD TAPE
WHEN THE SIDE BELTS ARE
RUNNING. PERSONAL INJURY OR

EXTREMELY SHARP BLADES ON THE

NEVER ATTEMPT TO WORK ON THE

EQUIPMENT DAMAGE MAY RESULT.

The taping heads are pre-set to accommodate

2-inch [48 mm)] wide tape rolls. To use and apply
1-1/2 inch [36 mm] or 1-3/4 inch [42 mm] wide
tapes, refer to the Adjustments section for set-up

Two tape threading tools are shipped with the case
sealer for tape loading convenience. Retain these
for continued use in the tape loading operation. For
operator assistance, a threading diagram is applied
to the taping heads. However, it is recommended
that the more detailed instructions and illustrations
in this manual be referred to the first few times the
tape is loaded until the operator becomes
thoroughly familiar with the tape loading operation.

For convenience in loading, the bottom taping head
can be removed from the Case Sealer by lifting it
out. The top head must be raised to load tape.

information. J
One-Way Tensicn Roller /
/’ Tape Drum
. . Tape
Applying - Supply Roll
Mechanism S
Spring
Tape-Adhesive Side
Grooved
Spring Hook Tension Wrap Roller
Spacer
Knurled Roller
Wrap Roller
Grooved
Spring Spacer Tape Threading Tool
: Blade Guard
gulflflng Applying Roller
olier 800rf-16-1A
Figure 2-4A

© 3M 1996  October



Model 800rf - Installation

2-13

Top Tape Head Loading

A WARNING

NEVER ATTEMPT TO LOAD TAPE
WHEN THE SIDE BELTS ARE
RUNNING. PERSONAL INJURY OR
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE MAY RESULT.

Tumn the main power switch on the console
pedestal to the 0 (OFF) position.

Turn the main air pressure slide valve to the
ON position. This causes the top head to raise,
providing clearance.

Insert the tape threading tool downward around
the rollers as shown in figure 24B.

One-Way
Tension Roller

Tension Wrap
Roller

Knurled
Roller

Wrap
Roller

Manually turn the tape roll to create slack tape
while pulling the tape threading tool through
the tape applying mechanism until the tool is in
alignment with the applying roller.

800rf S-18

Applying

Roﬁe¥
Tape
Threading
Tool

800r-17-1A
Figure 2-4B
4. Place the tape roll on the drum to dispense

tape from the bottom of the roll toward the
infeed end of the machine with the tape
adhesive-side up. Attach the tape leading end
to the upper end of the tape threading tool as
shown in figure 2-4C.

Figure 2-4C

6.

Cut off the excess tape with a scissors or knife
below the applying roller. Refer to figure 2-4D.
Retain the tape threading tools for future
use.

8001t §-19

Figure 2-4D

© 3M 1994 July



2-14

Installation - Model 800rf

2-4. Tape Loading (Cont.)

Bottom Tape Head Loading

The bottom taping head is loaded and threaded in
the same manner as the top taping head. For ease
in loading, lift the bottom taping head from the
conveyor bed and follow the top tape head loading
procedure. Refer to figure 2-4E.

One-Way Tension Roller

/\ WARNING

NEVER ATTEMPT TO LOAD TAPE
WHEN THE SIDE BELTS ARE
RUNNING. PERSONAL INJURY OR
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE CAN RESULT.

Tape Threading Tool

Wrap Roller

Knurled Roller

Tension Wrap Roller

Tape-Adhesive Side

- — 800r-89A

Figure 2-4E

© 3M 1994

July



Model 800rf - Installation 2-15

2-5. Tape Drum Friction Brake

1. Refer to figure 2-5. Turn the knurled adjusting
ring clockwise to increase the braking force or
counterclockwise to decrease the force.

2. Adjust for the minimum braking force that
prevents excessive overtravel.

Note
Excessive braking force causes poor tape
application and tape tabbing on the trailing
tape leg.

Friction Brake
Adjustment

' / 80O S-58

Figure 2-§

©3M 1994  July



2-16

Installation - Model 800rf

2-6.

Check-Out Inspection (to be
performed by an authorized 3M
Service Technician)

Static Tests

1.

Connect the air and power supplies to the case
sealer and turn on the air supply slide valve.
Refer to figure 2-6A. Verify the following
conditions:

* AIR INDICATOR on the console is yellow
showing that air pressure is applied to the
system, flap folding arm extends and the
flap folder is retracted,

* paddle is down,

o fork is up,

* side belts are out,

» infeed conveyor centering rails are out,
* infeed conveyor is up,

» LED IOO in the console controller is on.

Check the main pressure regulator. The
pressure gauge should read 100 PSIG
[6,5 BAR].

» If the pressure is lower, check the input
pressure at the source. If the pressure is
lower than 80 PSIG [5,2 BAR] there is not
enough pressure to operate the case sealer

properly.

» If the pressure is between 90 - 100 PSIG
[6 - 6,5 BAR], this is the maximum
operating pressure shown on the gauge.

» If the pressure is above 100 PSIG [6,5
BAR], adjust the air pressure regulator to
read 100 PSIG [6,5 BAR]. (CW -
increases pressure, CCW - decreases
pressure)

. Check the BOX CENTERING PRESSURE

gauge on the console. The gauge should read
between 40-50 PSIG [2,6-3,3 BAR]. If the
pressure does not fall within this range, adjust
the pressure regulator (CW - increases pressure,
CCW - decreases pressure). Refer to figure
2-6A.

. Check the SIDE BELT PRESSURE gauge on

the console. Refer to figure 2-6A. The gauge
should read 50 PSIG [3,3 BAR]. If necessary,
adjust the SIDE BELT PRESSURE regulator to
this setting. (CW - increases the pressure, CCW
- decreases pressure).

. Check the PADDLE PRESSURE gauge on the

console. Refer to figure 2-6A. The gauge
needle should be raised just off the zero mark.

. Turn on electrical power by rotating the power

switch on the console pedestal to the 1 (ON)
position. Verify that the head rises to its upper
position and the POWER ON indicator on the
console lights. Verify also that the LED
indicator 101 in the console is on.

. Press and hold the START pushbutton on the

console. Verify that the side belts and the
infeed conveyor all start and the LED indicator
102 in the console is on.

Note
If pressing the START pushbutton does not
result in continuous running of the side belt
drive motors, check motor cutouts RT01-11,
RT02-12, and RT03-13 inside the console
pedestal. Make sure the green START buttons
are all pushed in.

©3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Installation 2-17

Paddle
Pressure
Paddle Box Regu!ator
Centering \ Side Belts
Pressure \ Pressure
Regulator\ . Regulator
| /
Emergency \ / gg;’:\'tp‘“'
Side Stop Switch ,\\ // Indicator
Drive __ _ Start —
Belts ™ Switch ~--.
5 Main
Mai \\ - Power
s Switch
Pressure - \\}‘
Regulator \\
Slide -
Valve / /. \ ‘ |
Emergency Electrical Fork Infeed ' Infeed
Stop Switch ~ BOX g:ir;;ermg Conveyor rrcran
Figure 2-6A

© 3M 1994  July



2-18

Installation - Model 800rf

2-6.

Check-Out Inspection (Cont.)

Static Tests (Cont.)

8.

Check the operation of the EMERGENCY
STOP (red) pushbuttons and the STOP
pushbutton on the console. Verify that the
drive motors stop when an EMERGENCY
STOP pushbutton or the STOP pushbutton on
the console is pressed. The case sealer must
be restarted (using the START pushbutton)
each time before checking the next switch.

CAUTION

If the conveyor-mounted EMERGENCY
STOP pushbuttons or the STOP
pushbutton on the console do not function
properly, do not continue with the
check-out. Refer to the Theory of
Operation and Troubleshooting sections
and correct the situation before continuing.

WARNING

STEPS 9 AND 10 REQUIRE OPENING
THE CONSOLE DOOR. THIS EXPOSES
220 VAC. BE CAUTIOUS OR
PERSONAL INJURY CAN RESULT.

9.

10.

Check the operation of the safety shield
electrical interlock. With the drive motors
running, move the safety shield from its home
position. Verify that the motors stop and that
they can not be restarted until the safety shield
is again in its home position. Verify also that
LED indicator 101 is off when the safety shield
is out of its home position.

Refer to figure 2-6B. Check the operation of
the photocells PC1 through PC6. Cover each
photocell in turn and observe the associated
LED indicator in the console.

Photocell LED Indicator
PC1 103
PC2 104
PC3 105
PC4 106
PC5 111
PC6 117

800rf-21-1A

Figure 2-6B

Initializing the Programmable Logic Controller
(PLC)

The following tests check the input and output
operations of the microcomputer in the controller.
Refer to figure 2-6C throughout.

1. If not already done, connect the electrical and
air supplies to the case sealer. Ensure that the
main power switch on the console is off and
the air on/off slide valve on the case sealer is
off.

2. Turn the main power switch to ON. Ensure
that the STOP switch is up. Verify that the
STOP LED on the controller keyboard is on.
(Refer to figure 2-6C).

3. On the controller keyboard, press the CLR key
to clear any messages in the 7-segment
display.

© 3M 1996  October



Model 800rf - Installation 2-19

:fp?’ t‘g’s;;gyoﬁ’t;ﬁ’t‘: Systoﬁ memory (RAM)
and special functions "Stop”
(see below) 16inputs  key Main memory (EPROM)
r \ [ . £, RAM/EPROM
n-n-n l
S Bl | (O] st
Port for
7-segment I O 0 m::&:ion
display LEDs for
\ @ @j@ operating modes
BHBB b Gég%é O and system states
- é@@;ﬁ]@ "Clear" key
I HaEEEs) L Diagnostic port
el ==== lhd
3 %@u@p 5 ~"Enter” Key
/

N\,

. ™
Battery with buffer 16 outputs
connection for
changing battery Fuses for outputs
Terminals for and supply voitage
su
pply voltage B00r-104H
S
& L
& L
= ()
& O
% b o
& &
) Ny &
& ‘.94‘ -
& L &
3* &OQ &‘S\ N
LSS
| | | |
[T T
0 1 2 3
mputs | [ [ T T
0 1 2 3
Outputs | [ [ [ T
— Counter-Timer-Flag
I\
N
& &
~ gv
N @ S &
& > I
\'L L =3 d QQ’ O
S & & \&F L
F&ESE L P
&£ & o O 9
0y kS &7 W A& N X2
© & IR
O RO

F & PR RS S

LED DISPLAY - MACHINE AT "HOME," MOTORS ON

800rt-143A

Figure 2-6C

©3M 1997  April



2-20 Installation - Model 800rf

2-6. Check-Out Inspection (Cont.)

Testing the Controller Inputs

The following chart provides a list of the PLC
controller inputs, their associated LEDs, the
conditions present when each input is ON or OFF,
and any special information which could be of
value.

The chart lists the PLC controller inputs in
numerical order, but it is not necessary to perform
checks in any special order.

w
I
o
2

©
>
=z
)
w
o]
Y
w
e}
13
o

TII

)
o I
=)

. .
m -3@
W

“ENTER" Key

Figure 2-6D

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Installation

2-21

Input | LED LED ON/OFF Conditions Notes
00 100 1. ON when air on/off valve is ON. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when air on/off valve is OFF.
01 101 1. ON when safety shield is in the detent position. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when: LED 101 should be ON.
a. the safety shield is not in the detent position, or; When any STOP switch is
b. either of the two conveyor-mounted emergency pressed, all power will be
switches is pressed, or; removed from the machine.
c. the console-mounted STOP switch is pressed.
02 102 1. ON when console START switch is pressed. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when console START switch is released. LED 101 should be ON.
03 103 1. ON when photocell PC1 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC1 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.
04 104 1. ON when photocell PC2 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC2 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.
05 105 1. ON when photocell PC3 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC3 is uncovered. LED 101 should be ON.
06 106 1. ON when photocell PC4 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC4 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.
07 107 i. ON when the paddle is moved up. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when the paddle is moved down. LED 101 should be ON.
10 I10 1. ON when the flap folding arm goes up. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when the flap folding arm goes down. LED 101 should be ON.
11 111 1. ON when photocell PC5 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC5 is uncovered. LED 101 should be ON.
13 113 1. ON when the side drive belt assemblies are moved to the | Air on/off valve should be OFF.
inner limit. LED 101 should be ON.
2. OFF when the side drive belt assemblies are moved
away from the inner limit.
14 114 1. ON when optional Tape Application Sensor (TAS) Air on/off valve should be OFF.
detects an error condition. LED I01 should be ON.
2. OFF when no error condition exists.
15 I15 1. ON when operating in fixed mode (optional). Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when operating in random mode. LED I01 should be ON.
17 117 1. ON when photocell PC6 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC6 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.

© 3M 1997

April




2-22

Installation - Model 800rf

2-6. Check-Out Inspection (Cont.)

Testing the Controller Outputs

The following chart provides a list of the PL.C
controller outputs, the sequence of buttons to be
pushed to set or reset an output, the display for
each, LEDs and their conditions, and the condition
of various components.

The chart lists the PLC controller outputs in
numerical order. Outputs 10, 11, and 12 must be
performed in the order shown on the chart since
they are dependent on one another. All other
outputs can be checked in any order.

[0)]
I
g
=

v
=
m
o

wI

-~
S |
O

o

w

m

w
4
O

1 JMP
(_tag) [CDisP
p—

C
=5

BIERIE

"ENTER" Key

Figure 2-6E

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Installation

2-23

Press Display LED __ is
Output (in sequence): reads: Press: on/off. Condition
00 SET, OUT, 0 SO0 Enter 000 is ON. | Infeed motor STARTS.

RST, OUT, ¢ ROO Enter | O00 is OFF. | Infeed motor STOPS.

01 SET, OUT, 1 SO1 Enter 001 is ON. | Drive belt motors START.

RST, OQUT, 1 RO1 Enter | O01 is OFF. | Drive belt motors STOP.

02 SET, OUT, 2 SO2 Enter 002 is ON. | Alarm relay 101 ENERGIZES.

RST, OUT, 2 RO2 Enter | O02 is OFF. | Alarm relay 101 DE-ENERGIZES.

03 SET, OUT, 3 SO3 Enter 003 is ON. | Solenoid 401 on the infeed index valve V4 is
ENERGIZED and the infeed rollers are DOWN.,

RST, OUT, 3 RO3 Enter | 003 is OFF. | Solenoid 401 on the infeed index valve V4 is

DE-ENERGIZED and the infeed rollers are UP.
04 SET, OUT, 4 S04 Enter | O04 is ON. | Solenoid 402 on the centering rails valve V5 is
ENERGIZED and the centering rails are IN.

RST, OUT, 4 RO4 Enter | O04 is OFF. | Solenoid 402 on the centering rails valve V5 is
DE-ENERGIZED and the centering rails are
OUT.

05 SET, OUT, 5 SOs5 Enter 005 is ON. | Solenoid 403 on the side belt valve V6 is
ENERGIZED and the side belts are IN.

RST, OUT, 5 ROS5 Enter 005 is OFF. | Solenoid 403 on the side belt valve V6 is

DE-ENERGIZED and the side belts are OUT.

06 SET, OUT, 6 SO06 Enter 006 is ON. | Solenoid 404 on the side belt lock valve V7 is
ENERGIZED, the side belt locks are ON, and
the paddle RETRACTS.

RST, OUT, 6 RO6 Enter 006 is OFF. | Solenoid 404 on the side belt lock valve V7 is
DE-ENERGIZED, the side belt locks are OFF,
and the paddle EXTENDS.

07 SET, OUT, 7 SO7 Enter 007 is ON. | Solenoid 405 on the fork valve V3 is
ENERGIZED and the fork is UP.

RST, OUT, 7 RO7 Enter 007 is OFF. | Solenoid 405 on the fork valve V3 is

DE-ENERGIZED and the fork is DOWN.

© 3M 1996  October




2-24 Installation - Model 800rf

2-6. Check-Out Inspection (Cont.)

Note
Outputs 10, 11, and 12 are dependent on one another and must be tested in the following sequence:

Output Press Display LED __is
(in sequence): reads: Press: on/off. Condition

12 SET, OUT, 12 S012 Enter | O12is ON. | Head assembly is UP.

10 SET, OUT, 10 S010 Enter 010 is ON. | Head assembly brakes are RELEASED.
11 SET, OUT, 11 SO11 Enter 011 is ON. | Head assembly is DOWN.

11 RST, OUT, 11 RO11 Enter | O11 is OFF. | Head assembly is UP.

| 10 RST, OUT, 10 RO10 Enter | O10 is OFF. | Head assembly brakes are APPLIED.

12 RST, OUT, 12 RO12 Enter | O12 is OFF. | Head assembly is UP.

13 SET, OUT, 13 SO13 Enter | O13 is ON. | Solenoid 409 on the flap folding arm valve V2 is
ENERGIZED and the flap folding arm moves
DOWN.

RST, OUT, 13 RO13 Enter | O13 is OFF.
Soleroid 409 on the flap folding arm valve V2 is
DE-ENERGIZED and the flap folding arm moves
UP.

14 SET, OUT, 14 S014 Enter | O14 in ON. | Solenoid 410 on the flap folder valve V1 is
ENERGIZED and the flap folder is DOWN.

RST, OUT, 14 RO14 Enter | Ol4 is OFF. | Solenoid 410 on the flap folder valve V1 is
] DE-ENERGIZED and the flap folder is UP.

© 3M 1996  October



Model 800rf - Installation

2-25

2-6. Check-Out Inspection (Cont.)

Dynamic Tests

Note
The following procedures check the actual
operation of the case sealer and the following
conditions must be observed.

a. Electrical power and compressed air are
available, and turned on at the console and
case sealer, respectively.

b. The safety shield is in its home position.
c. Cases used should have:
- the bottoms folded closed
- aminimum weight to hold the case on
the conveyor bed with the bottom

flaps fiat

- the front and rear flaps inside the side
flaps

1. Apply air pressure and electrical power and
press the START pushbutton on the console.

2. If applicable, run the longest box (19 inches to
24 inches) through the case sealer. Check the
following sequence of events.

a. The box feeds from the infeed conveyor
belt. It is centered by the centering rails
and the infeed conveyor belt drops.

b. The box is released and moves to the side
belts.

¢. The side belts move inward and hold the
box, driving it toward the fork.

d. The box arrives at the fork and the side
belts stop driving the box.

e. The head lowers to the box, stopping at
the top of the box without distorting it.

f. The side belts restart.

g. Just before the sides of the box are folded
down, the rear flap of the box is folded
down into place.

Note
Sequence steps f and g may be reversed,
depending on length of box.

h. The sides of the box are folded down.
i. The top flap compression rollers touch

the sides of the top of the box without
causing the side flaps to overlap.

j- C-clips of tape are applied to both the top

and bottom seams of the box.
k. The box exits the case sealer.

1. The head rises to its upper position, and
the side belts home to their outer position.
The fork rises to its normal position, and
the infeed conveyor rises to allow the next
box to be fed.

Note
If any of the steps outlined above do not occur
correctly, refer to the appropriate adjustment in
the Adjustment section of this manual.

If applicable, repeat the procedure outlined in
step 2 using the shortest box (8 inches to 13
inches).

If applicable, repeat the procedure outlined in
step 2 using a box between 12 and 19 inches.

Now that a representative sample of boxes has
been checked and appropriate adjustments have
been made, flood the infeed line with a
random array of boxes and check for
consistent operation of the case sealer.

© 3M 1995 November



Installation - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

©3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Adjustments 3-i
Contents
3-1. Case Sealer BedHeight . . . ......................... 3-1
3-2. Infeed Conveyor Height . .......................... 3-1
3-3. Main Air Pressure . . . ... ... .. 32
3-4. Infeeding Unit Pressure .. ............. ... . 3-2
3-5. Side BeltPressure . . . ................... e 33
3-6. Side Belts Closure Drive Chain ... ................... 3-3
3-7. Side Belts Closure/Retum Rates .. .................... 3-4
3-8. Side Belt Inner Limit . ... ... ... ... ... ......... 3-5
3-9. SideBelt Tension .. ......... ... ... 3-6
3-10.  Motor Drive Belts, Upper and Lower .................. 3-7
3-11. DriveChain . ........ ... ... 3-8
3-12. Safety Shield Electrical Interlock . .................... 3-8
3-13.  Flap Folder and Flap Folding Arm Flow Controls - ........ 3-9
Speed Control
3-14.  Flap Folder Flow Control - Cushion . .................. 3-9
3-15. Paddle Pressure ............. ... ... 3-10
3-16. CaseTop Sensitivity . .......... ... ... ..., 3-11
3-17. Fork Speed ......... .. ... .. .. i 3-12
3-18. Head Speed .......... ... .. ... 3-13
3-19.  Top Flap CompressionRollers ... ................... 3-13
3-20. Tape Web Alignment ... ......................... 3-14
3-21.  Tape Applying Mechanism Spring ................... 3-14
3-22. One-Way TensionRoller . ......................... 3-15
3-23.  Tape Drum Friction Brake . .. ...................... 3-15
3-24.  Head Assembly Air Cylinder Brakes .. ................ 3-16
3-25. Air Pressure Switch .. ........... ... ... ... ...... 3-17
3-26.  Overcurrent Thermal Switches ...................... 3-18
3-27. Head Travel Limit Switch ......................... 3-18
I 3-28. Imfeed Clutch ............ ... .. ... ... ... ..... 3-19

© 3M 1995  November



Adjustments - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Adjustments

3-1

3-1. Case Sealer Bed Height

Specification

Adjust the case sealer bed height so that it is the
same height as the conveyor line to which it is
attached.

Adjustment

1. Raise and support the case sealer frame to
allow adequate leg adjustment.

2. Using a 6 mm hex key wrench, loosen, but do
not remove, two M8 x 16 mm socket-head cap
screws in one leg. Refer to figure 3-1.

8mmx 16 mm
Socket Head
Screws

~—— Adjustable
Leg

Yellow
Height
Label

800r-02-1H

Figure 3-1

3. Using the yellow height label as a guide, adjust
the leg length to the desired conveyor bed
height. Retighten the two screws to secure the

_ leg. Adjust the three remaining legs the same
way.

3-2. Infeed Conveyor Height

Specification

Adjust the legs of the infeed conveyor so that the
infeed bed height is the same height as the
conveyor line to which it is attached.

Adjustment

1. Raise and support the infeed conveyor frame to
allow adequate leg adjustment.

2. Using a 6 mm hex key wrench, loosen, but do
not remove, two M8 x 16 mm socket-head
screws in one leg. Refer to figure 3-2.

8 mmx 16 mm
Socket Head
| Screws

~—-—— Adjustable
Leg

Yellow
Height
Label

800rf-02-1H

Figure 3-2

3. Using the yellow height label as a guide, adjust
the leg length so that the infeed conveyor
height is the same as the case sealer bed and
conveyor line to which it is attached. Adjust the
remaining three legs in the same manner.

© 3M 1994 July



3-2

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-3. Main Air Pressure

Specification

The case sealer requires a 90 - 100 PSIG [6,5 BAR
gauge pressure], 7.0 SCFM [11,89 m*h, 21°C,
101 kPa] compressed air supply.

Optimum pressure is 100 PSIG [6,5 BAR].
Adjustment

Note
If the pressure is lower than that
specified, check the input pressure at
the source. If the source pressure is
lower than 80 PSIG (5,2 BAR] there is
not enough pressure to operate the case
sealer properly. Also note that the
inner diameter and length of the incoming
air supply can affect final air pressure.

If the pressure at the source is between 90 - 100
PSIG, this is the maximum pressure shown on the
gauge.

1. Referto figure 3-3. Adjust the pressure

regulator CW to increase the pressure, CCW to
decrease the pressure.

Adjust

90-100 PSIG

—=

800rf $-24

Figure 3-3

3-4. Infeeding Unit Pressure

Specification

Adjust the infeeding unit pressure to lift the
heaviest box when the system is indexed to feed
the next box. Normal pressure is between 40 - 50
PSIG (2,6 - 3,3 BAR] with the main air pressure
set correctly.

Adjustment

1. Refer to figure 3-4. Adjust the BOX
CENTERING PRESSURE regulator on the
console CW to increase pressure and CCW
to decrease pressure.

Adjust
\
STOP
o O O {3 Owom
START
CENTERING PADDLE gml:Er srrop

PRESSURE PRESSUHE FORK

POWER MOTOR AIR
ON CuT-OuUT
LAMP LAMP IN DIGATOR

40-50 PSIG

800 $-25A

Figure 3-4

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Adjustments 3-3

3-5. Side Belt Pressure 3-6. Side Belts Closure Drive Chain

Specification This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of

Adjust the SIDE BELT PRESSURE regulator on related components.

the console so that cases drive smoothly through

the sealing process without being deformed by Specification

excessive side pressure,
Adjust the side belts closure drive chain so that the

side drive belts are equally spaced from the center
A CAUTION of the case sealer bed at their outermost position.
The tension of the drive chain must be tight
Excessive belt wear occurs when side belts enough to ensure smooth inward drive.
are allowed to slip on the boxes.

Adjustment

1. Remove the case sealer bed plates as described

Adjustment in section 4-6, steps 4 and 5 of this manual.

1. Refer to figure 3-5. Adjust the SIDE BELT
PRESSURE regulator on the console so that
the gauge reads 50 PSIG [3,3 BAR] with the
main air pressure set correctly.

(CW - increases air pressure, CCW - decreases
air pressure)

2. Loosen the lock nuts on the drive chain.

3. Tum the adjustment bolts to obtain the proper
position and tension. Refer to figure 3-6.

Note
If correct belt position can not be obtained by
means of the adjustment bolts, it is necessary to
remove the chain and reposition it.

Note
Air pressure can be reduced for light-weight
cases. Adjust side belt pressure so that the
case is centered and is driven smoothly.

Ad just

Lock Nut Adjustment Bolt
STOP up
O © O © O oown Adjustment Bolt Lock Nut

START
sioe BOX
PADDLE
cew-rsmms STOP
PRESSURE pafSSURE  FORK

cuT-ouT ON
LAMP LAMP INDICATOR

50 PSIG Figure 3-6

800rt S-25B

Figure 35 4. Reinstall all parts removed in step 1.

© 3M 1994  July



3-4

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-7. Side Belts Closure/Return Rates

This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of
related components.

Specification

Adjust the side belts closure/return speed flow
controls to allow the side belts to move to the
center of the case sealer bed at approximately the
same speed as they return. The rate of closure is
the primary measure of a good speed. It must be
slow enough to help center but not bounce a small
box, and not so slow as to reduce the overall
production rate.

Note
If the side belts do not return from the
center of the case sealer bed when no box
is present, refer to the following Side
Belt Inner Limit adjustment before proceeding.

Adjustment

1. Pass an average size box through the case
sealer.

2. Observe the rates of side belt closure and
return.

3. Adjust the side belt closure/return speed
control valves, as shown in figure 3-7 (CW -
reduces the speed, CCW - increases the speed).

Note
If there is any confusion as to where to
set the speed control valves, tum the
valves fully CW and then turn them CCW 3
full tumns. Fine adjustments can be made
from this point if necessary.

)

%
\ @-——-— Close

Controls located at rear
of machine, entry end. 800M-27-1H

Figure 3-7

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Adjustments

3-3

3-8. Side Belt Inner Limit

This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of
related components.

Specification

With no box in the case sealer, adjust the side belt
inner limit proximity switch so that the side belts
move to the center of the case sealer bed. All
drive motors stop and the belts return to their
outermost position.

Adjustment

1. Raise the head to its uppermost position.
Refer to section 4-6, steps 4 and 5, and remove
the center roller assembly.

2. With air and electrical supplies on, press
START. Verify that all motors start.

3. Block the light path from PC1 and then PC3.
Blocking the light path of PC3 causes the side
drive belts to move in to the center and then
back out, and all drive motors stop.

4. If the side belts do not move back out, press
STOP. The side belts move out so that the
following adjustment can be made.

5. Refer to figure 3-8. Using a 3 mm hex wrench
loosen the screws on the proximity switch.
Move the switch to the right (facing the infeed
end). Retighten the screws and repeat steps 2
and 3.

6. Replace the center roller assembly.

Proximity
Switch

Figure 3-8

© 3M 1994

July



3-6 Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-9. Side Belt Tension Adjustment

This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of
related components.

A\ cautioN

In the following adjustment, be sure to
adjust BOTH belt tension assemblies!

Specification

Adjust the tension of the side belts so that the

cases move through the machine positively and the 1. Remove the side belt assembly. (Refer to
belts wrap tightly around the surface of the idler procedure 4-6.)

pulleys at each end of the frame.

2. Loosen the lock nuts on both the upper and
lower belt tension assemblies. Refer to

figure 3-9B.
/\ WARNING
TURN ALL ELECTRICAL POWER OFF
AND DISCONNECT THE POWER CORD
FROM THE POWER OUTLET BEFORE
DOING THIS ADJUSTMENT.
Adjustment Lock Nut

Screw \ /

Measurement S
1. Tum the case sealer off and disconnect the mﬂm& =Z o

power cord. e
o]
2. Use a force gauge to pull each side belt —_—
Outward 1 il'lCh [25,4 mm:l, near itS mid-Spaﬂ. Uppe_r 11| nmmmn“
The gauge should read 7 1b. [3,5 kg]. Refer to ZZ':'S'?H
figure 3-9A. s
Lower
Tension
Adjust

See figure 3-9B

Figure 3-9B

for adjustment. \
3. Tum the adjustment screws equally on both the
upper and lower belt tension assemblies. Turn
the screws CW to reduce belt tension, CCW to

C (O> increase belt tension.
/ ‘ 1Inch Note

gqx Belt If you decrease belt tension, be sure to push the
rive be 7 Ibs. (3.5kg) idler (end) pulley inward, toward the adjustment
Boort S-29 screw, before tightening the adjustment nut.
Figure 3-9A 4. Secure both the upper and lower adjustment
nuts.

©3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Adjustments 3-7

3-10. Motor Drive Belts, Upper 4. Loosen, but do not remove, the four screws
and Lower securing the motor to its base. Refer to figure
3-10B.

This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of
related components.

Specification

Adjust the motor drive belts to maintain proper

. Tighten Drive Motor
belt tension.

upper Upper Belt

Adjustment
Self-Locking
Nut
/A WARNING G’\
TURN THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY AND Tighten

ELECTRICAL POWER OFF BEFORE
MAKING THIS ADJUSTMENT.

Drive Motor

r Belt
1. Remove the cover from the side belt assembly. Lowe

Refer to figure 3-10A. Pulley

800rt §-32

Figure 3-10B

o Loosen tension.

5. Loosen, but do not remove, the lower self
locking nut of the jockey pulley.

6. Move the jockey pulley toward the belt to
tighten the drive motor lower belt. Secure the
lower self-locking nut on the jockey pulley.
Refer to figure 3-10B.

7. Move the drive motor toward the exit end of
the case sealer to tighten the drive motor upper
belts. Tighten the four motor mounting screws.

‘\(@ Unplug. 8. Reinstall the side drive belt and adjust the belt

800rf S-45 tension as described in Side Belt Tension in
section 3-9.

Figure 3-10A

9. Reinstall the belt cover and reconnect the drive
2. Unplug the drive motor using the quick- motor.

disconnect plug.

3. Release side belt tension. Refer to the Side
Belt Tension adjustment in section 3-9.

© 3M 1994  July



3-8

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-11. Drive Chain

This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of
related components.

There is no exact chain tension specification.
Adjust the chain so that it is just tight enough to
drive reliably without slack.

Note
If you adjust the drive chain, it is also necessary to
adjust the upper and lower motor drive belts.
Refer to section 3-10.

Loosen 3 bolts,
adjust chain,
retighten.

Figure 3-11

3-12. Safety Shield Electrical Interlock

This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of
related components.

Specification

Adjust the interlock switch so that it de-actuates
when the safety shield is in the home position and
actuates when the safety shield moves from the
home position.

Adjustment

Reposition or replace the switch as needed to
obtain the desired operation. Refer to figure 3-12.

Actuator
pd

)l ®

800r1-91H

Figure 3-12

©3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Adjustments 3-9

3-13. Flap Folder and Flap Folding I 3-14. Flap Folder Flow Control -
Arm Flow Controls - Speed Cushions
Control
Specification
Specification
Adjust the flow control cushions so the cylinder
Adjust the flow control speed controls for optimum does not bottom out hard at the end travel of its
operation during the majority of the cylinder stroke.
stroke.
Adjustment
Adjustment
: No specific setting is available for this adjustment.
There is no specific setting for the Flap Folder and Set the cushion adjusting screws for the setting
Flap Folding Arm speed adjustments: which allows proper operation as described in the
above specification. See figure 3-14 for adjusting
Flap Folder Set the adjustments for smooth screw locations.

up/down motion.

Flap Folding Set the adjustments for smooth

Armm in/out Arm motion.
Cushion
Flap Folding Arm Adjusting
In Out Screws
S
Flap Folder Ve
Up MUI o @

800r-93A

Figure 3-14

800rf-99H

Figure 3-13

© 3M 1995 November



3-10

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-15. Paddle Pressure

Specification

Adjust the PADDLE PRESSURE regulator on the
console so that the paddle pushes up manually with

relative ease and when released, returns to its

extended position.

Adjustment

1. Slide the safety shield out of the home

position.

2. Decrease paddle pressure (CCW on PADDLE
PRESSURE regulator) until when the paddle is
pressed upward and then released, it remains in
its up position.

The PADDLE PRESSURE regulator on the
console is shown in figure 3-15A, and the
paddle in figure 3-15B.

Adj ust

STOP

o O

START

POWER MOTOR
CUT-QUT
LAMP LAMP

O g @ Ooom

SIbE
OENTEH]NG Stop
RE P“ESSURE pnessuae FORK

00©9

|NDICATOR

8001 5-25C

Figure 3-15A

3. Slowly increase paddle pressure (CW on the
PADDLE PRESSURE regulator) until the
paddle extends fully. At this point increase the
pressure by 1/4 turn on the PADDLE
PRESSURE regulator.

\_J ©

Paddle/

800d-92H

Figure 3-15B

4. Check the paddle actuation again to ensure that
the paddle can be easily actuated and that it
returns to its fully extended position.

©3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Adjustments 3-11

3-16. Case Top Sensitivity

Specification

Adjust the case top sense proximity switch so that

the head lowers just enough to ensure that the case

side flaps are held securely against the top of the
case during the taping operation. The downward
pressure of the top head must not be great enough
to distort the box in any way.

Adjustment

1. Slhide the safety shield out of the home
position.

2. Loosen the fastening screws of the case top
sense proximity switch. Refer to figure 3-16.
(The switch is inside the paddle assembly.)

Note
The normal position for the case top sense
proximity switch is almost fully toward the
infeed end of the case sealer.

3. Loosen the screw of the case top sense
proximity switch and move the switch toward
the infeed end of the conveyor to decrease
sensitivity (increase pressure on the top of the
case). Loosen the screw of the case top sense
proximity switch and move the switch toward
the exit end of the conveyor to increase
sensitivity (decrease pressure on the top of the
box). Refer to figure 3-16.

4. When case top sensitivity is correct, fasten the
screw of the proximity switch. Avoid switch
movement while doing this.

c
o, o b
I NI
Set e
Screw More Down
Pressure
Figure 3-16
©3M 1995 November



3-12

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-17. Fork Speed

Specification

Adjust the fork speed flow controls so that:

1.

the fork automatically moves down to its
horizontal position before case movement
forces it down.

the fork returns to its vertical position before
the side belts begin to move inward (after case
exit).

fork movement occurs without banging or
rebound.

These controls are factory-set and normally do not
need adjustment unless related components are
replaced.

Adjustment

Before making any adjustments on these flow
controls, the main air pressure and the fork
pressure must be adjusted correctly, and the FORK
switch on the console must be ON.

1.

Adjust the down speed flow control CCW to
increase the speed that the fork goes down and
CW to decrease the speed. Refer to figure
3-17.

Return  pown

/

800rf-100H

Note
Controls located on left side of machine when
looking from infeed.

Figure 3-17

. Adjust the return speed flow control CCW to

increase the fork return speed and CW to
decrease it. Refer to figure 3-17. The fork must
return to its normal position before the belts
start to drive inward at the end of a case cycle.

Note
To determine the proper starting position for
these flow controls, first tighten them fully CW
and then turn them CCW six full tums. From
this setting further adjustments can be made if
necessary.

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Adjustments

3-13

3-18. Head Speed

This is not a routine adjustment. Normally, it is
necessary only after major disassembly or repair of
related components.

Specification

Adjust the head speed flow controls to set the
speed at which the head either raises or lowers.

Adjustment

1. Remove the cover from the pneumatics panel
on the rear of the machine. Refer to figure
3-18 and locate the head speed flow controls
C1A and C1B.

2. Adjust the related (head raising, head lowering)
flow control to change the speed of head
assembly raising and lowering motion.

Turning the flow control adjustment screw CW
increases speed; CCW decreases speed.

When installing a replacement flow control,

. turn the adjustment screw fully CW and then
turn it eight full turns CCW. This establishes a
good starting point if further adjustments are
necessary.

Note
If any head speed adjustment is made, check

the Case Top Sensitivity adjustment in section
3-16.

o) (o] (o]

] —d I8 s | a——)

i

[ om— | —
i | cs—]

Q
SN
"— C1A Head C1B Head

Loweri ng k""T: RaiSing 800r-97A

Figure 3-18

3-19. Top Flap Compression Rollers
Specification

Adjust the top flap compression rollers to hold the
top flaps of the case together during the taping
process. The flaps should not overlap or have
space between them after the taping process.
Adjustment

1. Adjust all compression rollers:

a. inward to hold the top of the box more
securely

b. outward if the box binds. Refer to
figure 3-19.

Adjustment
Bolts

Figure 3-19

©3M 1994  July



3-14

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-20. Tape Web Alignment

Specification

Position the tape drum shaft so that the tape is
centered on the centerline of the taping head.

Adjustment

The tape drum assembly on each taping head is
pre-set to accommodate 2 inch [48 mm] wide tape,
but is adjustable to provide alignment of narrower
tapes. If adjustment is necessary to center the tape
width on the centerline of the taping head, and
therefore the box center seam, make the adjustment
as follows:

1. Using a 25 mm open end wrench, loosen the
nut on the tape drum shaft behind the tape
drum. Refer to figure 3-20.

2. Use a 5 mm hex key wrench to turn the tape
drum shaft CW (in) or CCW (out) to center the
tape web on the centerline of the taping head.

Figure 3-20

3. Tighten the nut to secure the shaft in this new
position.

No other components require adjustment for
tape web alignment.

3-21. Tape Applying Mechanismn Spring
Specification

Adjust the position of the tape applying
mechanism spring so that:

1. There is sufficient pressure to seal the box.

2. After sealing the box, the tape buffing roller
returns to its rest position.

Adjustment

1. Decrease or increase the pressure applied by
the tape applying mechanism spring by
removing the end loop from the spring holder
and moving it to another hole. Refer to figure
3-21.

Spring

\ Holder~

Tape Applying
Mechanism
Spring

Figure 3-21

© 3M 1996 October



Model 800rf - Adjustments

3-15

3-22. One-Way Tension Roller

Specification

Adjust the one-way tension roller so that it slips
under a tangential force of 1 to 2 Ibs.
[0,5 to 1,0 kg]. Refer to figure 3-22.

Adjustment
Lock Nut

800rt 5-43

Figure 3-22
Measurement

1. Wrap a cord or small strap (non-adhesive)
4 to 6 turns around the tension roller.

2. Attach a spring scale to the end of the cord or
strap.

3. Pull the spring gauge until the one-way tension
roller slips. The spring gauge should read 1 to
2 1bs [0,5 to 1,0 kg] when slippage occurs.

Adjustment

1. To increase the holding force of the tension
roller, turn its locknut CW. To decrease the
holding force of the tension roller, turn its
locknut CCW,

3-23. Tape Drum Friction Brake

Specification

Adjust the tape drum friction brake to prevent
excessive tape overtravel caused by a flywheel
effect.

Measurement

The tape must not have excessive overtravel during
operation.

Adjustment

1. Refer to figure 3-23. Tum the knurled
adjusting ring clockwise to increase the braking
force or counterclockwise to decrease the force.

Adjust for the minimum braking force that
prevents excessive overtravel.

Note
Excessive braking force causes poor tape
application and tape tabbing on the trailing
tape leg.

Friction Brake
Adjustment

yz:
Increase m

‘Decrease d

800rf 5-58

Figure 3-23

©3M 1994  July



3-16

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-24. Head Assembly Air Cylinder
Brakes

Specification

Adjust the head assembly air cylinder brakes
equally so that:

1. the head assembly moves into its upper
position and locks into place without any other
movement, Or: :

2. boxes are not crushed by the head assembly.
(This assumes that this condition cannot be
corrected by adjusting the case top sensitivity
switch or the flow controls.)

Adjustment
For each brake:
1. Loosen the locking setscrew.

2. Turn the adjusting sleeve clockwise until slight
resistance occurs.

3. Tighten the locking setscrew.

4. Make the same adjustment to the opposite end
of the air cylinder brake.

5. Run boxes through the case sealer to verify
proper operation.

a. If the brake is too loose, the head
assembly will not stop in the same position
each time it has cycled. Instead, it will
drop slightly each time it comes to rest.

b. If the brake is too tight, the head assembly
will bind and not operate smoothly.

Adjusting
Sleeve Increased
Locking
@‘\ Locking

Set
Screw

800r-94A

Figure 3-24

©3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Adjustments

3-17

3-25. Air Pressure Switch

Specification

Adjust the air pressure switch so the case sealer
shuts down if the main air pressure drops below 75
psi and a box feed is attempted.

Measurement

1. Set the air gauge to 74 psi.

2. Run a sample box through the case sealer.

3. The case sealer should shut down when boom
drops.

4. Set the air gauge to 76 psi.

5. Run a sample box through the case sealer.

6. The case sealer should operate properly.

7. 1If the case sealer does not operate properly
at the above settings, perform the following
adjustment procedure. If the case sealer
operates properly, reset the air gauge to
100 psi.

Adjustment

1. Remove the cover from the pneumatic
components panel on the rear of the case

sealer.

2. If the case sealer did not shut down when
operated at below 75 psi:

a. Turn the adjusting screw on top of the air
pressure switch CW 1/4-turn and run a box
through the case sealer.

b. Continue to turn the adjusting screw on
top of the air pressure switch CW in 1/4-
turn increments until the case sealer shuts
down when a box is fed through it.

If the case sealer did shut down when operated
at above 75 psi:

a. Turn the adjusting screw on top of the air
pressure switch CCW 1/4-turn and run a
box through the case sealer.

b. Continue to turn the adjusting screw on top
of the air pressure switch CCW in 1/4-turn
increments until the case sealer does not
shut down when a box is fed through it.

Replace the pneumatics component panel
cover.

Reset the air gauge to read 100 psi.

Figure 3-25

© 3M 1994  July



3-18

Adjustments - Model 800rf

3-26. Overcurrent Thermal Switches

Specification

Adjust the setting screw on the overcurrent thermal
switches to the 1.6 Amp setting.

Adjustment
U.'sé.a Phillips-head screwdriver to set the

alignment mark to the 1.6 Amp setting.

Thermal Switches

7T

b
1

N O/
e ——
T~

¢ o0looollloss
1411205 121205 13| =()eRBR YRR RS
Hem I 0 E Z0RS ME @[T
: h R men |8 J.L Li|
XU RRIIBBRRIERD

3-27. Head Travel Limit Switch

Specification

Adjust the Head Travel Limit Switch so when the
head is at the rest position, it is approximately 3
inches above the highest box being run.
Adjustment

1. Loosen the two securing screws.

2. Move the switch up or down as required.

3. Tighten the screws.

4. Check the head rest position.

5. Repeat Steps 1 through 4 unti] the head rest

position is approximately 3 inches above the
highest box being run.

. SC {’l|
Sl A 10 i
j1 1.2 \m
Adjusting E<® 5
Screws o
T -
W 800r-95A L Securing
P
7
Figure 3-26 % X
I Ik
A
5|
: =0
. )
— 800rf-110A
Figure 3-27
©3M 1995  November



Model 800rf - Adjustments 3-19

3-28. Infeed Clutch

Specification

Adjust the clutch so:

*

Adjustment

1.

W)

Securing Screws (2)

It engages properly to drive boxes in.

It disengages after a box has passed into the
machine.

Remove the two screws securing the cover.

Push the hose clamp up and disconnect the

hose. /

Remove the cover.

/

Loosen the lock nut. 800M-109A

Do one of the following: Figure 3-28

« If the clutch slips, turn the adjusting nut
clockwise.

+ If the clutch does not disengage, turn
adjusting nut counterclockwise. Lock Nut
Adjusting Nut
Connect the hose. \ g

Observe that the clutch engages properly to
drive boxes in and disengages after a box has
passed into the machine.

If, after adjustment, the clutch does not
disengage, refer to Section 6, Troubleshooting.

Replace cover.

® /
Hose Clamp \V
800r1-1084

Figure 3-29

© 3M 1995 November



3-20 Adjustments - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly 4-i

Contents

4-1.

4-2.

4-3.

4-4.

4-5.

4-6.

4-7.

4-8.

4-11.

4-12.

4-13.

4-14.

B 4-15.

General ....... ... . ... .. 4-1
Format ......... ... ... . . . ... 4-1
Side Drive Belt Assembly . ......................... 4-2
SideDriveBelt ..................... ... ... .. ... 4-3
Motor Drive Belts, Upper and Lower ........ e 4-4
Case Sealer Bed Plates . ........................... 4-6
Fork Cylinder . . . ... ... ... . . .. 4-7
Side Drive Belts Cylinder . ......................... 4-7
Flap Folder Cylinder . . . ............. .. ............. 4-8
Flap Folding Arm Cylinder ......................... 4-8
Blade Replacement, Upper Taping Head . ............... 4-9
Blade Replacement, Lower Taping Head . .............. 4-10
User Memory Replacement .. ...................... 4-10
Belt Drive Pulley Assembly O-Rings . . ................ 4-11
Infeed Clutch .. ...... ... ... .. ... ... . . o, 4-12

© 3M 1995 November



Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly

4-1

4-1. General

This section provides instructions for removing
components and major assemblies from the case
sealer. Disassembly should be done only to replace
a faulty part. Be sure the component is out of
tolerance as defined in section 3, Adjustments,
before assuming it is wom or defective.

4-2, Format

The disassembly procedures in this section are
illustrated views with a minimum of supporting
text. The order of disassembly is indicated by
circled numbers with 1 being the first step, 2 the
second step, and so on.

Reassembly is in the reverse order of disassembly
except where noted by triangle-boxed numbers
with 1 being the first reassembly step, 2 the second
reassembly step, etc.

Carefully review and understand each procedure
before the disassembly of any component. Often,
reference to the exploded view in section 7,
Illustrated Parts Breakdown, aids disassembly and
subsequent reassembly.

/\ WARNING

TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.

© 3M 1994  Tuly



4-2 Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

4-3. Side Drive Belt Assembly

A WARNING

TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.

Lift Entire Assembly
and Remove from Either
End of Machine

Raise Upper Head
and Remove Hex-head
Screw and (2) Washers

Remove Screw,
Washer and Spacer

Remove Socket-head
Screws and Washers

Unlatch and
Disconnect 800ri-67-1

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly

4-3

4-4. Side Drive Belt

/A\WARNING

TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.

1. Remove the side drive belt assembly.
(Refer to procedure 4-3.)

e &

N Belt Tension

@)

Remove Cover
(5 screws)

800rf-68-1

Note
After reinstalling the belt, adjust side drive
belt tension. Refer to section 3, paragraph 3-9.

© 3M 1994

July



4-4

Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

4-5, Motor Drive Belts, Upper and
Lower

A\WARNING

TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.

Note
A gear puller will be needed to complete this
procedure. Ensure that one is available before
beginning this procedure.

1. Remove the side drive belt assembly using
procedure 4-3 in this section.

2. Remove the side drive belt using procedure
4-4 in this section.

Note
If the side drive belt being removed is without
pin and lacing, it must be cut to remove it. A
replacement side drive belt with pin and lacing
will be needed to reassemble the unit.

3. Remove the self-locking nut and the washer
from the top of the wrap pulley assembly.

4. Remove the bolt and washer from the bottom
of the rod. Slide the rod out of the threaded
sleeve.

5. Remove the M22 nut from the bottom of the
threaded sleeve.

6. Loosen but do not remove the self-locking nut
on the jockey pulley assembly.

7. Remove the hex head screw and the washer
from the bottom of the wrap pulley assembly.

8. Remove the nut and washer from the bottom
of the idler roller assembly.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

Remove the two screws holding the chain
cover in place and remove the chain cover.

Remove the chain by disconnecting the
removable link.

Remove the two standoffs on which the chain
cover is mounted.

Remove the screw and washer holding the
sprocket on the bottom of the drive pulley
assembly.

Remove the 3/8-inch keyed sprocket, using a
gear puller, and being careful not to lose the
key.

Remove the three (3) hex head bolts and
washers holding the drive pulley assembly.

Remove the drive pulley assembly.

Remove the six (6) hex head bolts which hold
the two halves of the side belt drive assembly
together from the bottom of the assembly.

Lift the lower half of the belt drive assembly
and move it aside from the upper half,
pivoting on the belt drive pulley assembly
shaft.

Remove the wrap pulley assembly.
Remove the timing belt(s) to be replaced.

To reassemble and reinstall the side drive belt
assembly, perform steps 1 through 19 of this
procedure in reverse order.

When the side drive belt assembly has been
reassembled and reinstalled, perform the
following adjustinent procedures:

3-1'0. Motor Drive Belts, Upper and Lower
3-9. Side Belt Tension

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly 4-5

Wrap
Pulley
Assembly

BOOr-B6A

© 3M 1994 July



4-6 Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

4-6. Case Sealer Bed Plates

A\WARNING

TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.

1. Remove the side drive belt assembly using
procedure 4-3, in this section.

Remove 4

Socket-head

Screws
Remove 4 Lift Plate
Socket-head
Cap Screws

Lift and Remove
Plate

Remove 4
Socket-head
Cap Screws

Lift and Remove
Plate

Ny
P
I

Remove 3
Hex-head Screws
in Edge of Plate

800rf-48-1

© 3M 1994

July



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly 4-7
4-7. Fork Cylinder 4-8. Side Drive Belts Cylinder
/\WARNING A\ WARNING
TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS. REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.
1. Remove case sealer bed plates using sections 1. Remove the case sealer bed plates using
4-3 and 4-6. sections 4-3 and 4-6.
Remove 2 Remove Socket-head
Socket-head Bolts Screw, Washer
Remove
C-ring,
Washer

Lift Cylinder
Up and Out

Remove 2
Hex-head Bolts

800vf-49-1

5. Remove the associated air lines and hardware
from the cylinder.

Note
Re-assembly requires adjustment of fork speed
(procedure 3-16).

Lift Cylinder
Up and Out 800r-50-1

5. Remove air lines etc.

Before removing the limit switch (sensor)
attached to the cylinder housing, note the
switch position on the cylinder. The position
of the limit switch affects cylinder extension,
timing etc.

Note
Re-assembly requires adjustment of side drive
belt pressure (procedure 3-5) and side drive
belts closure/retract rates (procedure 3-7).

©3M 1994  July



4-8

Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

| 4-9. Flap Folder Cylinder

AwARNING

TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.

Steps 1 through 3 on the figure below refer to
I removal of the flap folder cylinder.

4. Remove associated hardware, air lines, and
flow control valves.

Note
If a flow control is replaced, adjust the new
flow control to match the one removed. To
do this, count the number of CW turns it takes
to fully seat the old flow control adjustment
screw. Fully seat the adjustment screw on the
new flow control and then turn the adjustment
screw CCW the same number of turns.

Remove Remove

(Fastener type Cylinder

may vary) Assembly
Remove

{Includes Flap Folder
plus Cylinder Rod End)

| 4-10. Flap Folding Arm Cylinder

A WARNING

TURN OFF THE MAIN AIR SUPPLY
AND ELECTRICAL POWER BEFORE
REMOVING ANY COMPONENTS.

Steps 5 through 7 on the figure below refer to
I removal of the flap folding arm cylinder.

8. Remove associated hardware, air lines and
flow controls. Especially note the position of
the limit switch (sensor) attached to the
cylinder housing. The position of this switch
affects cylinder extension, timing etc.

Note
If a flow control is replaced, adjust the new
flow control to match the one removed. To
do this, count the number of turns it takes to
fully seat the old flow control adjustment
screw. Fully seat the adjustment screw on the
new flow control and then turn the adjustment
screw CCW the same number of turns.

Remove

Remove

Remove
Cylinder
Assembly

800r-98H

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly 4-9

4-11. Blade Replacement, Upper 6. Carefully cover the teeth on the new blade
Taping Head with tape.
7. Position the new blade (B) with the beveled
AW ARNING side away from the mounting bracket.

THE BLADES ARE VERY SHARP. TO 8. Mount the blade so that the screws bottom out
AVOID PERSONAL INJURY, HANDLE in the slots. This position automatically gives
THE BLADES WITH SPECIAL CARE. the proper mounting and cutting angle.
ALSO, DISCONNECT THE POWER )
BEFORE STARTING THIS 9. Tighten the screws that secure the blade.
PROCEDURE.

10. Slowly pivot the blade guard back and forth to

ensure proper clearance.

1. Apply air pressure to the machine and raise 11. Remove the tape from the new blade.
the top taping head to its full upward position.

2. Pivot the blade guard back and hold it in this
position. /A\ CAUTION
3. Carefully cover the blade teeth with tape. Be sure the blade does not interfere with
the blade guard.

4. Loosen, but do not remove, the blade fastening
screws (A). Remove and discard the old blade.

5. Clean the blade mounting bracket.

Blade
Holder

~ ©3M 1994 July



4-10 Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

4-12. Blade Replacement, Lower Taping 4-13. User Memory Replacement
Head

Please refer to PLC Addendum page A-3 at the
back of this manual.

/A\WARNING
THE BLADES ARE VERY SHARP. TO A\ caution
AVOID PERSONAL INJURY, HANDLE
THE BLADES WITH SPECIAL CARE. To prevent static electricity damage to
ALSQO, DISCONNECT THE POWER microprocessor components, work
BEFORE STARTING THIS performed on the controller requires the
PROCEDURE. technician to use an anti-static wrist strap.

Remove the taping head from the unit and lay it on
a flat work surface. Use the same blade
replacement procedures as for the upper taping
head.

©3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly

4-11

4-14. Belt Drive Pulley Assembly

10.

11.

O-rings

Remove the side drive belt assembly using
assembly procedure 4-3 in this section.

Remove the side drive belt using procedure
4-4 in this section.

Note
If the side drive belt being removed is without
pin and lacing, it must be cut to remove it. A
replacement side drive belt with pin and lacing
will be needed to reassemble the unit.

Remove the bolt and washer from the bottom
of the rod. Slide the rod out of the threaded
sleeve.

Remove the self-locking nut and the washer
from the top of the wrap roller assembly.

Remove the nut and washer from the top of
the idler roller assembly.

Remove the M22 nut from the top of the
threaded sleeve.

Remove the three (3) hex head bolts and
washers from the top of the drive belt pulley
assembly.

Remove the eight (8) hex head bolts and
washers from the upper half of the side drive
belt assembly.

Lift the upper half of the side drive belt
assembly off of the lower half, disengaging
the upper timing belt, and lay it aside.

If necessary, remove the old O-rings.

Slide the replacement O-rings into place,
ensuring that the ribbed surface faces outward.

12. To reassemble and reinstall the side drive belt
assembly, perform steps 1 through 10 in
reverse order.

13. When the side drive belt assembly has been
reassembled and reinstalled, perform the
following adjustment procedures:

3-10. Motor Drive Belts, Upper and Lower
3-9. Side Belt Tension

© 3M 1994 July



4-12

Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

4-15. Infeed Clutch

Disassembly

1. Remove the two screws securing the cover.
2. Push the hose clamp up.
3. Disconnect the hose.

4. Remove the cover.
Securing Screws (2)

e

<

Assembly is essentially disassembly in reverse
order. However, observe the following.

800r-109A

Assembly

1. Replace the components as shown in the
illustration.

2.  Tum the adjustment nut until it is the distance
from the end of the shaft noted in
Disassembly, Step 6.

3. After installation, be sure the clutch operates
properly. Refer to Section 3, Adjustments.

4. Hold the adjustment nut and remove the lock
nut.

5. Measure and note the distance from the end of
the shaft to the adjustment nut.

6. Carefully remove the adjustment nut (the
assembly is spring-loaded).

7. Carefully remove the clutch components.

\DCk Nut
\ \Adjusting Nut

SV

(3N

® 7
Hose Clar{( J/

800rf-108A

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Disassembly/Reassembly 4-13

800r-107A

© 3M 1995 November



4-14 Disassembly/Reassembly - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Theory of Operation 5-i

Contents

5-1. Operation SUMmMAry . ............oovunveeneeennn. 5-1
5-2. Electrical System . ...t 5-2
5-3. Pneumatic System ........... ...t 54
5-4. Operation Detail .. ....... ... i, 5-5

©3M 1994 Tuly



Af  ¥661 WE ©®

yuerq 39t Apeuonuajul aged sy L

J008 [9POIAl - uonesadQ Jo A109y],

I-s



Model 800rf - Theory of Operation

5-1

5-1. Operation Summary

When a box enters and passes through the case
sealer, it passes six photocells in sequence. As the
box blocks the light path of the first photocell, the
infeed conveyor drops to prevent the entry of the
next box. A pair of centering rails then center the
box on the infeed conveyor.

Infeed drive rollers move the box past a second
photocell which senses the presence of the box to
subsequently control the timing of the side belt
restart circuit.

The box continues to move, blocking the light path
of the third photocell. This causes the side belt
assemblies to move inward and press against the
sides of the box. Thus, the box is carried forward,
blocking the light path of the fourth photocell. An
output from the controller turns the side belt drive
motors off, and the box stops at the fork beneath
the head assembly.

When the box blocks the light path of the fourth
photocell, the head assembly begins to move
downward. This downward movement continues
until a paddle presses against the front flap of the
box, folding the flap inward. Downward
movement of the head assembly continues until
resistance of the box leading edge moves the
paddle upward, actuating the top-of-box limit
switch which in tum causes an output from the
controller to stop downward movement of the head
assembly. At this time, the head assembly, paddle,
and side-belt drive assemblies lock in position and
the rear flap-folding process occurs.

Rear flap folding begins with the action of the flap
folding arm. As this arm moves downward, an
associated limit switch actuates an output from the
controller which causes the rear flap folder to
extend, folding the rear flap of the box inward.

The side belt drive motors restart, moving the box
toward the taping heads. As the box moves
forward, the side flaps are folded inward and then
held in position by pressure rollers. The box
passes between the taping heads and a C-clip of
tape is applied to the top and bottom box seams.
As the box exits the case sealer, it blocks the light
path of the fifth photocell and an output from the
controller homes the case sealer, preparing it for
the next box.

In the event that boxes back up on the exit end of
the case sealer, the sixth photocell remains
blocked. If it remains blocked for more than a few
seconds, the infeed is shut down, preventing more
boxes from being fed into the case sealer until the
blockage is removed.

©3M 1996  October



mdy 1661 NE O

-aouasald s 958D Y}

Sureusts ‘DA 7+ sswodeq D14 2y 031 ndino
119o010yd oy “‘yyed ySi] [[900104d ® SYO0[q IS8
Suiaow B usyp, sindut HId 2anoadsar 11ayy 01
ndut (AQ) o] e apiaoid s[aoojoyd ay1 ‘uonipuod
Sursuss-jy3j 1oy} uj “IS[BIS ISBI Y1 JO (I1BAI)
apIs S 2y3 uo 10399[ja1 B wolj [[9c0ioyd sy) 01
3}orq Pa1dslyal Affeuniou St 1Byl 1YSI| paTeljul SIU
[190030oyd yoey “I1o[eas osed ay) ySnoiy ssed Asy
Se Sosed JO Qouasaid ay) 10919p I9[E3S SED 3Y) JO
(yuoiy) oprs 3391 o) Suofe pauomnisod sjjesoioyd xIg

S[[3o0100g

“19puI[£d
3y} Jo Apoq 3y} uo youms Ui 9y3 jo uonisod
oY) AQ pauruLIalap St YIJuS| UOISUIIXD JSPUTAD

(sIopui[Ao> Suisrei-peay ayl YIm Se) Jey) 910N

"(OAA vT+)

Y31y st ndino yoyms i) oy ‘uoisid yopuifAd

1 Jo souasalrd oyl Aq ‘pereAnoe usymy (AQ)

0] st Ind)no Youms JIWI] Y} ‘PIJBATIOR-UOU USYM
"aseq uoisid [ewrajur s JIIpUIfAD 33 JO ouIsaid

a2y} asuas A[eonsuSew Aay], ‘paromod-DJA T+
‘s108u3s Ajwrxold 91eIs-pIjos ‘PIIUNOW-ISPUT[AD
Iie QIe JIO0] SY} Ul Pasn saydims Jiwl] ay4J,

SSUONMS YT

"UONBULIOJUT PAYR[aI-)[d SIOW I0) [enuew

SIY} JO Y{9Bq SY) 38 WNPUSPPY DTd U3 03 19Joy
EYLING

‘13U Ised

ITM PIBUIPIOOD SUIWN JUIAD YIIM ‘ISPIO 103100
9y} ur anoo0 2ousnbas Suress ases oy ur sdals

3y} Jo [[e 1yl 2Insus 0) sjuauoduwos onewnaud (e
pUB SIOI0W JALIP 9y S[ONUOD DT Y ‘HO0R W uJ

"saouanbes 10 ‘suonersdo ‘sassoooid

[BOIUBYDSW 10 [BOLIII9[S 109)JE AJI02IIP {oIym
sreusis (jonuod) ndino sonpoid o) speusdis ndut
(mo[ - Y31y ‘JJo - uo ‘03z - 2uo) Areurq sassadsord
DId V (O1d) Ierronuod 9130 ojqewweidold

® ST 11008 9Y} Ul PaUIRIu0d 707 Ddd 03594 YL

To[[OTIUO) 01307] 9[qEIIeIS0I] ) 1d

sjuauoduwro)/s3mdar) [erdads

10€
youms LYV.LS 9[0SU0D 3y PuUe ‘[OT YNMS JOLS

3[0SU0d Y3 [OS YOuMS HYNSSHAL JIV 241 BIA
13[[01u0d 33 03 Indur [eudIs 1921Ip SB pasn st DA

$7 ‘uonippe uJ ‘I9[jonuod s180] I[qewrwerdoxd
3y JO SUNJID Y] pue ‘SAB[aI ‘SPIOUI[OS

QATRA ‘soyoms N ‘spedoloyd (e jo uoneiado
oy (§ pue ¢ saxm BIA) DA g+ sopiaoid Addns
Jamod 30a-pz sy 01 parddns JVA HT UM

"dure| pue wIOy WLIR[E 3Y) 0)

DIVA ¢ A1dde 01 9s0[d s1081U0D S11 *sozISIaus Arjal
ulre[e Yy UayAy “Ae[oa "UIR[e [Q] 9Y) SOZIZIOUD
PUR JOLID SUIYOBW € $10919p ID[[ONUOD 3Y) Usym
(iussaxd j1) sreredo dwre] pue wioy wire[e ayJ,

‘dure] LNOLND JOLOW 34! 01 DVA

37 Aldde 03 aso1d s10e1u00 ¢OLY 10 ZOLY ‘I0LY
uado Afeuniou ‘pajeai-dure] sy ‘(peO[ISA0 IOjOUI
0} anp) saresado SINOIND JUSLINI-ISA0 JY) JO U0

JI parexado €OLY 10 ZOLY ‘10LY SINOIND JuLLInd
-J9A0 IOJOW 3y} JO U0 JBY) UOTIBDIPUI [BLISIXD

ue soptaoxd duref 1NOLND YOLOW 4L

Juasaxd st HYA
T 1ey) moys 01 s)y3i duref NO dAMOd YL

"SQUNIMS

dois juoij pue Ieal oy} pue ‘YoJms YOO[IAUI
pretys a3 ‘Ajddns yomod 3j0A-47 ay1 ‘dure| pue
woy werefe [euondo sy ‘dwrel LNOLND YOLOW

ay) ‘dure] NO dHMOd Y3 9z1813us 03 pasn
SI pue DV A 7 Aerewrxoidde st Arepuodss [,

ay jo aSwyjoa IndinQ “rduLIojsuexy x3mod 1], oy
Jo sSurpuim Arewnd 9y3 01 DY A ¢ oseyd-o[Surs

"9Z1319U0

ZODIA PUB [QDA U9Ym ‘I9)B[ [HuUA JNOJ0 10U

SO0p 9ALIP JOIOIAl “ZODIA PUB [QDJA SAeJaI [0NU0d
IojowW JO S80I G-¢-] ) 01 DV A QzZ aseyd-¢

:serpdde NO 00¢S Sutun], “DVA 0t¢ oseyd-¢
ndur sjonuod Youms Jjosuo ramod goesS YL

uonNqLISKJ JaMoJ

WIISAS [N °T-S

J1008 [PPOA - uonexdd( Jo Ax0dyf,

(4]



Model 800rf - Theory of Operation

Motor Control Circuits

There are two motor control circuits in the 800rf:
one for the infeed drive motor, and one for the side
belt drive motors.

The infeed drive motor control circuit consists of
the MCO1 motor control relay plus the RT01
over-current cutout and their related contacts.
Energizing MCO! closes the MCO1 contacts,
providing AC (through the RTO!l contacts) to the
infeed drive motor. The RTO1 over-current cutout
protects the infeed drive motor from burnout due
to overload conditions. If an over-current
condition occurs, all RTO! contacts actuate. The
contacts in series with the motor open to remove
drive AC. The contact in series with the coil of
MCO1 opens to prevent unintentional operation of
the motor when RTO1 automatically resets. The
RTO1 contacts in series with the MOTOR
CUTOUT lamp close to energize the lamp.

The side belt drive motor control circuit consists of
the MCO2 motor control relay plus the RT02
and RTO03 over-current cutouts and their related
contacts. Energizing MCO2 closes the MCO02
contacts, providing AC (through the RT02 and
RTO3 contacts) to the side belt drive motors. The
RTO02 and RTO3 over-current cutouts protect the
side belt drive motors from burnout due to
overload conditions. If an over-current condition
occurs in either motor, all of the motor-related
RTO02 or RTO3 contacts actuate. The contacts in
series with the motor open to remove drive AC.
The contact in series with the coil of MC02 opens
to prevent unintentional operation of the motor
when the over-current cutout antomatically resets.
The RTO2 or RTO03 contact in series with the
MOTOR CUTOUT lamp closes to energize the
lamp.

RTO1-11, RT02-12, and RT03-13 can be adjusted
to actuate at different current settings within their
1-amp to 1.6-amp operating range. Normally, they
are set at 1.6 amp.

Stop Switch Circuit

This circuit consists of three switches connected in
series; the SHIELD INTERLOCK switch 202,
STOP switch 203 (rear) and STOP switch 204
(front). The switches are all normally closed,
presenting 24 VAC to the 24 volt power supply. If
any of the switches open, removing 24 VAC from
the 24-volt power supply, +24 VDC is removed
from the system to stop all case sealer operation.

The SHIELD INTERLOCK switch operates
whenever the safety shield is moved out of its
detent position.

The conveyor-mounted STOP switches are placed
one on each side of the case sealer. They are large
red palm-button switches easily operated from
either side of the case sealer.

When either conveyor-mounted STOP switch 1s
pressed, it locks in the down (open) position and
the case sealer cannot be restarted until the switch
is unlocked.

The console STOP switch 201 is normally closed,
presenting a +24 VDC "enable" signal to PLC
input 0-1. Pressing the console STOP switch
removes +24 VDC from PLC input 0-1, causing
the PLC to stop case sealer operations and return
the case sealer to its "home" condition.

© 3M 1997  April



dy /661 WE ©

‘umop A[quiasse peay ay3 dooy

pue spu2 des a1 ur 21nssa1d 9y} JUWOIIIAO0 J[OSH
Kjquiasse peay o3 Jo 1ySrom oy} snjd s1opurfhd
o) Jo spus pol ayp ur amssaid 1e ay) ‘IeAIMOY
1D SIapurjAo peay oy} Jo spus deo ay3 01 VD
aul] Jie ySnoIy) QI A SA[BA Umop peay 2yl ySnoiyy
parddns st Ire ‘owm awes 9yl Iy [ SISpUI[AD
pesy 9y1 JO Spus pol Yy} 01 gD aull le y3nory)
6A 9ATeA dn peay oy ySnoayy parddns st iy

‘peyoo[un are s32q

9pIS SY) pue JJO oIe saelq pedy 9y} ‘2I0Ja19y],
'spod ndur pexoorq 03 parjddns st I ¢z A 9ATRA
300[ 3[°q SPIs oY) pue YA IAJeA BeIq pesy 3yl Iy

's110q apis ay) uado pue 1 J0vINAI 0)

€D 19pur[A2 3[2q 3pIs Y JO pus poI 3y 01 EDD
our] ySnoxy) uayy -z 1od 01 GAJeA 243 y3noay pue
1 wod o3 parddns si are ‘GA ATRA 1[3q IPIS Y} 1Y

"J0B121 0} 31 SuIsned g ISpuljkd s{res Suususd
3y JO pua pol 3y} 0} SV JOIPUUOD pue 7SV
aur] ySnoxy; parrddns st are g uod 1y | wod 0}

1o1e[n3a1 YN SSTAd ONIYALNAD XOF 3y woy
parddns st are ‘GA 9AeA S[TeI SULIdIUSD 3Y) 1Y

“JOAQAUOD PIjul

S JO UOIID9S Pal[2q U3 SALIP 03 YoIn|d 1[oq JAUP
pasjur oy} a8eSus 0] 10}09UU0S SV Y} YSnoIy
‘ySV aur] y3noxy 1re sarjddns osfe uonoun(

991 Y "I0A9AUOD PIJUI 3Y) JO UONIIS PIi[aq

2y} Suisrea pualxa 0} way) Suisned (1D SISpUIAo
Xopur1 paojur ay3 jo spua des ayy 01 perjddns

SI )1 29I °JOASAUOD PIdJul 9y 0] §Y I0)93UU0D
Y3 ySno1y ‘G Sul y3noIyl pue yyYD
[onuod mory ysnoxyy ‘z pod o3 1 uod y3noryy
paoriddns st 118 ‘pA SA[BA XSPUI PSRJUI Y3 1Y

{103 syp
IOMO] pue 10e13eX 01 31 Sursned 7)) Iopur]Ad 1o sy}
Jo pus poi1 ayi 01 ggDHn sui] y3noayy pue gz uod oy
[ wod ySnoxy) parjddns St Ite ‘CA SAJRA JNIOJ 3Y) 1Y

"JNO Spudjxs Japjo} deyj

oyl Pim wre Surp[oy defj SYJ, "SpPU2IX2 OS[E 31 pue
$D IepurfA> uure Suipjoy depy sy3 jo pus deo oy

0} gD aurf ySnoryy pue g yod 01 | wod ySnoxyy
parrddns st are ‘zA oaeA uue Surpioj deyy oy1 1y

‘ule

SuproJ dy3 ojur Joeq peYoeIIRI SI J19si 1apjo) deyy
Sy, "pusIXd 0} I Suisnes ¢)) IopuljAo 1apioj deyy
ay3 jo pus deo a3 01 gg) aur y3noxy) parddns

st ae ‘TA Jo ¢ mod wory A SA[eA 19p[o} dejy oy
Jo 1 uod o3 parpddns st pjojiuewt urewr ayj WOy Iy

“dS¥d 2UI] Y3noIy) Is[eas ased 9yl
ur projiueur urew ay) oy parjdde osfe S1 Iy "Uo SI
Addns Ire o) Jey) 91edIpUL 0] Pa1 SMOYS JOJBIIpUI

QY -s[osuod oy ur Joremn3ar YNSSTAd |

L194 9dIs pue Joen3al FYNSSTAd

31Aavd ‘Ioremndar FINSSTId ONIIFLNAD
XO€ 2 “YOLVIIANI JIV 9y 01 psyoueiq osfe
sty [Teq ¢‘g pue 9] 1sd Q[ pue (6 usamieq o3
paje[ndal uay) pue paral[ly St Ife Y] I[BIS Ised
o) 03 A[ddns 1re oY) S[OIIUOD SA[BA SPI[S JJO,/UO
Uy “Pud IIX2 9yl JB IS[eds 9Sed 9yl JO JUOI} 3y} Uo
Sumy 3osuuossip yomb sy 03 parjdde st wnwrurw
[req ¢‘g] 1sd QT Jo are passardwod Ayjroeq

‘saAfea uonsod-g
‘Kem-¢ a1e OTA YSnoIyl /A SOATEA PUR ‘SOA[BA
uonisod-z ‘Aem-g a1 gA YySnoIy) [A SOA[RA

"9ATIOB ST QA[BA Y} pu®
psz181ouo St prousjos a3 eyl moys o1 SIS (qg1)
spoip Fumrmwe 31| pajeroosse-mdino ue ‘(DA T
18) 9ATI0E ST Indino IS[JOIUOD B JISASUSYAL 9[OSUOD

a3 Ul I9[[ONU0D paseq-IossadsordoIotur oy woy
owod $a8eI[0A 9SAYT, I 9ZITIdUI-3p 01 DA 0 10
1 9zIS1oua 01 DA T oY Jo saSeijoa Sunerado
SOAIO0RI prous|os yoes pejerado-prousjos axe
SOA[BA [OIIUOD [BUONIOAIIP 34} [[B 1By} SI IS[B3s Ised
a1 ur wsAs onewnoud oY) JO SIMBIY Ureuw oy T,

WR)SAS djewnduy °¢€-S

F1008 19pOIA - uonerddQ jo L1093y,

p-s



Model 800rf - Theory of Operation

5-5

5-4. Operation Detail

When reading this section, refer to the electrical
schematic, pneumatic diagram, and PLC program
flowchart. This review assumes that (1) the case
sealer and console are connected to a 220 VAC,
60Hz, 3-phase supply and the main power switch
S300 on the console pedestal is off; (2) the case
sealer is connected to a source of compressed air,
the on/off valve is off, and all regulators are set to
their proper pressures.

Air supply on

Set the air supply valve to on. The flap folding
arm extends, the flap folder retracts into the
folding arm, the side belts and centering rails move
out, and the fork is down. Details are explained in
section 5-3.

Main power switch on

Set the main power switch to on. A 24 VDC
output on controller output 1-2 energizes solenoid
408 on the head up valve V9. The valve spool
moves to its active position and provides an air
path through line C1B to exhaust the rod ends of
the head cylinders. Air is exhausted through ports
A and R2 of V9 to the exhaust line of the
manifold.

Alr in the cap ends of the cylinders from air line
C1A allows the cylinders to extend and the head to
raise. When the head reaches its highest position,
the head upper limit switch 504 operates, applying
24 VDC to controller input 1-2. 24 VDC on
controller output 1-O then energizes solenoid 406
on the head brake valve V8. The valve spool
moves to its active position and provides an air
path through line C7P to apply the head brakes.

Start switch pressed

Before pressing the START switch on the console,
the safety shield on the case sealer must be
in place.

Pressing the START switch applies 24 VDC to
controller input line 0-2, prompting the controller
to begin its control program. The controller checks
(to see) if the air pressure switch, the shield
interlock switch, the console-mounted STOP

switch, and the conveyor-mounted STOP switches
are all closed, providing 24 VDC to controller
inputs 0-0 and 0-1. If so, 24 VDC appears at
outputs 0-0 and 0-1 to energize motor control
relays MCO2 and MCO1, and start the infeed motor
and the side belt motors. (If any of the STOP
switches are open, 24 VDC does not appear at
outputs 0-0 and 0-1 and the motors do not start.)

If the BOX STOP FORK switch on the console is
set to the down (off) position, the energizing
circuit to solenoid 405 is opened, preventing
operation of fork valve V3 and the fork remains in
the down position. Conversely, if the BOX STOP
FORK switch is set to the up (on) position,
solenoid 405 energizes actuating fork valve V3 and
the fork raises.

The case sealer rests in this condition until a box is
placed on the conveyor for sealing.

Case sealing

When a box is placed on the infeed conveyor, the
conveyor belt carries it forward and it breaks the
light beam from photocell PC1. PC1 then applies
24 VDC to controller input 0-3. The controller
then activates output 0-4 energizing solenoid 402
on the centering rails valve V5. The valve spool
moves to its active position and provides an air
path from the BOX CENTERING PRESSURE
regulator on the console, through the centering rails
valve V5 to airline AS1, and to the cap end of the
centering rails cylinder C9. The cylinder extends
closing the centering rails on the box.

The controller then activates output 0-3 to energize
solenoid 401 on the infeed index valve V4. The
valve spool moves to its active position and
provides an air path from the manifold to air line
AS3 and to the rod ends of the infeed index
cylinders C10. Air in the cap ends of the cylinders
is exhausted through air line ASS. Air in the
infeed drive belt clutch is exhausted through air
line AS4. The infeed index cylinders retract
causing the infeed conveyor to drop and prevent
the entrance of the next box. The infeed drive belt
clutch disengages and stops the infeed conveyor
belt.

© 3M 1997  April



dy 661 INE ©

‘ME)Sal SI[2q
SpIS ay3 pue ZODIA AB[S1 [0NUOD JOJ0W YY)
Surz1319u9 “oAndR $aW093q |- INdIN0 IB[[oNU0D)

10181331 PYNSSTAJ

T1AQVJ 2y woyy paryddns pus por 2yl 1e ainssaxd
9Y] SoWI02I3A0 A[ISea pue ‘[edY €69 ‘Teq ¢‘9]

1sd o] ‘ernssard winwirxew e St

A1ddus 1re stqy, "9) JepuljAd sjpped sy jo pus deo
ay3 03 parjddns osfe st a1y "dgD) saul[ Ire ySnoiyl
QD SISPUITAD Y00 3[2q 2Pp!s ay) Jo spua ded oY) 03
par[ddas st a1y [ 1010qLISIP 01 JHY SUI[ Jre ue
suado pue uonisod 2A1I0E $31 03 saAow [00ds SA[BA
SYL LA SA[BA 20[ 3[2q pIS 9y UO (O Prous[os
Surzi8rous “oAnoe sawo0%9q 9-0 Mdino I3[[01IU0D)

INUIIUOD

0} XOQ 9Y1 SMO[[B PUB SISMO[ Y10 3y} ‘S1oenal
ISPUITAD oY) Sy 7D Iepui[kd }I0J 3y} JO puUd pol
ay1 01 gzDHO aulf Jie suado pue uonisod 1591 SI1 O}
swinjal joods 9AJRA SUJ, "CA 9A[BA IO 3} U0 SOF
proudjos Surzidroud-9p ‘/-( ndino sdoip 19[[01U0D
oYL '2AnOR Yloq a1 /- pue $-0 sindut J9[[0JIU0D)

aanrsod a1e

SYO9YD 3SAYl JO YI0q ‘XOq SUO[ B YNAL "PIN0Iq
s zod 1190010yd xoq Juof ay) wiol) weaq

WYS1] 9Y) S1 pue ‘paso[o oS Youms xoq-Jo-dol sy st
‘sSUIY) oM} 10J oY Jafjonuod Yy ‘yuod syl 1y

394> pakepap-uou ‘xoq Suo]

"X0q UOYS B PaISpISUOD SI pue [wwl ¢84]

SOUOUI g Ueyl s$9[ ST YISua[ X0q Y} ‘paInISaI

ST wreaq YS9yl JI "X0Qq Tuo[ B PAISPISUOD

SI pue [Wwru €8] seysul ] uey) 191eaId st yi3us]
X0q 2y} ‘usyoIq [[us St [[3%0joyd oy} w0y weaq
Syl J1 "ZDOd I1eootoyd xoq 3uof 9yl JOo UONIpUod
SY1 UC paseq UOISIOFP B S MOU IS[[0NU0D Y],

"pasiel SI NI0j Y], ‘plojluw

oyl 01 pue ‘gz Sul[ Jie y3noiy) ‘pus pol

31 ySnoxyy paIsneyxa S1 Ik ‘SpUI)X? I9puIjAd oyl
Sy I9purjAo 10} ay3 jo pua ded ayi 01 YOO aul|
Ire suado pue uonisod 2AI30E S 03 saAow [0ods
OAJRA DY "CA 9A[BA YIOJ 9Y) UO G(f PIOUS[OS
Surzi3asus ‘7-0 1ndino $31BATIOR IS[[ONU0D AT,

"£-0 indut 19[70nU09 01 DA tg Suik[dde ‘pesy

SY3 9pISUI ZOS Youms X0q-jo-dol Sy S3JeANOR I1 ‘08
S90p I S "A[quasse peay 2y) JO UOIIIS WI0)0q
3Y) OlUI S10BIRI pue X0q 9y Jo 93ps Suipes]

3y} s1oe1u00 S[pped dy1 ‘SPUSISIP pesdY Y1 SY

"X0q 3] SpIemo] umop

saaowl Ajquiesse peay Joddn oy, ~pojiuewx Y3

01 1sneyxe spua des 9y} pue ‘[0 SIapuIjkd pesy oY)
Jo spua deos ay3 03 pauado S1 Y[ Ul Iy "Q[A
JAJBA UMOP pBaY 9yl U0 /(O prous[os SurziSroua
‘1-1 ndino 1e sreadde usyy DA ¢ "posedfe!

J1e S9YeIq pesy a9yl pue dois SI0J0W IALIP 1[oq IPIS
3yl '0-1 pue |- sindino doip 03 Jo[jonu0s 3yl
Sundwoid ‘9-g 1ndur as[jonu0d 01 DA 7 soidde
uyl $Od  $Od [192010yd NI0J-1B-X0q SYI WO}
Y31 SYI $HO0[q I HI0J Y] SIYIBAI XOq Y} USY A\

"xoq pawwel oyl saouIaI pue

Alquissse peay 9y3 astes o3 saydums ,dois, a3 Jo
Juo Aue ssaid ued 1oerado 9y ‘oIeIS SuUnIRIS SIE
0} SWINJAI A[[eoNBWOINE J3[B3S ISBD Syl IN0 S}
IoWI) 2y} pue AUIYORW Y] Ul IYMSWOSs psuwrwel
SOWO093q I J] "INO SaWN ¢, 210Joq I9[B3S ISed 3}
ySnoayl Aem ayi [[B [9AEBI] ISnW XOq Y], ‘¢ Jown
[eWISIUI U SABNIUL I[[ONUOD Y} ‘dwn) SIYy} 1Y

"X0q 3y} 01 pIemUl SAOW $3[3q IPIS

9y pue SPuslXs ISPUI[AD oYL "¢ Iopurko I[oq
apIs a2yl jo pus deo syl 01 y¢DHO dur e y3noayy
PUB ‘QA 2A[EA Y3nOIYyl ‘9]0Su0d 3yl ul Jo1e[Nsal
FTANSSTId L1199 FAIS 2Y! woy yed 1e

ue sopiaoid SIy] "uonisod 9ANIE S 0] SIAOW QA
SA[EA 3[2q 9PIS 2yl uo [oods 9y, "€Op Prous]os I[3q
op1s 3urzigiaus ‘g-Q Indino 1e sreadde usy DA +T
"G-0 Indur 19[[onU0d 01 DA ¢ sudde usy €04
€0d [19o010ud 113q apis wolj yied 1yS1| 2y3 SYo0[q
1 ‘I9[e9S 95BD 91 YINOoIy) SaNuUnuUod Xoq 3yl Sy

"pPaIsA0dUN ST [[20030yd 3yl [run

UOIIOB OU ST 913Y) ‘ISASMOY “H-@ Indur 19[[0nuod
01 DAA t saidde uay1 gDd 7D [192030yd
[o1u0o x0q 3U0| Sy} WOIJ Weaq Y} Syealq pue
I9[eas 9sBd 9Y) Y3NOIy] [9ARI) S SINUNUOD XOq Y,

"[SV aul Ite ySnoxy

Iapur[Ao ay) Jo pus ded ay) woIy pASNBYXD SI

Iy s[iel Suneusd oyl suado pue s1oeaal JopurfAd
Y], 6D JopuI[Ad s[res SULIOIUAD Y} JO PUS POI Y}
01 parjddns st zSy autf uo a1y ~uonisod 1sa1 i1 03
SWINJRI GA SA[BA S[IBX SULIIUAD Y] ‘ZOp PIOUS[OS
saz1810us-9p pue sdoip p-g Indino ‘rafjonuoo

Syl AQ pateald ‘spuodss ¢'() JO Ae[ap € Iy

(‘Ju0d) Juifess ase)

F008 [SPOIA - uonerddQ Jo A10dyJ,

9-¢



Model 800rf - Theory of Operation

5-7

Controller output 1-0 energizes solenoid 406 of the
head brake valve V8. The valve spool moves to
its active position and opens an air line C7P from
the main manifold to the head brakes C7 and the
head brakes are applied. Any further movement of
the head assembly is prevented during the flap
folding and taping operation.

At this time the controller drops output 1-1 to
de-energize solenoid 407 on the head down valve
V10. The valve spool returns to its rest position
connecting the cap ends of the cylinders through
air lines C1A to the air supply port in the
manifold. The head cannot move at this time
because the brakes are applied.

The firmware in the controller waits until the box
moves far enough along to uncover photocell PC2.

Short box, delayed cycle

When the controller firmware checks photocell
PC2 and finds it uncovered, it drops output 0-7 to
de-energize solenoid 405 on the fork valve V3.
The valve spool returns to its rest position and
opens an air line GC2B to the rod end of the fork
cylinder C2. As the cylinder retracts, the fork
lowers and allows the box to continue.

Controller output 0-6 energizes solenoid 404 on the
side belt lock valve V7. The valve spool moves to
its active position and opens an air line R4P to
distributor D1. Air is supplied to the cap ends of
the side belt lock cylinders C8 through air lines
C8P. Air is also supplied to the cap end of the
paddle cylinder C6. This air supply is at
maximum pressure, 100 psi [6,5 bar, 693 kPa], and
easily overcomes the pressure at the rod end
supplied from the PADDLE PRESSURE regulator.

Controller output 1-0 energizes solenoid 406 of the
head brake valve V8. The valve spool moves to
its active position and opens an air line C7P from
the main manifold to the head brakes C7 and the
head brakes are applied. Any further movement of
the head assembly is prevented during the flap
folding and taping operation.

At this time the controller drops output 1-1 to
de-energize solenoid 407 on the head down valve
V10. The valve spool returns to its rest position
connecting the cap ends of the cylinders through
air lines C1A to the air supply port in the
manifold. The head assembly cannot move at this
time because the brakes are applied.

Output 1-3 energizes solenoid 409 and the flap
folding arm valve V2 actuates. This opens air line
C4A from the valve to the rod end of the flap
folding arm cylinder C4. The cylinder retracts
causing the arm to move down. The cap end of
the cylinder exhausts through air line C4B and
valve V2 to the manifold exhaust.

When the folding arm limit switch 503 actuates,
controller output 1-4 energizes solenoid 410 on the
flap folder valve V1. The valve spool moves to its
active position and transfers air from line C5B to
C5A and to the rod end of the flap folder cylinder
C5. The cylinder retracts pushing the flap folder
out to fold the rear flap on the box.

If a short box is being taped, belts do not start
until after the flap folding arm has folded the rear
flap of box. Controller output 0-1 energizes motor
control relay MCO2 and restarts the side belts.
However, for a long box these two steps are
redundant. These actions are already taking place.

The box now proceeds through the taping stations
where a C-clip of tape is applied to the top and
bottom seams.

At the exit end of the case sealer, the sealed box
breaks the light beam from exit photocell PC5.
PCS5 then applies 24 VDC to controller input 1-1.
The controller then drops outputs 1-4 and 1-3.
Solenoids 410 and 409 de-energize allowing the
flap folder valve V1 and the flap folding arm valve
V2 to return to their rest positions. At V1, air is
supplied through air line C5B to the cap end of the
flap folder cylinder C5 and it extends to retract the
flap folder. At V2, air is supplied through air line
C4B to the cap end of the flap folding arm
cylinder C4. The cylinder extends causing the arm
to move up.

©3M 1997  April



Hdy 1661 INE ©

"X0Q 1X2U 3Y3] JO ANU9 Jy) JOJ SIBM I9[3S 358D JY L

Jongd 1j2q

oALIp paaJur 23 d3edus-a1 01 panjddns

SI IIe “SWUT} QWeS 3y} Iy QD SISpUI[AD Xapul
pasjul 243 jo spus deds a9y 01 pSY dull 1re suado
pue uonsod 3591 SJ O} SWIMAI A SA[BA XJpul
paajur 2y, "[Qp PIOUS[OS Xapul pasjur Surzidioud
-9p ‘¢-0 ndino sdoip 19[jonu0d 2y} ‘(Jea’ pue
juoly 3w yaddn peay) pasord ale saydUms 4ioq JI

6A

prousjos dn pesy a2y} saziS1oua-9p pue sdoip z-]
ndino swny sy} 1y "seyeIq pesy Yyl 95e3us-a1 01
Q0P PIOUS[OSs $9Z1313ua pue sajeande (-1 indino
‘s9S0[0 $()S Yorms jnwi| Joddn pesy oyl usym

‘saYeIq

peay Sy} 9Sea]al pue 9O PIOUSOS IZIZ19U3-9p

03 sdoip -1 mndino ‘awn swes Y} 1y "A[quIasse
peay ay1 ssiel ued spus ded 2y3 ur Ire Jeyy os [D
SISPWAD peay oY) JO SPUS PoOJ Y] WOI PIISNRYXS
sty gD auij Jre suado pue uonisod aanoe

SI1 03 S9A0W GA 2AJeA dn peay ayy uo [oods ayJ,
‘801 PIOuS[os 9z1510us 0 pajeAlIde si z-1 ndinQ

“)10J 2] asiel 0} SPUaIxXa 7)) JopuI[Ad 10J Y3
pue uoniisod 9ATIOR SI 0] SOAOW §A SA[eA YIOJ oy,
‘GO PIOUD[OS 9ZISI1aus 0} PajeAnlde si /-0 indinQ

"SI[q 9pI1s
oy} uado 03 s3orIIaI ¢ ISpUIAD 3[oq PIS 9yl pue
uonisod 1S3l SII 0] SWINIAI QA SA[BA 1[2q 2pIS I
"€0f prous[os sazid1eus-9p pue sdoip -0 ndinQ

"plojiuew urewt
oy Jo uod 1Sneyxa 3y} 01 /A 3A[RA pUB Yy Sul|
ySnoy1 pue [ I0INQUISIP 01 48 S2UI| Y3noly)

1SNRYXS SISPUI[AD YOO[ 1[aq SpIs 3y} jo spusd ded
YL "€9S 2AjeA ISnEYXd YoInb oYy yInoiy: sisneyxs
9D Jopur[Ao a[pped 3y jo pus des ayy pue uonisod
1S31 SI1 0) SWIMDI /A A[BA YOOI 3[3q 3PIS oY [,

"y plous[os sazidious-ap pue sdoip g-0 indinQ - |
-1 o1 indur ay1 doip pue uado GO9 SIOLIUOD YNIMS
"GDd [1900104d 31X2 X0q 9y} SISA0OUN JI “JO[BIS 258D
31 9AB3] 01 9[qe St X0q Y} pue ‘wel ou st 219y} JI

"SIOIOW 1[2q 9PIS pue pIdJul Y}
dois 01 ZODIA PUe [ODJAl SAB[a1 [01IU0D JOI0W YY)
Suizi81sua-sp ‘doip [-Q pue -0 sindino I9[[onuo)

101 Ae[o1 wLIe[e 3y} SIZISISUD ID[[OJIUOD Y] ‘N0
pawi] sey Iown 9y J1 “wel xoq e Sunesipul 1no
pawn sey ¢, JOWI] JI 99S 0] S$YO9YD dIeMULIT) Y,

guidaayasnoy jeurj

-Surdey pue ssaxdoid xoq Joyuny juaaaxd

01 uonjisod pasrel ay} Ul UlBWAI [[Im A[QUISSSE pBaYy
Iaddn oY) pue Jomo[ 10U [[IM YIOJ 9yl Ing SuIyoew
a3 ISUS [[IM XOq IX3U Y] ‘QUIYdew 9y} 01Ul yoeq
paysnd ST X0q B J| "dUIYOBUI Y] JAIUD JOU [[Im
x0q 1xau 2y} pue dn j0A1d 10U [[IM JOASAUOD pasjul
oy ‘pXO[q ST wreaq 1y31] 9Dd [[92010yd o 3]

"QUIYoRW Y} JAIUS O} X0q IXaU 3y}
smoj[e pue uonerado [puuUIoU SI SIY} ‘A[LIRIUSWIOW
uayoIq st weaq WYSi[ 9O [1e0010yd ay1 JI

J1008 1°POIA - uonexdd( Jo AI0dyf,

8-S



Model 800rf - Theory of Operation

D INFEED

CONVEYOR

INFEED BELT CLUTCH

800rf Pneumatic Diagram

Components shown air ON, machine in "home"
position/condition

AS4

INFEED INDEX CYL INFEED INDEX CYL

T
&

C10
cre cre
Ceo
SE:E= —I PADOLE CYL
CENTERING €
FRLS G &
FLAP FOLDING ARM CYL, 'y | =
&
[ ’
- - 2] c18 ) coB
=TT ®
AS4 AS1
can csB
FLAP FOLDER CYL FORK CYL SIDE BELT CYL - SIDE BELT LOCK
(e Cocra (D)
E HEAD CYL HEAD CYL
coa coe C3A caB )
Y
@ ' =
csa | | oss B@ — g g
F o [ e
T '@’ @) p 3 DISTRIBUTOR
GC2A : S
Cs. oA ASIS AS1 T GC3A
css c48 6C28 AS4 As2 6Cas cre Ps501 c18 CiA
AR g
FLAPFOLDER 4 24 FLAPFOLDING ARM 4| 2 FORK 4 INFEED INDEX 4 | 2 CENTERING RAILS 4| 2 SIDE BELT 4]2 . HEADBRAKE A FRESSURE 1 HEADLP A | HEAD DOWN A SIDEBELTLOCK _ A
Y
=3 =M B\ =AY k Al 1 B L\ ey B ANEAT AL B L\ e
soL.410 13 soL.409  5f13 SoL.40s  5[1f3 SOL.40t  S[13) 511 EREY soL.a0s P |R1 3 P— soL.408 P2 |R2 SOL.407 P2 [R2 SOL.404 P1] R
SOL. 402 SOL. 403
EXH ‘ EXH :l
PRSP 2Q ! PRSP ﬁ ]
PRLP an! EXH EXH i ﬂL :I
[ m - = — - — | MANIFOLD
1 I
! G &) D System
| e o mrla— = T T T T T T T
) | u Air : CONSOLE SIDE BELT PRESSURE !
[
v T A ] AIR INDICATOR |
‘ Nl l !
| | | 1 ’}, 1 8 mm (OD)
i FILTER. | T
REGULATOR [ 1
oo | - |
2 M2 | PaDOLE PRESSURE )
8 mm (OD) 7 m FMAD |
I I
! AR 4mm (D)
| | T \
| - [
| BOX CENTERING PRESSURE | |
I I
75 (FuA3
| & |
| | .
| ! 2.0 2 8 mm (OD)
] - 1

800rf-62F

©3M 1997 April



139010 9661 INE O

“ayjoue Bunenioe ai0jaq auo Bunenjoeap ‘Ajuo

41241008
auw-e-1e-aluo saAjeA ay) ajesado “Buisnoy aAeA ayi Jjo
13uloo Yo| do} 8yl Ul Ma1os 8y} uInl ‘0L A/6/A PUB A - LA

SONBA 8lenjoeap pue ajenioe Ajjenuew O] 30N |eldadsg
a Buisiey s:g;';gg
49 PeE3H paaju
s|o4}uo) pasds sjonuo) paadsg
d
Buriomon s.lanog
PesH paaju|
{Buriuag)
plojiuep {Buisuag) (uo) lted
(Buuamon) 2inssald aelg apinn (Buriamo) {umoq)
PeSH__6A AV LA PRM  _SA 3PS WA Mod  2A _Jspioddeld
— ONO,
[unssaud]
[ o _ & O) @) @] @) | G=)
— — = freee v | _— e — f— - — R — . ——
00 801 ‘[og 90p _SOV o0y _LOV _90’0 soy (1184
‘los ‘l1os (roo) ‘oS 108 10§ 108 108 108 ‘108
ajppe
OLA (BU!:!:;ﬂ ,'g",‘iag 8A (ﬁugs?[la:)a) SA oe 332"&3 gA (umuc‘:f]g LA
10S 9ALQ
(s)jonuod ‘sd apis a;«glg (Suyaaglcga) Buipjodq dejq4
Bupenyoe : paaju|
-3AlBA
jenuep

|[oued So1eWNaUd 4008 - Uoijedo Jusuoduwon

J2008 I°POIA - IIO!JB.IadO Jo &.IOGI[:L

0r-¢



Model 800rf - Troubleshooting 6-i

Contents

6-1. General ... ... ... . i e e 6-1
6-2. Troubleshooting Guide . .....................cun.. 6-1
6-3. Component Tests ........0cvterrinerieeerensennn 6-6

©3M 1994  July



Troubleshooting - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

©3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Troubleshooting

6-1. General

Read the Theory of Operation, Section 5, so that the operational characteristics of the machine are thoroughly

understood.

To assist in troubleshooting the case sealer, run the output tests outlined in Section 6-3. Use the
SET OUT X and the RST OUT X commands (where X is the number assigned to an output line) to exercise

each case sealer function.

6-2. Troubleshooting Guide

The following Troubleshooting Guide lists some possible machine problems, causes and corrections.

Problem

Cause

Correction

The tape is not centered on the
case seam.

Cases not centered on conveyor.

Case flaps are not of equal
length.

The tape drum is not centered.

Check/adjust the infeed centering
function and the side belt drive
centering linkage.

Check case specifications.

Reposition the tape drum.

Drive belts do not turn.

Electrical disconnect.

Side belt drive motor thermal
cutouts (RT02-12/RT03-13) not at
correct amperage setting.

Motor not tuming.

Drive belt tension too low.

Worn rubber drive ring(s).

Check power and electrical plug.

Set to correct amperage.
(1.6 amps)

Evaluate problem and correct.
Adjust tension.

Replace ring(s).

Drive belts do not convey cases.

Side belt pressure too low.

Worn drive belis.

Top flap compression rollers set
too far inward.

Tape tension is too high.

Taping head applying spring
tension set too high.

Check/adjust SIDE BELT
PRESSURE control on console to
50 PSIG.

Replace drive belts.

Reposition compression rollers.

Check threading path, tension
adjustments and operation of
taping head rollers

Reduce spring tension.

© 3M 1997 April




6-2

Troubleshooting - Model 800rf

6-2. Troubleshooting Guide (cont.)

Problem

Cause

Correction

Infeed conveyor does not convey
boxes into case sealer.

Friction clutch out of adjustment.

Infeed belt loose.

Adjust friction clutch (refer to
Section 3).

Adjust belt tightness (refer to
Section 3).

Infeed clutch does not disengage.

Friction clutch out of adjustment.

Friction material has transferred to
clutch plate.

Adjust friction clutch (refer to
Section 3).

Disassemble clutch and clean with
3M Citrus Brand Industrial Cleaner
(Refer to Section 4).

Upper taping head assembly drops
a few inches after returning to
uppermost position.

Air cylinder brakes out of
adjustment.

Adjust brakes
(refer to Section 3).

Box rear flap pulled back out of
box.

Rear flap folder out of adjustment.

Flaps not properly positioned
before entering case sealer.

Adjust rear flap folder (refer to
Section 3).

Position flaps properly.

Front of box crushed by upper
head.

Paddle is not returning after
previous box.

Adjust paddle pressure (refer to
Section 3).

Crease marks on upper surface of
box.

Upper head assembly is coming
down too far.

Adjust case top sensitivity
(Procedure 3-16).

Adjust flow controls located on V4
valve.

Box drives to fork, belts don’t
stop, head doesn’t come down, unit
times out.

PC 6 blocked.

Remove blockage.

The tape leg on the front of the
case is too long.

(continued)

The tape is threaded incorrectly.

The tape tension is too low.

The knurled roller drags.

The tape tracks to one side or
drags on support tabs of the
applying frame.

The tape must go around the
tension wrap roller before going
around the one-way tension roller.

Adjust the one-way tension roller.

Check for adhesive build-up
between the knurled roller and its
shaft - or an oversize roller
dragging on the applying roller
frame. If the problem continues,
replace with a new flanged roller
78-8060-7942-8.

Adjust the tape web alignment.

© 3M 1995  November



Model 800rf - Troubleshooting

Problem

Cause

Correction

The tape leg on the front of the
case is too long. (cont.)

The one-way tension roller is not
correctly positioned.

The applying roller is dragging
on the frame.

Head not set up properly.

Position the roller in its mounting
slot so that tape extends beyond
the centerline of the applying
roller.

Reposition the applying roller.
Replace the roller bushings with
flanged-type bushings.

2-inch = 78-8060-8395-8

3-inch = 78-8060-8396-6

Check leg length adjustments.

The blade does not cut tape or
the tape end is jagged or
shredded.

Top tape not cutting.

The blade is dull and/or has
broken teeth.

Tape tension is not sufficient.

Adhesive has built up on the
blade.

Cutoff force is not sufficient.

The cutoff blade is dry.

The blade is not properly
positioned.

Upper head assembly is not
coming down on top of box.

The blade is installed
"backwards."

The cutter spring(s) is/are missing
or stretched.

The tension roller surface is not
fully contacting the taping head
frame.

Replace the blade.

Adjust the one-way roller to
increase tape tension.

Clean and adjust the blade.

Install an additional cutoff spring.

Lubricate the blade oiler pad on
the blade guard.

See the blade replacement
procedure in the related taping
head technical manual.

Adjust case top sensitivity
(Procedure 3-16).

Adjust flow controls located on
V4 valve.

Mount the blade so that its
bevelled edge is away from the
entrance-end of the taping head.

Replace the spring(s).

Make sure that the one-way
bearing is below the surface of
the tension roller. If not, press
the bearing in farther or replace
the roller.

Tape is tabbing on the trailing leg
on the back of the case.

(continued)

There is excess tension on the
tape drum assembly and/or the
one-way tension roller assembly.

Adjust the tape drum assembly
and/or the one-way tension roller.

© 3M 1995 November



6-4

Troubleshooting - Model 800rf

6-2. Troubleshooting Guide (cont.)

Problem

Cause

Correction

Tape is tabbing on the trailing leg
on the back of the case (cont.)

Rollers in the tape path do not
rotate freely.

The blade is not cutting the tape
properly.
The tape is threaded incorrectly.

Rollers in the tape path do not
rotate freely.

Clean deposits from surface, ends
and shafts of the rollers. Use

3M Natural Cleaner, part number
62-4615-1730-2. After cleaning,
lubricate the rollers with 3M
5-Way Spray Lubricant, part
number 62-4608-2926-0 or
equivalent.

See tape cut problems in the
preceding panels.

Rethread the tape.

Clean adhesive deposits from

surface, ends, and shafts of

rollers. Then, lubricate the

rollers. Use:

+ 3M Natural Cleaner, part
number 62-4614-1730-2

* 3M 5-Way Penetrant, part
number 62-4608-4935-9

The tape end does not stay in the
application position in front of
the applying roller.

The tape is threaded incorrectly.

The flanged knurled roller
overruns on return of the
applying mechanism to its rest
position.

The applying roller overruns on
return of the applying mechanism
to its rest position.

The one-way tension roller is not
correctly positioned.

The one-way tension roller is
defective.

The tape support finger is worn
or missing.

Rethread the tape.

Adjust tension roller position
mounting slot to lengthen tape
leg.

Install new type flanged knurled
roller - P/N 79-8070-1367-3.

There should be a slight drag
when rotating the applying roller.
If not, check the friction spring(s)
and/or friction pins and replace if
necessary.

Position the tension roller in its
mounting slot so that the tape end
extends beyond the centerline of
the applying roller.

Replace the one-way tension
roller.

Replace the tape support finger.

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Troubleshooting

6-5

Problem

Cause

Correction

Tape adheres to itself or machine
frame.

The tape roll is overtravelling.

Increase tension on the friction
brake tape drum until the
problem is eliminated. If tabbing
occurs, reduce tension.

The tape leg on the rear of the
case 1s too long.

The taping head is not set up
properly.

Cutoff bracket "hangs up."

Check tape leg length adjustment.

Check for and eliminate any
interference.

The tape edge folds over,
providing an unsatisfactory seal.

The tape drum is not aligned.

The tape roll is "telescoped."

The tape drum bracket is bent.

Adjust the tape web alignment.

Replace the tape roll.

Straighten/replace the tape drum
bracket.

The leading edge of the case is
crushed or the edge of the flaps is
folded over.

Applying/buffihg roller pressure
is too high.

Reduce pressure by repositioning
the applying mechanism spring.

Tape releases from the case while
In storage.

The tape or case being used is
incorrect.

Contact a 3M sales
representative. Generally, if the
case exits the machine with the
tape correctly applied, the
machine is not at fault.

® 3M 1995 November



6-6 Troubleshooting - Model 800rf

6-3. Component Tests

To determine whether or not sensor/signal inputs to
the controller are defective, complete the following
controller input tests.

Controller Input Tests

"ENTER™ Key

Input | LED LED ON/OFF Conditions Notes
00 100 | 1. ON when air on/off valve is ON. Air on/off valve should be
2. OFF when air on/off valve is OFF. OFF.
01 I01 | 1. ON when safety shield is in the detent position. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
2. OFF when: LED IC1 should be ON.
a. the safety shield is not in the detent position, or; | When any STOP switch is
b. either of the two conveyor-mounted emergency pressed, all power will be
switches is pressed, or; removed from the machine.
c. the console-mounted STOP switch is pressed.
02 102 | 1. ON when console START switch is pressed. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
2. OFF when console START switch is released. LED 101 should be ON.
03 103 | 1. ON when photocell PC1 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC1 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.
04 104 | 1. ON when photocell PC2 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC2 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.
05 105 | 1. ON when photocell PC3 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC3 is uncovered. LED 101 should be ON.
06 106 | 1. ON when photocell PC4 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
2. OFF when photocell PC4 is uncovered. LED IO1 should be ON.
07 107 | 1. ON when the paddle is moved up. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
2. OFF when the paddle is moved down. LED I01 should be ON.
©3M 1997  April




Model 800rf - Troubleshooting

6-7

Input | LED LED ON/OFF Conditions Notes
10 110 . ON when the flap folding arm goes up. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
. OFF when the flap folding arm goes down. LED 101 should be ON.
11 111 . ON when photocell PC5 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
. OFF when photocell PC5 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.
13 113 . ON when the side drive belt assemblies are moved | Air on/off valve should be
to the inner limit. OFF.
. OFF when the side drive belt assemblies are moved | LED I01 should be ON.
away from the inner limit.
14 114 . ON when optional Tape Application Sensor (TAS) | Air on/off valve should be
detects an error condition. OFF.
. OFF when no error condition exists. LED I01 should be ON.
15 I15 . ON when operating in fixed mode (optional). Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
. OFF when operating in random mode. LED I01 should be ON.
17 117 . ON when photocell PC6 is blocked. Air on/off valve should be
OFF.
. OFF when photocell PC6 is uncovered. LED I01 should be ON.

© 3M 1997

April




6-8 Troubleshooting - Model 800rf

6-3. Component Tests (cont.) Controller Output Tests

The following tests exercise all "driven"
components: solenoids and associated
valves/cylinders and motors.

If any one of the solenoid/valve/cylinder tests is
defective, the probable cause can be further defined
by manually actuating the associated valve. (See
the diagram and instructions on the rear of the
pneumatic schematic.) If the controller output test
of a valved function is defective, yet manual
actuation of the valve results in correct operation,
the probable cause is then the controller or the
associated valve solenoid.

"ENTER" Key
Press Display LED
Output | (in sequence): reads: Press: | is on/off. Condition
00 SET, OUT, 0 SO0 Enter | O00 is ON. Infeed motor STARTS.
RST, OUT, 0 RO0O Enter | O00 is OFF. Infeed motor STOPS.
01 SET, OUT, 1 SO1 Enter | OO01 is ON. Drive belt motors START.
RST, OUT, 1 ROl Enter | O01 is OFF. Drive belt motors STOP.
02 SET, OUT, 2 sS02 Enter | 002 is ON. Alarm relay 101 ENERGIZES.
RST, OUT, 2 RO2 Enter | 002 is OFF. Alarm relay 101 DE-ENERGIZES.
03 SET, OUT, 3 S03 Enter | O03 is ON. Solenoid 401 on infeed index valve V4 is
ENERGIZED and infeed rollers are DOWN.
RST, OUT, 3 RO3 Enter | 003 is OFF. Solenoid 401 on infeed index valve V4 is
DE-ENERGIZED and infeed rollers are UP.
04 SET, OUT, 4 S04 Enter | 004 is ON. Solenoid 402 on the centering rails valve V35 is
ENERGIZED and the centering rails are IN.
RST, OUT, 4 RO4 Enter | O04 is OFF. Solenoid 402 on the centering rails valve V35 is
DE-ENERGIZED and the centering rails are
OUT.

- 7" "©3M1995 November



Model 800rf - Troubleshooting

6-9

Press Display LED
Output | (in sequence): reads: Press: | is on/off. Condition
05 SET, OUT, 5 SOS5 Enter | O05 is ON. Solenoid 403 on the side belt valve V6 is
ENERGIZED and the side belts are IN.

RST, OUT, 5 ROS Enter | OO05 is OFF. Solenoid 403 on the side belt valve V6 is

DE-ENERGIZED and the side belts are OUT.

06 SET, OUT, 6 SO6 Enter | OO06 is ON. Solenoid 404 on the side belt lock valve V7 is
ENERGIZED, the side belt locks are ON, and
the paddle RETRACTS.

RST, OUT, 6 RO6 Enter | Q06 is OFF. Solenoid 404 on the side belt lock valve V7 is
DE-ENERGIZED, the side belt locks are OFF,
and the paddle EXTENDS.

07 SET, OUT, 7 SO7 Enter | O07 is ON. Solenoid 405 on the fork valve V3 is
ENERGIZED and the fork is UP.

RST, OUT, 7 RO7 Enter | O07 is OFF. Solenoid 405 on the fork valve V3 is

DE-ENERGIZED and the fork is DOWN.
Note

Outputs 10, 11 and 12 are dependent on one another and must be tested in the following sequence:

12 SET, OUT, 12 $012 Enter | O12is ON. Head assembly is UP.

10 SET, OUT, 10 SO10 Enter | O10 is ON. Head assembly brakes are RELLEASED.

11 SET, OUT, 11 5011 Enter | Ol11is ON. Head assembly is DOWN.

11 RST, OUT, 11 RO11 Enter | O11 is OFF. Head assembly is UP.

10 RST, OUT, 10 RO10 Enter | O10is OFF. Head assembly brakes are APPLIED.

12 RST, OUT, 12 RO12 Enter | O12 is OFF. Head assembly is UP.

13 SET, OUT, 13 SO13 Enter | O13 is ON. Solenoid 409 on the flap folding arm valve V2
is ENERGIZED and the flap folding arm moves
DOWN.

RST, OUT, 13 RO13 Enter | O13is OFF. | Solenoid 409 on the flap folding arm valve V2
is DE-ENERGIZED and the flap folding arm
moves UP.

14 SET, OUT, 14 SO14 Enter | O14 is ON. Solenoid 410 on the flap folder valve V1 is
ENERGIZED and the flap folder is DOWN.

RST, OUT, 14 RO14 Enter | O14 is OFF. Solenoid 410 on the flap folder valve V1 is DE-

ENERGIZED and the flap folder is UP.

© 3M 1996  Qctober



6-10 Troubleshooting - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-1
7-1.  How to Order Replacement Parts ..............cieteeneenn, 7-1
7-2. Spare Parts . ... .. ... i i i e e e 7-1
7-3. SuggestedSpareParts ............. ... .. i, 7-1
7-4.  Illustrations and Parts Lists

Figure # Page

7-1. Conveyor Section Breakdown . ...................... 7-2
7-2. Infeed Conveyor Section Breakdown . ................. 7-3
7-3. Taping Head Section Breakdown . .................... 7-4
7-4. Conveyor Frame ................. ... ... .. .... 7-6
7-5. Conveyor Center Bedand Fork .. ............... ..... 7-8
7-6. ConveyorBedRollers . . . ........ ... ... .......... 7-10
7-7. Side Belt Centering . . ... ..ot i 7-12
7-8. Column Assembly . ... ... ... ... ... 7-14
7-9. Flap Folder Assembly .. .......... ... ... ... ...... 7-16
7-10.  Paddle Assembly . ....... .. ... ... ... oL 7-18
7-11. Side Belt Rail Assembly . ...... . ... ... .. ... .... 7-20
7-12. Head Cylinder Assembly . .............. ... ........ 7-22
7-13. Upper Tape Head Mount . . .. ... ... ... ... 7-24
7-14. Side Belt and Drive Assemblies .. .. ................. 7-26
7-15. Side Belt Drive Pulleys (Detail) .. ................... 7-30
7-16. Upper Head Conduit Assembly ..................... 7-32
7-17. Electrical Panel ......... ... ... .. ... ... .. ....... 7-34
7-18.  Pneumatics Panel .. ........... ... . ... ... . ... 7-36
7-19.  Pneumatic Components, #1 .. ........... ... ... ..., 7-38
7-20.  Pneumatic Components, #2 . .. ........ ... . ... ... 7-40
7-21.  Pneumatic Components, #3 ... ........ .. ... . ... .... 7-42
7-22. Pneumatic Components, #4 . ... ...... . ... ... ... .... 7-44
7-23. Shield Assembly . ........ ... . ... .. . 7-46
7-24A. Operator Console Exterior (Up to Serial #1038) . ... .. .. .. 7-48
7-24B. Operator Console Exterior (From Serial #1039) . ... .. .. .. 7-50
7-25A. Operator Console Interior (Up to Serial #1038) . ... .. .. .. 7-52
7-25B. Operator Console Interior (From Serial #1039) . ......... 7-54
7-25C. Operator Console Interior (From Serial #1201) .......... 7-56
7-26. Infeed Conveyor Bed ......... ... . ... .......... 7-58
7-217. Infeed Conveyor Index Assembly . ........ ... ... .... 7-62
7-28.  Infeed Conveyor Pneumatics ....................... 7-64
7-29.  Infeed Conveyor Frame . ......... ... ... ... ....... 7-66
7-30.  Infeed Conveyor Centering Assembly . ................ 7-68
7-31.  Infeed Conveyor Drive Assembly . ................... 7-70
7-32.  Top Taping Head Frame and Slide . ... .. ............. 7-74
7-33. Tape Applying Roller Assembly .................... 7-76
7-34.  Top Tape Buffing Roller Assembly .................. 7-78
7-35. Tape Cutting Assembly . . .. ........ ... ... ... 7-80
7-36. Bottom Taping Head Frame and Slide . ............... 7-82
7-37.  Bottom Tape Buffing Roller Assembly . ........ ... .... 7-84
7-38. Link Arm Assembly . ... ....... ... ... ... ... .. 7-86
7-39. Tape Drum Assembly . .. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 7-88

© 3M 1998

September




7-ii Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1994 TJuly



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-1

7-1. How to Order Replacement Parts

1. Refer to the following figures and their related lists of parts on the following pages to determine the
individual part number and description.

Note .
Complete descriptions have been included for most commercially available components. This has been
done to allow the customer/service person to obtain parts locally, should they choose to do so.

2. Order parts by machine model number, part number, description, and quantity required. (An order form
is attached to the back section of this manual.)
Minimum billing on parts is $25.00. Replacement part prices are available on request.

3. Replacement parts and part prices are available directly from:

3M Tape Dispenser Parts
241 Venture Drive 1-800/344 9883
Amery, WI 54001-1325 FAX # 715/268 8153

Note
Outside the U.S., contact the local 3M subsidiary for parts order information.

7-2. Spare Parts

A set of suggested spare parts for those components that will periodically require replacement due to
normal wear or breakage is suplied with the case sealer. The set includes the following items which
should be reordered as they are consumed to keep the case sealer in good operating condition.

Part Number  Description Quantity Figure No. Item No.
78-8070-1274-1 SPRING, Top Extension 1 34 10
78-8017-9173-8 BLADE, Cutoff, 2.56 in. [65 mm] 2 35 2
78-8052-6602-6  SPRING, Cutter 2 35 12
78-8070-1273-3  SPRING, Bottom Extension 1 38 10

These parts are available as a kit. The kit part number is 78-8098-8893-2.
7-3. Suggested Spare Parts

In addition to the preceding minimum spare parts, it is suggested that the following items be maintaned
as spare parts.

Part Number Description Quantity Figure No. Item No.
78-8057-6178-6 ROLLER, Buffing 1 34 5
78-8057-6179-4 ROLLER, Applying 1 33 15
78-8054-8841-4 DRIVE BELT 2 15 55
78-8076-5056-5 PHOTOCELL, PNP 1 4 55
78-8054-8974-3 ROLLER, Pressure, Top Flap 1 11 9
78-8052-6713-1 RING, Polyurethane, Side Belt Drive 4 15 17
78-8070-1390-5 SPRING, Tension, Tape Cutting Assy 2 36 6

T 78-8094-6472-6 MOTOR, 200/220V, 50/60 Hz, 3-Phase 1 14 94

© 3M 1996  October



7-2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

800rf-3M  Figure 7-13 Figure 7-9 Figure 7-16 N
Upper Tape Flap Folder Upper Head
Head Mour{ Assembly Conduit Assembly
Figure 7-8 _ ‘ [ Své ) [ 1
el N\ NS,
Assembly ; > - AACTS T\ a f;"
- v , = -
Figure 7-11 e N \ ' )
Side Belt T - S 1% = ' P
Rall Assembly 10 | & G —— o ™
[ o __;':_',’,'," ”" —) ‘ S : Figure 7-10
Figure 7-12 ‘ \III'V///, /’\__ Paddle
Head Cylinder ™\ o : ' Assembly -
Assembly .1 s 4 {
L - Figure 7-7
) Side Belt
Centering
|
. Figure 7-4/5/6
Figure 7-19 Conveyor Frame
through 7-22 Conveyor Center
Pneumatics Conveyor Bed
Components, Rollers
#1 through 4 429 Conveyor Bed
u and Fork
Figures 7-14/15 . 18
Side Belt and Drive Assemblies I;'ng:l:;:t:cs Panel
Side Belt Drive Pulleys
Figure 7-23
Shield
Figure 7-17 Assembly
Electrical
Panel 0
8 Figure 7-24B/25B—]
Operator Console,
ar gg:::‘:;zgg‘ i?ll Exterior and Interior <
) Exterior and Interior (7o Serial #1039) )
/ (Up to Serial #1038)
=)
800#-101Hi
Figure 7-1. Conveyor Section Breakdown l
©3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-3

800rf-3M
Figure 7-30
Infeed Conveyor
Centering Assembly
Figure 7-31
== ) Infeed Conveyor
Figures 7-26/27 Drive Assembly
Infeed Conveyor Bed 2 ¢

Infeed Conveyor
Index Assembly

Figure 7-29 Figure 7-28
Infeed Infeed
Conveyor Conveyor
Frame Pneumatics

800rf-102H

Figure 7-2. Infeed Conveyor Section Breakdown

© 3M 1995 November



7-4 IMustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

323111

Figure 7-39
Tape Drum
Assembly

Figure 7-32
Top Taping Head
Frame and Side

Figure 7-36
Bottom Taping Head
Frame and Side

Figure 7-38
Link Arm
Assembly

Figure 7-34 Figure 7-37
Top Taping Head  Bottom Taping Head
Buffing Roller Buffing Roller
Assembly Assembly )
Figure 7-35
Tape Cutting
Assembly X
Figure 7-33
Tape Applying

Roller Assembly ...,

Figure 7-3. Taping Head Section Breakdown

©3M 1996 March



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-5

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1994 July



7-6

Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

32311

(A) = SINCE SEPTEMBER 1992

73=v (A)

Figure 7-4. Conveyor Frame

© 3M 1994

July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-7
Parts List - Conveyor Frame

Item Part

Number Number Description Oty
1 78-8076-5037-5  BED, Conveyor 1
2 78-8076-5038-3 LEG ASSEMBLY, Right 2
3 78-8076-5039-1 LEG ASSEMBLY, Left 2
4 78-8076-5040-9  LEG, Right 2
5 78-8076-5041-7  LEG, Left 2
6 78-8052-6678-6  LEG, Inner 4
7 78-8060-7847-9 CASTER/100 4
8 78-8060-8124-2  SPACER, Caster 4
9 78-8060-7699-4  WASHER/12-45,5x 4 4
10 78-8060-7532-7 NUT, M12 Self-Locking 4
11 78-8017-9059-9  WASHER, Flat for M12 Screw 4
12 78-8052-6680-2 LABEL, Height 4
13 78-8060-7697-8 BRACKET, Special 4
14 78-8052-6677-8  CLAMP, Inner 4
15 26-1003-7963-0 SCREW, Soc. Hd., M8 x 16 10
16 26-1003-7964-8 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc. Dr., M8 x 20 36
17 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm 18
18 78-8076-5042-5 CROSS MEMBER, Leg 2
19 78-8076-5043-3  REINFORCEMENT, Leg 2
20 78-8060-7704-2  CAP, Plastic, 40 x 40 4
21 78-8076-5044-1 SUPPORT 1
22 78-8060-7896-6  SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 14 32
23 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 32
37 78-8076-5046-6 ROLLER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY, R/H 1
38 78-8076-5047-4 ROLLER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY, L/H 1
45 26-1003-5829-5 SCREW, Hex Hd., M6 x 12 6
52 26-1003-7949-9 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M5 x 12 12
53 78-8076-5054-0 SUPPORT, Photocell 3
54 78-8076-5055-7 SUPPORT, Reflector 3
55 78-8076-5056-5 PHOTOCELL, PNP, E3F, R2, B4 /18 3
56 78-8076-5057-3  REFLECTOR, E39-R1 3
57 83-0002-7336-3 SCREW, Hex Hd., M4 x 14, Zinc. P1 6
58 78-8005-5740-3 WASHER, Plain, Metric 4mm Nick. 18
59 78-8010-7416-8 NUT, Metric, Hex, Steel M4 10
60 26-1003-7946-5 SCREW, Soc. Hd., M4 x 25 2
61 78-8076-5058-1 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M4 x 55 2
62 78-8076-5059-9 STRAP, Wire 2
63 78-8005-5741-1 WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5 4
64 78-8060-7630-9 LOCK, TUBE 4
65 78-8010-7157-8 SCREW, Hex Hd., M4 x 10 4
66 26-1003-6914-4  NUT, Plastic Insert M4 4
67 78-8060-7872-7 COVER Plug, Straight 2
68 78-8060-7873-5 PLUG, Female 2
69 78-8028-8208-0 SCREW, 6P x 9,5 4
72 78-8091-0385-2 CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY, Right 1
73 78-8091-0386-0 CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY, Left 1

© 3M 1594

July



7-8

INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3231/2

poss. 70/23 = for K13
poss. 71/23 = for K14

Figure 7-5. Conveyor Center Bed and Fork

© 3M 1994

July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-9

Parts List - Conveyor Center Bed and Fork

Ttem Part

Number Number Description Qty
15 26-1003-7963-0  SCREW, Soc. Hd., M8 x 16 10
17 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm 18
22 78-8060-7896-6 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 14 32
23 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 32
24 78-8076-5060-7 SUPPORT 2
25 78-8060-7712-5 SHOULDER, Lower, Right 1
26 78-8060-7710-9 SHOULDER, Lower, Left 1
27 78-8010-7169-3 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 12, Hex Hd. 16
28 78-8060-7714-1 STRIP 2
29 78-8060-7722-4 SPACER, L=144 2
30 78-8076-5045-8  FORK 1
31 78-8060-7718-2 BUSHING 2
32 78-8060-7717-4 SHAFT, Flap Straightener 1
33 78-8060-7721-6 STUD, Cylinder Mount 1
34 78-8060-7719-0 SHAFT, 10 x 115 1
35 78-8052-6733-9 RING, Special M10 4
36 78-8057-5748-7 MOUNT, Cylinder Rod End 1
46 78-8076-5050-8 ROLLER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY, Center 1
49 78-8076-5052-4  ROLLER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY, R/H 1
52 26-1003-7949-9 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M5 x 12 12
70 78-8060-8467-5 STUD, 2-inch Bottom Head Mount 4
71 78-8091-0384-5 STUD, 3-inch Bottorn Head Mount 4

© 3M 1996 October



7-10 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3231/3

Figure 7-6. Conveyor Bed Rollers

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-11

Parts List - Conveyor Bed Rollers

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
39 78-8076-5048-2  ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Right 1
40 78-8076-5049-0  ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Left 1
41 78-8060-7691-1  SHAFT, 8 x 114,5 46
42 78-8060-7692-9  ROLLER, Tapered 62
43 78-8060-7693-7  ROLLER, 32 x 38 102
44 78-8010-7163-6 = SCREW, Metric, M5 x 10, Hex Hd. 64
47 78-8076-5051-6 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Center 1
48 78-8060-7708-3  SHAFT, 8 x 92 13
50 78-8076-5053-2  ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Rear 1
51 78-8060-7706-7  SHAFT, 8 x 132 5
74 78-8091-0387-8  CONVEYOR, Right 1
75 78-8091-0388-6 CONVEYOR, Left 1
76 78-8060-7965-9  SHAFT, 8 x 120, Hex Hd. 23
77 78-8060-8035-0  E-RING 23

© 3M 1996  October




7-12 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3232

Figure 7-7. Side Belt Centering

©3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Ilustrated Parts Breakdown 7-13
Parts List - Side Belt Centering
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-4787-6 ARM ASSEMBLY, Front, Right 1
2 78-8076-5061-5 ARM ASSEMBLY, Front, Left 1
3 78-8076-5062-3 ARM ASSEMBLY, Rear, Right 1
4 78-8076-5063-1 ARM ASSEMBLY, Rear, Left 1
5 78-8076-4791-8 BUSHING b
6 78-8060-7534-3 WASHER 4
7 78-8060-7521-0 LOCK RING 4
8 78-8060-7527-7  ROD 2
9 78-8060-7525-1 NUT, M10, Right, Flat 2
10 78-8060-7546-7 NUT, M10, Left, Flat 2
11 78-8076-4793-4 BALL JOINT, KA 10 D 2
12 78-8076-4794-2 BALL JOINT, KAL 10 D 2
13 78-8052-6566-3  WASHER, Friction 14
14 78-8076-4796-7 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M10 x 80 4
15 26-1003-6918-5 NUT, Plastic Insert, M10 Hex 5
16 78-8076-4795-9 SPACER 4
17 78-8060-7518-6 CHAIN, 3/8-inch, 60 Pitch Long 1
18 78-8054-8777-0 CHAIN, 3/8-inch Pitch, 41 Pitch Long ]
19 78-8054-8787-9 LINK, Chain 2
20 78-8054-8783-8 WASHER, Special 2
21 78-8060-7519-4 SCREW, M3 x 25 1
22 78-8059-5517-2 NUT, Self-Locking, M3, Zinc. PI. 4
23 78-8054-8784-6 BLOCK, Chain 1
24 78-8656-3945-0 E-RING, M-4 2
25 78-8054-8786-1 CONNECTOR, Chain 2
26 78-8054-8788-7 CONNECTOR, Chain 1
27 78-8054-8785-3 ROD, Threaded Right/Left 2
28 78-8010-7418-4 NUT, Metric, Hex, Stl., M6 2
29 78-8060-7520-2 SCREW, M3 x 20 3
30 78-8060-7531-9 STUD, Cylinder 1
31 78-8017-9059-9 WASHER, Flat for M12 Screw 2
32 78-8060-7532-7 NUT, M12 Self-Locking 1
33 78-8056-3965-8 E-RING, M-8 1
34 78-8060-7538-4 BUSHING, Cylinder 1
35 78-8060-7533-5 LOCK RING 1
36 78-8060-7724-0 NUT, M22 x 1,5
37 78-8060-7535-0 SCREW, M10 x 60, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc. 1
38 78-8060-7541-8 WASHER 4
39 78-8054-8577-4 WASHER, Special 4
40 26-1001-9843-6 SCREW, Flat Soc. Hd., M6 x 16 4

© 3M 1995

November



7-14 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3233

R
1)}
€
¥
f y 4

Figure 7-8. Column Assembly

© 3M 1996 October



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-15

Parts List - Column Assembly

Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5064-9 COLUMN ASSEMBLY, Right, Quter 1
78-8076-5065-6 COLUMN ASSEMBLY, Left, Outer 1
3 78-8076-5066-4 GUIDE, Column
4 78-8076-4503-7 SCREW, M6 x 12 10
IS 26-1003-7964-8 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc. Dr., M8 x 20 28
6 78-8076-5067-2 CROSS-MEMBER, Columns 1
17 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric, 8mm 8
8 78-8076-5068-0 COLUMN ASSEMBLY, Inner 2
9 78-8076-5069-8 COLUMN, Inner 2
10 78-8059-5625-3 BEARING 8
11 78-8076-4815-5 SCREW, Bearing 8
12 26-1000-4350-9 BEARING, 6002, 2RS 8
13 78-8076-4816-3 BUSHING, Eccentric 8
14 78-8076-5070-6 SPACER 8
15 26-1003-7957-2 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 16 8
16 26-1003-6916-9 NUT, Locking, Plastic Insert, M6 8
17 78-8076-5071-4 CROSS BAR, Upper Assembly 1
18 78-8005-5736-1 LOCKWASHER, for M8 Screw 8
19 78-8076-5072-2 CROSS MEMBER, Upper 1
20 78-8032-0375-7 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 16, Hex Hd. 14
21 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 14
22 78-8076-5073-0 COVER, Cross Member 1
23 78-8054-8821-6 CAP 12
] 24 78-8100-0894-2 BRACKET, Column 2
© 3M 1996  October




7-16 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3234

See pages
7-38/7-42

¥

4

¥
P
Y

F IS —

]

<A

G
LB

X

¢

T R
/ {. \LQ ~

L

See pages
7-38/7-42

-
.,
LA

B Figure 7-9. Flap Folder Assembly

© 3M 1995

November



Model 800rf - INlustrated Parts Breakdown 7-17
I Parts List - Flap Folder Assembly
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5074-8 SUPPORT, Flap Folder 1
2 26-1003-7963-0 SCREW, Soc. Hd., M8 x 16 6
3 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm 6
4 78-8060-7759-6 PLATE, Threaded 2
5 78-8076-5075-5 ARM, Rear Flap Folder 1
6 78-8060-7718-2  BUSHING 2
7 78-8054-8950-3 SHAFT, 12 x 81lmm 1
8 78-8060-7765-3 FLANGE, Flap Folder 2
9 26-1004-5507-5 WASHER, M8 2
10 78-8005-5736-1 LOCKWASHER, for M8 Screw 2
11 78-8060-8083-0  FLAP FOLDER 1
12 78-8054-8954-5 SPACER, 10 x 51mm 1
13 78-8052-6566-3 WASHER, Friction 2
14 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 2
15 78-8010-7169-3 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 12, Hex Hd. 2
16 78-8060-7764-6  SPACER, 10 x 39 1
17 78-8057-5748-7  MOUNT, Cylinder Rod End 1
18 78-8052-6733-9 RING, Special M10 2
19 26-1003-5828-7 SCREW, Hex Hd., M6 x 10 2
20 78-8054-8946-1 SHAFT, 5/8 x 51mm 1
21 78-8052-6732-1 RING, Special M8 2
22 78-8057-5895-6 SCREW, Hex Hd., M5 x 60 1
23 78-8005-5741-1 WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5 2
24 26-1005-6859-6 NUT, Self-Locking, M-5 1
25 78-8054-8944-6 SHAFT, 12 x 51mm 1
26 78-8057-5747-9  MOUNT, Cylinder Rod End 1
27 78-8656-3972-4  E-RING, M12 2
28 26-1003-5841-0 SCREW, M8 x 16 2
29 78-8054-8937-0 SHAFT, 12 x 100mm 1
30 78-8017-9059-9 WASHER, Flat for M12 Screw 2
1 31 78-8656-3965-8  E-RING, M-8 2
32 78-8076-5076-3 EXTENSION, Flap Folder 1
33 78-8060-7896-6 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 14 2
34 78-8060-7758-8  FAIRLEAD/20 2
35 78-8060-7885-9 END CAP/25x 1,2 1
36 78-8060-8184-6  CAP/35x 1,5 1
37 78-8091-0360-5 FLAP FOLDER ASSEMBLY, Rear 1
38 78-8091-0389-4 BEARING, Spacer 1
39 78-8091-0553-5 FLAP FOLDER, Rear 1
40 78-8091-0554-3 SHAFT, Flap Folder 1
41 78-8023-2410-9 BEARING, 6000-2RS 2
© 3M 1995  November



7-18 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3235

See pages
7-38/7-42

Figure 7-10. Paddle Assembly

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-19
Parts List - Paddle Assembly

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5077-1 SUPPORT, Right 1
2 78-8076-5078-9  SUPPORT, Left 1
3 78-8076-5079-7  PADDLE, Box Height 1
4 78-8060-7568-1 BEARING 618/9 1
5 78-8076-5081-3  FORK, Cylinder 1
6 78-8060-7566-5  STUD, Fork 1
7 78-8060-7565-7  RING 2
8 78-8060-7558-2  SPACER, Cylinder 2
9 78-8076-5080-5  GUIDE, Box 1
10 78-8060-7561-6  SPACER 2
11 78-8060-7562-4  SPACER 2
12 26-1002-5836-2  SCREW, Hex Hd., M6 x 40 3
13 26-1003-6916-9 NUT, Locking, Plastic Insert, M6 3
14 78-8017-9170-4 SCREW, Phillips, FH M4 x 8 4
15 26-1003-6914-4  NUT, Plastic Insert M4 1
16 26-1003-7957-2  SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 16 6
17 26-1000-0010-3  WASHER, Flat M6 6

© 3M 1994

July



Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

7-20

3236

)

Y

LY M-

rommas

=X
N

Figure 7-11. Side Belt Rail Assembly

July

© 3M 19%4




Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-21
Parts List - Side Belt Rail Assembly
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5082-1 SIDE FLAP FOLDER, Right 1
78-8076-5083-9 SIDE FLAP FOLDER, Left 1
3 78-8060-7555-8 BEARING, L-bar 8
4 78-8060-7554-1  STUD, Flap Folder 4
5 78-8060-7747-1 RUBBER RING 4
6 78-8060-7551-7 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M6 x 65 4
7 26-1003-5841-0 SCREW, M8 x 16 3
8 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm 8
9 78-8054-8974-3 ROLLER, Pressure 4
10 78-8055-0622-3 BUSHING 4
11 26-1004-5507-5 WASHER, M8 8
12 26-1002-5949-3 SCREW, Hex Hd., M8 x 60 4
13 78-8017-9313-0 NUT, Self-Locking, M8, Nick. PL 4
© 3M 1994  July



7-22

Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3237

——______See pages
7-38/7-42

Figure 7-12. Head Cylinder Assembly

© 3M 1994

July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown " 7-23
Parts List - Head Cylinder Assembly
- Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8060-7724-0  NUT, M22 x 1,5 2
26-1003-6918-5 NUT, Plastic Insert, M10 Hex 2
3 78-8052-6566-3  WASHER, Friction 6
4 78-8076-5084-7  STUD, Cylinder 2
5 78-8076-5085-4  STUD, Cylinder 2
6 78-8076-5086-2  SPACER 4
7 78-8656-3965-8  E-RING, M-8 4
8 78-8060-7748-9  ROD L=583 2
9 78-8076-5087-0  ROD, Connecting 2
10 78-8060-7752-1  BEARING, L-bar, 20-32 x 45 2
11 78-8076-5225-6  JOINT 2
12 78-8076-5088-8 @ SCREW, Hex Hd., M10 x 30 2
13 26-1003-5841-0  SCREW, M8 x 16 2
14 26-1004-5507-5  WASHER, M8 2

© 3M 1995

November



7-24 IMustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3238

poss. 21/22 = for K13
poss. 27/28 = for K14

Figure 7-13. Upper Tape Head Mount

© 3M 1996  October



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-25

Parts List - Upper Tape Head Mount

Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5089-6  SHOULDER, Right 1
78-8076-5090-4  SHOULDER, Left 1
3 78-8054-8931-3 SPACER, 10 x 10 x 140mm 2
4 78-8054-8929-7 SPACER, 10 x 140mm 1
5 78-8032-0375-7 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 16, Hex Hd. 10
6 26-1000-0010-3  WASHER, Flat M6 14
7 78-8076-5091-2  SKI, Right 1
8 78-8076-5092-0 SKI, Left 1
9 78-8010-7157-8 SCREW, Hex Hd., M4 x 10 6
10 78-8005-5740-3  WASHER, Plain, Metric, 4mm, Nick. 6
11 26-1003-6914-4  NUT, Plastic Insert, M4 6
12 78-8076-5093-8 @ COVER, Top 1
13 78-8010-7163-6  SCREW, Metric, M5 x 10, Hex Hd. 4
14 78-8005-5741-1 WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5 4
15 78-8054-8933-9 SPACER, 8,5/20 x 25mm 2
16 26-1002-5942-8 SCREW, Hex Hd., M8 x 45 2
17 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric, Smm 12
18 78-8017-9313-0  NUT, Self-Locking, M8, Nick. Pl. 8
119 78-8054-8567-3 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Special 2
20 78-8017-9301-5 SCREW, Hex Hd., M8 x 25 4
21 78-8054-8935-4 SPACER, Mounting, 2-inch, Top Head 4
22 26-1003-5833-7 SCREW, Hex Hd., 6 x 30, 2-inch, Top Head 4
23 78-8076-5094-6 SIDE FLAP FOLDER 1
24 78-8060-7869-3 END CAP 2
25 78-8076-5096-1 PLATE, Right 1
26 78-8076-5097-9 PLATE, Left 1
27 78-8076-5036-7 SPACER, Mounting, 3-inch, Top Head 4
28 78-8010-7193-3 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 20, Hex Hd., 3-inch, Top Head 4
] 29 78-8100-0895-9 PIN, Roll, 6 x 12 4
© 3M 1996  October




7-26

Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf
3239/1

e
e

C‘?'i-'.:f;- o

Figure 7-14. Side Belt and Drive Assemblies

©3M 1996  October



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-27
Parts List - Side Belt and Drive Assemblies

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5098-7 DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Right, w/o Motor 1
2 78-8076-5099-5 DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Left, w/o Motor 1
3 78-8076-5100-1 GUIDE, Lower, Right 1
4 78-8076-5101-9  GUIDE, Lower, Left 1
5 78-8076-5102-7  GUIDE, Upper, Right 1
6 78-8076-5103-5  GUIDE, Upper, Left 1
7 78-8060-7995-6 PIN, Roller 112
8 78-8060-7996-4 ROLLER 112
9 78-8060-7728-1 SLEEVE, Threaded 2
10 78-8076-5104-3 NUT, Special, M22 x 1.5, H=8 4
11 78-8054-8910-7  SPACER, Hexagonal 16
12 78-8010-7169-3 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 12, Hex Hd. 46
13 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 48
14 78-8054-8891-9 SCREW, Special 4
15 78-8060-8000-4 BELT DRIVE PULLEY ASSEMBLY 2
16 78-8076-5105-0  PULLEY ASSEMBLY, Drive 2
17 78-8052-6713-1 RING, Polyurethane 4
18 78-8054-8878-6  SHAFT, Pulley Keyed 2
19 78-8057-5739-6  KEY, M5 x 5 x 30mm 2
20 78-8054-8879-4  WASHER, 20.5mm 4
21 78-8017-9096-1 NUT, Special, M18 x 1 2
22 78-8060-7648-1 BEARING, Flanged 4
23 78-8054-8877-8 WASHER, 5.5/20 x 4 4
24 26-0001-5862-1 SCREW, Flat Hd., Soc., M5 x 12 4
25 78-8060-8037-6 CAP, Flange 2
26 78-8046-8135-7 KEY, 5x 5, 12mm 2
27 78-8060-8003-8 DRIVE PULLEY ASSEMBLY, Keyed 2
28 78-8055-0825-2 PULLEY, Keyed 2
29 78-8054-8889-3  SUPPORT, Pulley Keyed 2
30 26-1000-6036-2 BEARING, 6003-2RS 4
31 78-8060-7547-5 SPACER, Bearing 2
32 78-8028-8244-5 KEY, 4 x 4 x 10mm 2
33 78-8060-8005-3 SPROCKET, 3/8", 11 Teeth 2
34 78-8042-29199  WASHER, Triple, M6 6
35 78-8060-8006-1 JOCKEY PULLEY ASSEMBLY 2
36 78-8060-8009-5 JOCKEY PULLEY 2
37 78-8060-8008-7  BEARING, 6004-2RS 2
38 78-8060-8010-3  SNAP RING, 42mm Shaft 2
39 78-8060-8007-9  PIN, Jockey Pulley 2

(continued on next page)

© 3M 1996

October



7-28

Tllustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Parts List - Side Belt and Drive Assemblies (cont.)

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
40 78-8017-9061-5 SNAP RING, For 20mm Shaft 2

41 26-1004-5507-5 WASHER, M8 4

42 78-8017-9313-0 NUT, Self-Locking, M8, Nick. 4

43 78-8060-8011-1 WRAP PULLEY ASSEMBLY 2

44 78-8076-5106-8 PULLEY ASSEMBLY, Idler 2

45 78-8023-2544-5 BEARING, 6203-2RS 2

46 78-8023-2410-9 BEARING, 6000-2RS 2

47 78-8054-8887-7 SHAFT, Pulley Wrap 2

48 78-8016-5855-6 E-RING, 10mm 2

49 78-8032-0375-7 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 16, Hex Hd. 2

50 78-8060-8013-7 BELT, Timing, 210 L 075 2

51 78-8060-8014-5 IDLER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

52 78-8052-6710-7 ROLLER, Idler 2

53 78-8054-8913-1 SHAFT, Roller 2

54 12-7997-0272-0 E-RING, M-25 2

55 78-8054-8841-4 DRIVE BELT 12AF 2

56 78-8076-4864-3 TENSIONER, Belt 4

57 78-8-17-9318-9 ‘WASHER, Plain, Metric, 8mm 4

58 26-1000-1347-8 NUT, Metric, Hex Stl., M8 4

59 78-8052-6566-3 WASHER, Friction 4

60 26-1003-6918-5 NUT, Plastic Insert, M10 Hex 4

61 78-8054-8903-2 BLOCK, Belt 4

62 78-8010-7210-5 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M6 x 20 8

63 78-8054-8904-0 SCREW, Belt Adjustment 4

64 78-8076-5226-4 FAN, Motor, F.63 2

65 78-8094-6050-0 SPACER, Motor 2

66 78-8060-8073-1 WASHER, Motor 8

67 26-1005-4757-4 SCREW, Flat Hd., Soc. Dr., M5 x 20 8

68 78-8060-8015-2 PULLEY 17 x L0O50 2

69 26-1003-8816-9 SCREW, Set, M5 x 6 2

70 78-8060-8016-0 BELT, Timing, 190 x L050 2

71 78-8076-5107-6 PLATE, Roller, Right 1

72 78-8076-5108-4 PLATE, Rolier, Left 1

73 78-8076-5109-2 PLATE, Roller 2

74 78-8076-5110-0 COVER, Right 1

75 78-8076-5111-8 COVER, Left 1

76 26-1002-5753-9 SCREW, Self-tapping 38
77 78-8005-5740-3 WASHER, Plain, Metric, 4mm, Nick. 42
78 78-8054-8897-6 BELT, Guard 2

(continued on next page)
© 3M 1996 October



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-29

Parts List - Side Belt and Drive Assemblies (cont.)

Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
79 78-8076-4870-0 PLATE 2
80 26-1002-4955-1 SCREW, Self-Tap, 8P x 13 4
81 78-8060-8019-4  SPROCKET, 3/8-inch, 28 Teeth 2
82 78-8057-5834-5 TAB WASHER
83 78-8057-5835-2  CENTERING WASHER 2
84 78-8060-8020-2  CHAIN, 3/8-inch Pitch, L=50 2
85 78-8076-5112-6  COVER, Chain 2
86 26-1003-7948-1 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M5 x 10 4
87 78-8076-5113-4  UNION, PGl1, /12 2
88 78-8060-8181-2  SLEEVING, 0.710 Mt. 2
89 78-8060-8052-5 CABLE 4 x 1.5 Mt. 3PH 1
90 78-8060-7626-7  CONNECTOR, PG 11/12 2
91 78-8060-7874-3  PLUG HOUSING, Lateral 2
92 78-8060-7875-0  PLUG, Male 2
93 78-8094-6472-6  MOTOR, 200/220V, 50/60 Hz, 3-Phase, H63 Japan 2
94 78-8094-6472-6  MOTOR, 200/220V, 50/60 Hz, 3-Phase, H63 2
North, Central, South America, Some Asiatic Countries
95 78-8094-6378-5  MOTOR, 200/460V, 50/60 Hz, 3-Phase, H63 Europe (Except UK) 2
96 78-8094-6378-5  MOTOR, 200/460V, 50/60 Hz, 3-Phase, H63 2
Australia, New Zealand, Some Asiatic Countries, South Africa
97 78-8094-6378-5 MOTOR, 200/460V, 50/60 Hz, 3-Phase, H63 UK (440V) 2
98 78-8091-0433-0  CABLE, 3 x 1.5, 1 Ph, 5 Meter 1
100 78-8017-9163-9  CONDENSER, 5 microfarad, 240V, 50 Hz 2
101 78-8091-0500-6  BUSHING, Side Drive 4
© 3M 1996  October



7-30 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3239/2

3 g AT,
ST g
~— e et
T ey
A 4
etewerre ]
hoor

—53 —46

Figure 7-15. Side Belt Drive Pulleys (Detail)

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Hlustrated Parts Breakdown

7-31

Parts List - Side Belt Drive Pulleys (Detail)

Item
Number

Part
Number

Description

=
<

15
16
17

18
19
20

21
22
23

24
25
26

27
28
29

30
31
32

33
35
36

37
38
39

40
43
44

45
46
47

48
51
52

53
54

78-8060-8000-4
78-8076-5105-0
78-8052-6713-1

78-8054-8878-6
78-8057-5739-6
78-8054-8879-4

78-8017-9096-1
78-8060-7648-1
78-8054-8877-8

26-0001-5862-1
78-8060-8037-6
78-8046-8135-7

78-8060-8003-8
78-8055-0825-2
78-8054-8889-3

26-1000-6036-2
78-8060-7547-5
78-8028-8244-5

78-8060-8005-3
78-8060-8006-1
78-8060-8009-5

78-8060-8008-7
78-8060-8010-3
78-8060-8007-9

78-8017-9061-5
78-8060-8011-1
78-8076-5106-8

78-8023-2544-5
78-8023-2410-9
78-8054-8887-7

78-8016-5855-6
78-8060-8014-5
78-8052-6710-7

78-8054-8913-1
12-7997-0272-0

BELT DRIVE PULLEY ASSEMBLY
PULLEY ASSEMBLY, Drive
RING, Polyurethane

SHAFT, Pulley, Keyed
KEY, MS x 5 x 30mm
WASHER, /20,5mm

NUT, Special, M18 x 1
BEARING, Flanged
WASHER, 5,5/20 x 4

SCREW, Flat Hd., Soc., M5 x 12
CAP, Flange
KEY, 5 x 5 12Zmm

DRIVE PULLEY ASSEMBLY, Keyed
PULLEY, Keyed
SUPPORT, Pulley, Keyed

BEARING, 6003-2RS
SPACER, Bearing
KEY, 4 x 4 x 10mm

SPROCKET, 3/8-inch, 11 Teeth
JOCKEY PULLEY ASSEMBLY
JOCKEY PULLEY

BEARING, 6004-2RS
SNAP RING, 42mm Shaft
PIN, Jockey Pulley

SNAP RING, for 20mm Shaft
WRAP PULLEY ASSEMBLY
PULLEY ASSEMBLY, Idler

BEARING, 6203-2RS
BEARING, 6000-2RS
SHAFT, Pulley Wrap

E-RING, 10mm
IDLER ROLLER ASSEMBLY
ROLLER, Idler

SHAFT, Roller
E-RING, M-25

NN RDRDRN DN DD DR RO DD DR PR AR RN BN

© 3M 1996

October



7-32 Nustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3240

—12

Figure 7-16. Upper Head Conduit Assembly

© 3M 1996 October



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-33

Parts List - Upper Head Conduit Assembly

Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
i1 78-8100-0897-5  CHANNEL, Wire 1
2 26-1003-7963-0  SCREW, Soc. Hd., M8 x 16 2
3 78-8076-5115-9  PLATE, Strap 1
4 78-8060-7896-6  SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 14 2
[ 78-8076-5116-7  SLEEVING/22, 1.11 M. 2
6 78-8010-7163-6  SCREW, Metric, M5 x 10, Hex Hd. 4
7 78-8005-5741-1  WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5 6
8 78-8010-7417-6  NUT, Metric, Hex Stl., M5 4
9 78-8076-5117-5  STRAP, Wire 1
10 78-8060-7632-5  CLAMP 5
11 78-8060-7785-1  FAIRLEAD/22 1
12 78-8076-5118-3  COVER, Channel 1
13 26-1003-5810-5  SCREW, Hex Hd., M4 x 8 4
14 78-8005-5740-3  WASHER, Plain, Metric, 4mm, Nick. 8
15 78-8076-5119-1  COVER 1
] 16 26-1003-7943-2  SCREW, Soc. Hd., M4 x 12 4
©3M 1996  October



7-34 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3241

} Figure 7-17. Electrical Panel

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-35

Parts List - Electrical Panel

Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5120-9 BOX, Electric 1
26-1003-7957-2 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 16 4
3 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 4
4 78-8017-9257-9 SCREW, Phillips Hd., M4 x 10 9
5 78-8017-9018-5 WASHER, Metric, Plain, M4 Spec. 9
6 78-8005-5740-3 WASHER, Plain, Metric, 4mm Nick. 9
7 78-8010-7416-8 NUT, Metric, Hex, Steel, M4 9
8 78-8032-0382-3 SCREW, Soc. Hex Hd., M516 Zinc. Pl. 9
9 78-8005-5741-1 WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5 6
10 78-8046-8217-3 WASHER, Special 2
11 78-8010-7417-6  NUT, Metric, Hex Stl., M5 2
12 78-8052-6659-6  GROMMET 2
13 78-8060-7872-7 PLUG COVER, Straight 1
14 78-8060-7873-5 PLUG, Female 1
15 78-8028-8208-0  SCREW, 6P x 9,5 2
16 78-8076-5121-7 CASE 1
17 78-8076-5122-5 PLUG, CNE 24FS 1
18 78-8076-5123-3 PLUG, CNE 24FSN
19 78-8076-5124-1 UNION, 1.1/4-inch Gas 1
20 78-8076-5125-8 SLEEVING /35, 1.4 M. 1
21 78-8060-7602-8 TERMINAL, VR3-2,5 45
22 78-8076-5126-6 TERMINAL, VRD 3-2.5 10
23 78-8076-5127-4 TERMINAL, VRE 3-2.5 3
24 78-8076-5128-2  PLATE 1
25 78-8060-7603-6 PLATE 1
26 78-8060-7604-4 BLOCK, Terminal 2
27 78-8076-5129-0  GASKET, 44cm 2
28 78-8076-5130-8 GASKET, 24.5cm 2
29 78-8076-5131-6 COVER, Box 1
30 78-8076-4605-0 CABLE, 2 x 1, 5 meter 6
31 78-8076-5177-9 CABLE, FROR 07, 4 x 0.75, 5 meter 2
32 78-8060-8052-5 CABLE, 4 x 1.5, 3-phase, 5 meter 1
33 78-8076-4603-5 CABLE, 3 x 1.5, 1-phase, 5 meter 1
34 78-8091-0413-2 PLATE 1
© 3M 1996  October



7-36 Ilustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3242

! Figure 7-18. Pneumatics Panel

© 3M 1995 November



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-37
B Parts List - Pneumatics Panel
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5132-4 BOX, Pneumatics 1
26-1003-7957-2 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 16 6
3 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 14
4 78-8076-5133-2 PLATE 2
5 78-8010-7169-3 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 12, Hex Hd. 4
6 26-1003-6916-9  NUT, Locking, Plastic Insert M6 12
7 78-8060-7551-7 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M6 x 65 4
8 78-8076-5134-0 SPACER 4
9 78-8042-2919-9 WASHER, Triple, M6 8
10 26-1003-7962-2 SCREW, Soc. Hd., M6 x 40 4
11 78-8076-5135-7 COVER, Box 1
12 26-1003-7949-9 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M5 x 12 4
13 78-8005-5741-1 WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5 4
14 78-8076-5124-1 UNION, 1.1/4-inch Gas 1
15 78-8076-5136-5 UNION, MKVV-PG-29 1
16 78-8076-5137-3 SET NUT, MKVM-PG-29 1
17 78-8076-5138-1 SLEEVING, MKV-PG-29, 3 M. 1
18 78-8076-5139-9 COUPLING, MKVV-PG-21 1
19 78-8076-5140-7 RING, MKVM-PG-21 1
20 78-8076-5141-5 SLEEVING, MKV-PG-21, 3 M. 1
21 78-8076-5142-3 JOINT, Multiple 1

© 3M 1995

November



7-38 INustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

324311

Figure 7-19. Pneumatic Components, #1

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-39
Parts List - Pneumatic Components, #1
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8060-7553-3  LOCK CYLINDER, Head Brake 2
26-1005-6895-0  ELBOW, 90-degree 2
3 78-8060-7674-7  UNION, LCS 1/8-inch, PK4 21
4 78-8060-7572-3  REDUCER, Filter 1
5 78-8057-5895-6  SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc. Dr. 2
6 78-8060-7578-0  GAUGE 1
7 78-8060-7899-0  NIPPLE, RA 012 1/4-inch x.1/4-inch 2
8 78-8076-5143-1  UNION, RA 021 1-4-inch x 1/4-inch 1
9 78-8060-7576-4 VALVE, Air On/Off, W-3-1/4-inch 1
10 78-8060-7577-2  UNION, C-1/4-inch=P9 1
11 78-8060-7849-5  RELIEF, Condensate WA-1 1
12 78-8060-7581-4  UNION, CS 1/4-inch-PK6 6
13 78-8060-7580-6  UNION, LK 1/4-inch 3
14 78-8060-7585-5  SLOT SCREW 2
15 78-8076-5144-9  UNION, CS-1/4-inch-PK8 1
16 78-8076-5145-6  CYLINDER, Head, DKE-40-400-PPV-A-SN 2
17 78-8060-7587-1  UNION, LCS 1/4-inch PK6 21
18 78-8076-51464  QUICK EXHAUST, SE-1/8-inch-B 2
19 78-8076-5147-2  MOUNTING KIT, SMB-2 2
20 78-8076-5148-0  SWITCH, Magnetic, Box Height Limit 4
21 78-8061-2675-7  REGULATOR, Speed, Fork Up/Down 2
22 78-8060-7537-6  NUT GRM 1/8-inch 2
© 3M 1994  July



7-40 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3243/2

Figure 7-20. Pneumatic Components, #2

© 3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-41
Parts List - Pneumatic Components, #2
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
3 78-8060-7674-7 UNION, LCS 1/8-inch, PK4 21
78-8060-7899-0 NIPPLE, RA 012 1/4-inch x 1/4-inch 2
12 78-8060-7581-4 UNION, CS 1/4-inch-PK6 6
17 78-8060-7587-1 UNION, LCS 1/4-inch PK6 21
20 78-8076-5148-0  SWITCH, Magnetic 4
23 78-8076-5149-8  BLOCK, PRS-1/8-inch x 1/d-inch-12 1
24 78-8060-7663-0 MUFFLER, U-1/2-inch 2
25 78-8076-5150-6 UNION, FM RA 015 1/2-inch x 3/8-inch 1
26 78-8076-51514 UNION, CS-3/8-inch-PK8 1
27 78-8076-5152-2  CAP 3
28 78-8076-5153-0  SOLENOID VALVE, V1, V2, V3, V4, MFH-5-1/8-inch 4
29 78-8076-5154-8  SOLENOID VALVE, V5, V6, MFH-5-1/8-inch 2
30 78-8076-5155-5 SOLENOID VALVE, V7, V8, MFH-3-1/8-inch 2
31 78-8076-5156-3 SOLENOID VALVE, V9, V10, MOFH-3-1/4 2
32 78-8076-5157-1 PLATE, PRSB-1/8 1
33 78-8076-5158-9 BLOCK, Pressure Switch (PS501) 1
34 78-8076-5159-7 SCREW, Special, VT-1/8-inch-PRSK 7
35 78-8076-5160-5 SCREW, Special, VT-1/4-inch-PRS 3
36 78-8076-5161-3  SCREW, Special, VT-1/8-AJ-P 2
37 78-8060-7675-4  UNION, LCS, 1/8-inch PK6 8
38 78-8060-7672-1  UNION, LCK-MS5-PK3 3
39 26-1005-6359-7 FITTING, BARB, 2,5mm 2
40 78-8076-5162-1 PRESSURE SWITCH, PS501, PEV-1/4-B 1
41 78-8076-5163-9 COIL, Electromagnetic MSFG24 10
42 78-8076-5164-7 LED, Coil, MFLZ-24 10
43 78-8060-7530-1 REGULATOR, Speed, Side Belts Closure 6
44 78-8076-5165-4 SPACER 6
45 78-8060-7529-3 NUT, GRM, 3/8-inch 6
46 78-8060-7676-2 UNION, LCS 1/4-inch, PK4 4
47 78-8060-7670-5 UNION, CS 1/4-inch, PK4 3
48 78-8060-7678-8 UNION, FCS3-PK4 1
49 78-8076-5166-2 CYLINDER, Side Belt, DNU-50-120-PPV-A-SN 1
50 78-8076-5167-0 MOUNTING KIT, SMBU-1 2

© 3M 1994

July



7-42 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3243/3

Figure 7-21. Pneumatic Components, #3

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-43
Parts List - Pneumatic Components, #3
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
3 78-8060-7674-7  UNION, LCS 1/8-inch, PK4 21
12 78-8060-7581-4  UNION, CS 1/4-inch-PK6 6
20 78-8076-5148-0  SWITCH, Magnetic, Folding Arm Limit 4
37 78-8060-7675-4  UNION, LCS, 1/8-inch PK6 8
38 78-8060-7672-1 UNION, LCK-M5-PK3 3
39 26-1005-6359-7 FITTING, BARB, 2,5mm 2
46 78-8060-7676-2  UNION, LCS 1/4-inch, PK4 4
50 78-8076-5167-0 MOUNTING KIT, SMBU-1 2
51 78-8076-5168-8 CYLINDER, Fork, DNU-32-60-PPV-A-SN 1
52 78-8076-5169-6  CYLINDER, Kicker, DSN-25-60-P 1
53 78-8057-5731-3  FLOW CONTROL, GRLA, 1/8-inch 2
54 78-8060-7552-5  UNION, CS, 1/8-inch, PK4 2
55 78-8076-5170-4  CYLINDER, Folding Amm, DNU-40-100-PPV-A-SN 1
56 78-8059-5551-1 AIR REGULATOR 2
57 78-8076-5171-2 CYLINDER, Paddle, DSNU 16-50-PPV-A 1
58 78-8076-5172-0 MOUNTING KIT, SMBR16 1
59 78-8076-5173-8 LIMIT SWITCH, Top of Box, SMEO-4-K-LED-24 1
60 78-8059-5633-7  AIR DISTRIBUTOR, D1 1
61 78-8017-9426-0 ELBOW, 90°, 1/8-inch, Male, 1/8-inch x 1/8-inch 1
62 78-8013-9935-9  VALVE, Quick Exhaust 1
63 78-8059-5518-0  COUPLING, 1/8-inch x 1/8-inch 1
64 78-8060-7579-8  UNION, LCS, 1/8-inch, PK3 4
© 3M 1994  July



7-44 INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3243/4

74-75-76-77 UL
‘H:EEE;?»

Figure 7-22. Pneumatic Components, #4

©3M 1994 Tuly



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-45
Parts List - Pneumatic Components, #4
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
3 78-8060-7674-7 UNION, LCS 1/8-inch, PK4 21
13 78-8060-7580-6 UNION, LK 1/4-inch 3
14 78-8060-7585-5 SLOT SCREW 2
17 78-8060-7587-1 UNION, LCS 1/4-inch PK6 21
47 78-8060-7670-5 . UNION, CS 1/4-inch, PK4 3
64 78-8060-7579-8 UNION, LCS, 1/8-inch, PK3 4
65 78-8076-5174-6 UNION, TK, 1/4-inch 1
66 78-8060-7682-0 UNION, TJK, 1/8-inch 1
67 78-8076-5175-3 PLATE 1
68 26-1003-5829-5 SCREW, Hex Hd., M6x12 2
69 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 2
70 26-1003-6916-9  NUT, Locking, Plastic Insert, M6 2
71 78-8060-7688-7 UNION, SCM, 1/8-inch 4
72 78-8060-7668-9 UNION, CS, 1/8-inch, PK3 2
73 78-8060-7669-7 UNION, CS, 1/8-inch, PK6 6
74 78-8076-5374-2 TUBE, Air, PV3, 5 meter 2
75 78-8076-5335-3  TUBE, Air, PV4, 5 meter 6
76 78-8076-5375-9 TUBE, Air, PV6, 5 meter 7
77 78-8076-5376-7 TUBE, Air, PV8, 5 meter 1
997 78-8076-5459-1 SEAL KIT, for FESTO Cylinder DNU 32 (not shown)
998 78-8076-5460-9 SEAL KIT, for FESTO Cylinder DNU 40 (not shown)
999 78-8076-5461-7  SEAL KIT, for FESTO Cylinder DNU 50 (not shown)

© 3M 1994  July



IMlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

7-46

Figure 7-23. Shield Assembly

October

© 3M 1996




Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-47

Parts List - Shield Assembly

Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5178-7 FLLANK ASSEMBLY, Right 1
2 78-8076-5179-5 FLANK ASSEMBLY, Left 1
3 78-8076-5180-3 FLANK, Right 1
4 78-8076-5181-1 FLANK, Left 1
5 78-8076-5182-9 PROTECTION 2
6 78-8060-7803-2 RIVET, /4 72
7 78-8076-5183-7 SUPPORT, Protection, Front 1
8 78-8076-5184-5 SUPPORT, Protection, Rear 1
9 26-1003-7969-7 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M8 x 45m 16
10 26-1004-5507-5 WASHER, M8 32
11 78-8060-7807-3 HANDLE 4
12 26-1003-7957-2 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 16 16
13 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 8
14 78-8076-5185-2 STOP, Protection 2
15 78-8076-5186-0 RAIL, Right 1
16 78-8076-5187-8 RAIL, Left 1
17 78-8076-5188-6 CAP, 60 x 30 4
18 78-8060-7798-4 WHEEL/50 16
19 78-8060-7799-2  SHAFT, Wheel 16
20 78-8091-0786-1 SUPPORT, R/H 2
21 78-8091-0787-9 SUPPORT, L/H 2
22 26-1003-7964-8 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc. Dr., M8 x 20 20
23 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm 28
24 78-8076-5191-0 STOP, Protection 2
25 78-8060-8080-6 GUARD, Stop 4
26 78-8010-7417-6  NUT, Metric, Hex Stl. M5 4
27 78-8005-5741-1  WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5 4
28 78-8060-7794-3 BALL /12 2
29 78-8060-7793-5 SPRING /12 2
30 78-8060-7792-7 GRAIN, M14 x 1 2
32 78-8060-7796-8  PLATE, 25 x 70 x 2 2
33 26-1003-7965-5 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M8 x 25 4
34 78-8076-5193-6  E-STOP, DN3-R-01 2
35 78-8076-5194-4 BOX, E-Stop 2
36 78-8076-5195-1 CONTACT, DE 3-01 2
37 83-0002-7336-3 SCREW, Hex Hd., M4 x 14, Zinc. Pl. 6
| 38 78-8005-5740-3 WASHER, Plain, Metric, 4mm, Nick. 4
40 78-8076-5196-9 LIMIT SWITCH, D4NC-5020 1
41 78-8060-7788-5 SPACER, Micro 2
42 78-8060-7778-6  SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M4 x 40 2
43 78-8060-7626-7  CONNECTOR, PG 11/12 2
44 78-8076-5197-7  SLEEVING, /12, 800mm 2
45 78-8091-0788-7 BRACKET 2
46 78-8076-5056-5 PHOTOCELL, PNP E3F R2 B4 /18 1
47 78-8076-5057-3 REFLECTOR, E39-R1 1
48 78-8010-7416-8  NUT, Metric, Hex, Steel M4 2
I 49 78-8076-5192-8  BRACKET, E-Stop 2

© 3M 1996

October



7-48

INustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3245/1

Up to Serial #1038

Figure 7-24A. Operator Console Exterior

© 3M 1994

July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-49
Parts List - Operator Console Exterior (Up to Serial #1038)
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5198-5 CABINET 1
2 78-8076-5199-3 PUSH BUTTON, DT 3-L-G 1
3 78-8076-5230-6 CONTACT, DE 3-10 1
4 78-8076-5377-5 E-STOP, DP3-L-R 1
5 78-8076-5195-1 CONTACT, DE 3-01 2
7 78-8060-7586-3 AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR 2
8 78-8060-7649-9 PRESSURE REGULATOR, 1/8-inch 1
9 78-8076-5201-7 SELECTOR, DSKE-L-A 1
10 78-8076-5202-5  CAP, Lamp, White 1
11 78-8076-5203-3 CONTACT, Lamp 2
12 78-8060-7611-9 LAMP, BA9S, 36V, 2W 2
13 78-8076-5204-1 CAP, Lamp, Red 1
14 78-8076-5205-8 GAUGE, Pressure FMA-50-10 2
15 78-8076-5206-6 UNION, ACK, 1/4-inch PK6 2
16 78-8076-5207-4 GAUGE, Pressure, FMA-40-10 1
17 78-8076-5208-2 UNION, ACK 1/4-inch PK4 1
18 78-8060-7657-2 GAUGE, Optical, OH-22 1
19 78-8076-5136-5 UNION, MKVV-PG-29 1
20 78-8076-5137-3 SET NUT, MKVM-PG-29 1
21 78-8076-4715-7 CORD GRIP 1
22 78-8076-5211-6 SET NUT, GMP13.5 1
I 23 78-8060-8052-5 CABLE, 4 x 1.5 5MT, 3PH 1
24 78-8076-5124-1 UNION, 1.1/4-inch Gas 2
] 25 78-8091-0409-0 SLEEVING, Wire, 3500mm, /35 1
26 78-8076-5213-2 HOUSING, Plug 1
27 78-8076-5214-0 TAP, CNE 24FP, Grey 1
28 78-8076-5215-7 TAP, 24FPN, Black 1
29 78-8076-5216-5 SWITCH 1
| 51 78-8091-0433-0 CABLE, 3 x 1.5 5MT, 1PH 1
© 3M 1996 October



7-50 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

32452

14-15

-

14-15

11-12-13

| —26-27-28

From Serial #1039

Figure 7-24B. Operator Console Exterior

© 3M 1994 Tuly



Model 8001f - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-51

Parts List - Operator Console Exterior (From Serial #1039)

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5198-5 CABINET 1
2 78-8076-5199-3 PUSH BUTTON, DT 3-L-G 1
3 78-8076-5230-6 CONTACT, DE3-10 1
4 78-8076-5377-5 E-STOP, DP3-L-R 1
5 78-8076-5195-1 CONTACT, DE 3-01 2
7 78-8060-7586-3 AIR PRESSURE REGULATOR 2
8 78-8060-7649-9 PRESSURE REGULATOR, 1/8-inch 1
9 78-8076-5201-7 SELECTOR, DSKE-L-A 1
10 78-8076-5202-5 CAP, Lamp, White 1
11 78-8076-5203-3 CONTACT, Lamp 2
12 78-8060-7611-9 LAMP, BA9S, 36V, 2W 2
13 78-8076-5204-1 CAP, Lamp, Red 1
14 78-8076-5205-8 GAUGE, Pressure FMA-50-10 2
15 78-8076-5206-6 UNION, ACK, 1/4-inch PK6 2
16 78-8076-5207-4 GAUGE, Pressure, FMA-40-10 1
17 78-8076-5208-2 UNION, ACK 1/4-inch PK4 1
18 78-8060-7657-2 GAUGE, Optical, OH-22 1
19 78-8076-5136-5 UNION, MKVV-PG-29 1
20 78-8076-5137-3 SET NUT, MKVM-PG-29 1
21 78-8076-4715-7 CORD GRIP 1
22 78-8076-5211-6 SET NUT, GMP13.5 1
23 78-8060-8052-5 CABLE, 4 x 1.5 5MT, 3PH 1
24 78-8076-5124-1 UNION, 1.1/4-inch Gas 2
25 78-8091-0409-0 SLEEVING, Wire, 3500mm, /35 1
26 78-8076-5213-2 HOUSING, Plug 1
27 78-8076-5214-0 TAP, CNE 24FP, Grey 1
28 78-8076-5215-7 TAP, 24FPN, Black 1
51 78-8091-0433-0 CABLE, 3 x 1.5 SMT, 1PH 1
60 78-8100-0898-3 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, LA2-16 1

© 3M 1996  October



7-52

Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3245/3

(0 |o}
33 53 2P
——30
(e][e]le,
2| ][]
54 55 56 O
|
clolololo]
5?] 0%0°6°6°% @, O
\ J B 0 O 31
O
—
35
—41-42-52 40 %0
oco |[|ooo [|ocoo im— T ololo
0 0 Olcocod ooooor 36
=] ] —
O O ole]eJole [e]e]o]ale] ,-:[[ U D |: 37
[eJoXe! [eXoX o) (e XoXo) Il o[o]0
|
L——“43 38
4 49 49
i ;
g —44
T | 46 46
46-57 48 48 45
NS 9

Up to Serial #1038

Figure 7-25A. Operator Console Interior

© 3M 1994

July




Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-53
Parts List - Operator Console Interior (Up to Serial #1038)
Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
29 78-8076-5216-5 SWITCH 1
30 78-8076-5217-3  TRANSFORMER, 63VA 1
31 78-8076-5218-1 POWER SUPPLY, 24V, CC 3A 1
32 78-8076-5219-9  OPERATING SYSTEM (Memory), SEI-202 1
33 78-8076-5209-0  PLC CENTRAL UNIT 1
34 78-8076-5210-8  BATTERY, ZE 1
35 78-8060-7622-6  FUSE CARRIER 3
36 78-8060-7623-4  FUSE 2A 2
37 78-8060-7624-2  FUSE 4A 1
38 78-8076-5220-7 BASE, HC4-SFD 1
39 78-8076-5221-5  RELAY, HC4-24V-DC 1
40 78-8076-5222-3 . SWITCH, CA4-5C-10-24V-CC 2
41 78-8076-5223-1 SWITCH, Thermal, KTA 3-25 3
42 78-8076-5227-2  SWITCH, Thermal, KTA-3-25-0.63-1A 3
43 78-8076-5224-9  CONTACT KT, 3-25-PA-11 3
44 78-8060-7604-4 BLOCK, Terminal 2
45 78-8060-7603-6  PLATE 2
46 78-8060-7602-8 @ TERMINAL, VR3-2,5 47
48 78-8055-0854-2  PLATE, Insulating 1
49 78-8055-0847-6 TERMINAL 2
52 78-8076-5378-3  SWITCH, Thermal, KTA 3-25 3
53 78-8091-0300-1 EPROM, AC70 1
54 78-8091-0301-9 FUSE 1.6 A-5x20 1
55 78-8091-0302-7 FUSE2A-5x20 8
56 78-8091-0303-5 FUSE 3.15A-5x20 1
57 78-8091-0415-7  COVER, Terminal 3
© 3M 1996  October



7-54 INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3245/4
(O o)
31— O
B 09
0=
f—l
3'3. 53
O -E
\/
54 95 56 O
} il
Co50595555 o
34e J
e =58
35
41-42-
I 40 39 -
ooo ||looco ||oco — - SToTS
0 0 0[6500006000H s 36
. ) o ||
0 0 000000100000} D D D 37
000 Q00 000 1 | 1 [e]K*]Ke]
I————4]3—| 38
44 49 49 48
i i
| g Taa
L
46 46 (Pz. 50-3F) ‘
46-5748 59(Pz 4-MF) 46 (Pz. 42-MF) 4
2 o)
From Serial #1039

Figure 7-25B. Operator Console Interior

©3M 1994 July



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-55
Parts List - Operator Console Interior (From Serial #1039)

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
30 78-8076-5217-3  TRANSFORMER, 63VA 1
31 78-8076-5218-1  POWER SUPPLY, 24V CC 3A 1
32 78-8076-5219-9  OPERATING SYSTEM SEI-202 1
33 78-8076-5209-0  PLC CENTRAL UNIT 1
34 78-8076-5210-8  BATTERY ZE 1
35 78-8060-7622-6  FUSE CARRIER 3
36 78-8060-7623-4  FUSE, 2 A - 10.3 x 38 2
37 78-8060-7624-2  FUSE, 4 A - 10.3 x 38 1
38 78-8076-5220-7  BASE, HC4-SFD 1
39 78-8076-5221-5 RELAY, HC4-24V-DC 1
40 78-8076-5222-3  SWITCH, CA4-5C-10-24V-CC 2
41 78-8076-5223-1 SWITCH, Thermal, KTA 3-25 3
42 78-8076-5227-2  SWITCH, Thermal, KTA 3-25-0.63-1A 3
43 78-8076-5224-9  CONTACT, KT-3-25-PA-11 3
44 78-8091-0410-8  BLOCK, Terminal 2
45 78-8091-0411-6  PLATE, VA 4-2.5/4 1
46 78-8091-0412-4  TERMINAL, VU 4-2.5 50
48 78-8091-0413-2  PLATE, VT 4-2.5/4 2
49 78-8091-0414-0 TERMINAL, VUPE 4-4 2
52 78-8076-5378-3  SWITCH, Thermal, KTA-3-25 3
53 78-8091-0300-1 EPROM AC70 1
54 78-8091-0301-9  FUSE, 1.6 A-5x20 1
55 78-8091-0302-7 FUSE, 2 A-5x 20 8
56 78-8091-0303-5  FUSE, 3.15 A-5x20 1
57 78-8091-0415-7 COVER, Terminal 3
58 78-8091-0697-0  PLC UNIT w/Operating System and Battery - 1
59 78-8091-0474-4  TERMINAL - VU 4-2.5 4
60 78-8100-0898-3  DISCONNECT SWITCH, ASSEMBLY, LA2-16 1

© 3M 1998

September



7-56 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3245/5

:

60— (&)
— 62
a5
—41-42-52 a0 %

Q00 |{000 | |C00 — T ololo

o 0 O[cSo0000660} — 36
o [m]

0 0 oo_osm_looooi UDD_ 37

o[e]o

[eJoNe R B RoTeoNol e NoT o] 1l

1
43 a8
44 49 419/48
L SR HHHE
3 | |44
| 46 46 (Pz. 50-3F) | :
46-5748 S9(Pz. 4-MF) 46 (Pz. 42MF)

o)

800rt-149H

(O

From Serial #1201

Figure 7-25C. Operator Console Interior

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-57
Parts List - Operator Console Interior (From Serial #1201)

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
35 78-8060-7622-6 FUSE CARRIER 3
36 78-8060-7623-4 FUSE, 2 A - 10.3 x 38 2
37 78-8060-7624-2 FUSE, 4 A- 103 x 38 1
38 78-8076-5220-7 BASE, HC4-SFD 1
39 78-8076-5221-5 RELAY, HC4-24V-DC 1
40 78-8076-5222-3 SWITCH, CA4-5C-10-24V-CC 2
41 78-8076-5223-1 SWITCH, Thermal, KTA 3-25 3
42 78-8076-5227-2 SWITCH, Thermal, KTA 3-25-0.63-1A 3
43 78-8076-5224-9 CONTACT, KT-3-25-PA-11 3
44 78-8091-0410-8 BILLOCK, Terminal 2
45 78-8091-0411-6 PLATE, VA 4-2.5/4 1
46 78-8091-0412-4 TERMINAL, VU 4-2.5 50
48 78-8091-0413-2 PLATE, VT 4-2.5/4 2
49 78-8091-0414-0 TERMINAL, VUPE 4-4 2
52 78-8076-5378-3 SWITCH, Thermal, KTA-3-25 3
57 78-8091-0415-7 COVER, Terminal 3
59 78-8091-0474-4 TERMINAL - VU 4-2.5 4
60 78-8100-0898-3 DISCONNECT SWITCH, ASSEMBLY, LA2-16 1
61 78-8114-4999-6 DC POWER SUPPLY - OMRON Type S82J-6024 1
62 78-8114-4998-8 A+B PLC Type SCL500-1747-L40F 1

© 3M 1998

September




7-58 INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3340 —47

o= 9 (Up To Serial Number 1039) 12¢ @\ '

[}
~ 55 (From Serial Number 1040) / e
32 31

From Serial Number 1040

Figure 7-26. Infeed Conveyor Bed

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - INlustrated Parts Breakdown

7-59

Parts List - Infeed Conveyor Bed

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8060-7648-1 BEARING, Flanged 2
2 78-8010-7209-7 SCREW, Soc. Hd. M6 x 12 6
3 78-8076-5291-8 SHAFT, Chain Tension 1
4 78-8052-6566-3 WASHER, Friction 1
5 26-1003-6918-5 NUT, Plastic Insert M10 Hex Flange 1
6 78-8076-5292-6 BEARING 6000 1
7 78-8076-5293-4 SPROCKET, Z=14, 3/8-inch 1
8 78-8016-5855-6 E-RING, 10mm 1
9 78-8076-5294-2 LIFTER ASSEMBLY, (up to serial number 1039) 1
10 78-8076-5295-9 FRAME, Lifter, R/H 1
11 78-8076-5296-7 FRAME, Lifter, L/H 1
12 78-8076-5297-5 FLANGE 2
13 26-1000-4350-9 BEARING, 6002, 2RS 2
14 78-8060-7886-7 SCREW, Hex Hd., M6 x 16 Special 4
15 78-8076-5298-3 SHAFT 1
16 78-8076-5299-1 SHAFT, Roller 5
17 78-8076-5300-7 SHAFT, with Tensioner 1
18 78-8076-5301-5 DIVIDER, Roller 1
19 78-8076-5302-3 SPACER, Roller 6
20 78-8076-5303-1 ROLLER, Drive 2
21 78-8076-5304-9 ROLLER, Intermediate 10
22 78-8076-5305-6 ROLLER, Front 2
23 78-8076-5306-4 SPACER, Roller 2
24 78-8076-5307-2 WASHER, 155-25x 2 12
25 26-1003-7963-0 SCREW, Soc. Hd.,, M8 x 16 10
26 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm 10
27 26-1005-5318-4 SCREW, Hex Hd., Metric M6 x 35 2
28 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 2
29 78-8076-5309-8 BELT, 300 x 1085 1
30 78-8076-5310-6 SPACER, Bearing 2
31 78-8076-5311-4 BUSHING, Shaft 1
32 26-1003-8816-9 SCREW, Set M5 x 6 1
33 78-8076-5312-2 WASHER, Special 1
34 78-8059-5611-3 KEY 1
35 78-8076-5313-0 BEARING, Oblique 1
36 78-8076-5314-8 SPROCKET, Chain, Z=20, 3/8-inch 1
37 78-8028-8212-2 SPRING 1
38 78-8076-5315-5 FRICTION 1
39 78-8076-5316-3 WASHER, Friction 1

(continued on next page)

© 3M 1998

September



7-60 Ilustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Parts List - Infeed Conveyor Bed (cont.)

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
40 78-8076-5317-1 BEARING, Thrust 2
41 78-8076-5318-9 CYLINDER, with Friction 1
42 78-8076-5319-7  NUT, Bearing |
43 78-8091-0775-4 NUT, M12 x 1.25 1
44 78-8076-5321-3 PLATE, Piston 1
45 78-8032-0382-3 SCREW, Soc. Hex Hd., M5 x 16, Zinc Pl. 2
46 78-8076-5322-1 SPROCKET, Z=20, 3/8-inch i
47 78-8076-5323-9 SET SCREW, M5 x 12 1
48 78-8076-5457-5 CHAIN, 138 Pitch 1
49 78-8091-0724-2 SUPPORT, Bearing 2
50 78-8091-0725-9 FLANGE 2
51 78-8091-0726-7 SET SCREW, M5 x 5 4
52 78-8091-0727-5 SPACER 2
53 78-8091-0728-3 SUPPORT, Bearing 2
54 78-8091-0729-1 FLANGE, Roller 2
55 78-8091-0730-9 LIFTER ASSEMBLY, (from serial number 1040) 1

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown 7-61

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1998  September



7-62 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Figure 7-27. Infeed Conveyor Index Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-63

Parts List - Infeed Conveyor Index Assembly

Item Part
Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5324-7 MOUNTING, Hinge 2
78-8010-7229-5 SCREW, Soc. Hd., M6 x 10 4
3 78-8076-5325-4 SHAFT, Rod Mounting 1
4 78-8059-5587-5 LINK 4
5 78-8017-9059-9 WASHER, Flat for M12 Screw 4
6 78-8023-2234-3  RING, Snap for 12mm Shaft 2
7 26-1003-7963-0 SCREW, Soc Hd., M8 x 16 4
8 78-8076-5327-0  SPACER, Shaft 2
9 78-8076-5328-8 SHAFT, Lifter 2
10 78-8057-5748-7 MOUNT, Cylinder Rod End 2
11 78-8076-5329-6 SHAFT, Toggle 1
12 78-8052-6566-3 WASHER, Friction 4
13 78-8016-5855-6 E-RING, 10mm 4
14 78-8059-5589-1 POST, Air Cylinder 2
15 26-1003-6918-5 NUT, Plastic Insert, M10, Hex Flange 2

© 3M 1998

September



7-64 INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800:f

3343

Figure 7-28. Infeed Conveyor Pneumatics

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-65

Parts List - Infeed Conveyor Pneumatics

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5330-4 CYLINDER, Centering Rails, DNU-40-140-PPV-A-SN 1
2 78-8076-5331-2 MOUNTING, Floating 1
3 78-8076-5332-0 CYLINDER, Infeed Index, DNU-32-40-PPV-A-SN 2
4 78-8076-5333-8 MOUNTING, Floating, SN-32 2
5 78-8059-5551-1 AIR REGUILATOR 2
6 78-8060-7676-2 UNION, LCS, 1/4-inch PK4 2
7 78-8060-7674-7 UNION, LCS, 1/8-inch PK4 4
8 78-8060-7678-8 UNION, FCS3-PK4 2
9 78-8060-7552-5 UNION, CS, 1/8-inch PK4 1
10 26-1005-6895-0  ELBOW, 90-degree 1
11 78-8076-5334-6 TAP, Multiple 1
12 26-1002-5753-9 SCREW, Self Tapping 4
13 78-8076-5335-3 TUBE, Air, 5 meters 1
998 78-8076-5459-1 SEAL KIT, for FESTO Cylinder DNU 32 (not shown)

999 78-8076-5460-9 SEAL KIT, for FESTO Cylinder DNU 40 (not shown)

© 3M 1998

September



7-66 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3355

Figure 7-29. Infeed Conveyor Frame

© 3M 1998 September



Model 800rf - Nlustrated Parts Breakdown

7-67

Parts List - Infeed Conveyor Frame

Item
Number

Part
Number

Description

Qty

O3 Ol W~

—
N = O

— otk
b kW

—
00 ~J O°

N =
— O \0

&N NN
B W

NN
~N N L

W NN
O O oo

W W W
W N —-

W W W
(o \WRV, TN

W L W
O GO )

&~ B
SES

B
oW

78-8076-5336-1
78-8076-5337-9
78-8076-5338-7

78-8076-5041-7
78-8076-5040-9
78-8052-6678-6

78-8052-6677-8
78-8060-7697-8
26-1003-7963-0

78-8060-8061-6
78-8060-8124-2
78-8060-7699-4

78-8017-9059-9
78-8060-7532-7
78-8052-6680-2

78-8076-5339-5
26-1003-7964-8
78-8076-5326-2

78-8017-9318-9
78-8076-5340-3
78-8076-5341-1

78-8076-5342-9
26-1003-7949-9
78-8032-0382-3

78-8005-5741-1
78-8076-5343-7
78-8076-5344-5

78-8076-5345-2
78-8076-5056-5
78-8076-5057-3

78-8010-7157-8
78-8005-5740-3
78-8010-7416-8

78-8076-5346-0
78-8076-5347-8
26-1002-5753-9

78-8076-5348-6
26-1003-5829-5
78-8076-5349-4

78-8052-6668-7
78-8076-5350-2
78-8057-5716-4

26-1000-0010-3
78-8091-0425-6

FRAME, Conveyor
LEG ASSEMBLY W/Caster, Left
LEG ASSEMBLY W/Caster, Right

LEG, Left
LEG, Right
LEG, Inner

CLAMP, Inner
BRACKET, Special
SCREW, Soc. Hd., M8 x 16

CASTER /80
SPACER, Caster
WASHER, 12-45,5x 4

WASHER, Flat for M12 Screw
NUT, M12, Self-Locking
LABEL, Height

PLATE, Leg
SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc Dr., M8 x 20
CROSS BAR, Leg

WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm
HOLDER, Box
COVER, Side, Right

COVER, Side, Left
SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc., M5 x 12

SCREW, Soc. Hex Hd., M5 x 16, Zinc. Pl

WASHER, Metric, Plain, M5
SHAFT
SUPPORT, Photocell

SUPPORT, Reflector
PHOTOCELL, PNP, E3F, R2, B4,/18
REFLECTOR, E39-R1

SCREW, Hex Hd., M4 x 10
WASHER, Plain, Metric 4mm, Nickel.
NUT, Metric, Hex, Steel, M4

COVER
GUARD
SCREW, Self Tapping

SUPPORT, Roller
SCREW, Hex Hd., M6 x 12
Roller /32 x 198

SNAP, Roller
BRACKET, Mounting
SCREW, Flat Head Soc., M8 x 15

WASHER, Flat, M6
PLATE

PO BN - mNm Wrem ABER DR—= ——=5 0= =0 P Db b h S PO D=

© 3M 1998

September



7-68 INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3356

Figure 7-30. Infeed Conveyor Centering Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-69

Parts List - Infeed Conveyor Centering Assembly

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8076-5351-0 BOX 1
2 78-8023-2551-0 BEARING, 6005-2RS 4
3 78-8076-5352-8 SHAFT, Lever 2
4 78-8057-5811-3 KEY, 6 x 6 x 20mm 2
5 78-8076-5353-6 KEY, 6 x 6 x 25 2
6 78-8076-5354-4 SPACER, Bearing 2
7 78-8076-5355-1 SPROCKET, Z=20, 3/8-inch 2
8 78-8059-5617-0 SET SCREW, M6 x 8 2
9 78-8054-8777-0 CHAIN, 3/8-inch Pitch, 41 Pitch Long 1
10 78-8054-8782-0 CHAIN, 3/8-inch Pitch, 23 Pitch Long 1
11 78-8054-8784-6 BLOCK, Chain 1
12 78-8054-8787-9 CHAIN LINK 2
13 78-8656-3945-0 E-RING, M-4 2
14 78-8054-8783-8 WASHER, Special 2
15 78-8060-7519-4 SCREW, M3 x 25 1
16 78-8055-0528-2 NUT, Self-Locking, M3, Zinc. PL. 4
17 78-8054-8788-7 CHAIN CONNECTOR 1
18 78-8054-8786-1 CHAIN CONNECTOR 2
19 26-1003-5807-1 SCREW, M3 x 20 3
20 78-8054-8785-3 ROD, Threaded Right/Left 2
21 78-8010-7418-4 NUT, Metric, Hex, Stl., M6 2
22 78-8076-5356-9 SPACER, Mounting 4
23 78-8076-5357-7 COVER, Chain 1
24 78-8032-0375-7 SCREW, Metric M6 x 16, Hex Hd. 4
25 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat, M6 4
26 78-8076-5358-5 SPACER, Bearing 2
27 78-8076-5359-3 LEVER, Right 1
28 78-8076-5360-1 LEVER, Left 1
29 78-8076-5361-9 WASHER, Special 2
30 78-8057-5716-4 SCREW, Flat Hd., Soc., M8 x 15 2
31 78-8076-5362-7  BAR, Centering 2
32 78-8076-5363-5 PLATE, Bar 2
33 26-1003-7957-2 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 16 4
34 78-8054-8779-6 END, Cap 4
35 78-8057-5747-9 MOUNT, Cylinder Rod End 1
36 78-8076-5364-3 SCREW, Hex Hd., M12 x 55 1
37 78-8017-9059-9 WASHER, Flat for M12 Screw 2
38 78-8060-7532-7 NUT, M12, Self-Locking 1
39 26-1003-7964-8 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Soc. Dr., M8 x 20 6
40 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric 8mm 6

© 3M 1998

September



7-70 Llustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

3359

From Serial Number 1040

Figure 7-31. Infeed Conveyor Drive Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-71

Parts List - Infeed Conveyor Drive Assembly

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
1 78-8059-5620-4 GEAR BOX 1
2 78-8076-5365-0 SHAFT, Gear Box 1
3 78-8057-5811-3 KEY, 6 x 6 x 20mm 2
4 78-8017-9169-6 NUT, M18 x 1 1
5 78-8017-9301-5 SCREW, Hex Head, M8 x 25 8
6 78-8017-9318-9 WASHER, Plain, Metric, 8mm 8
7 78-8059-5619-6 NUT, M8 8
8 78-8005-5736-1 LOCKWASHER, for M8 Screw 4
9 78-8059-5621-2 MOTOR, 200V, 60 Hz, 3 Phase |
10 78-8052-6718-0 MOTOR, 200/380V, 50 Hz, 3 Phase 1
11 78-8060-8158-0 MOTOR, 200V, 60 Hz, 3 Phase 1
12 78-8052-6720-6 MOTOR, 240/415V, 50 Hz, 3 Phase 1
13 78-8052-6719-8 MOTOR, 260/440V, 50 Hz, 3 Phase 1
14 78-8076-5366-8 SPROCKET, Z=16, 3/8-inch 1
15 78-8059-5617-0 SET SCREW, M6 x 8 1
16 78-8076-5367-6 SHAFT, Chain Tension 1
17 78-8059-5623-8 WASHER 1
18 26-1003-6918-5 NUT, Plastic Insert, M10 Hex Flange 1
19 78-8076-5368-4 SPROCKET, Z=15, 3/8-inch 1
20 78-8060-7830-5 LOCK RING, /28 2
21 78-8059-5625-3 BEARING 2
22 78-8042-2919-9 WASHER, Triple, M6 1
23 78-8010-7169-3 SCREW, Metric, M6 x 12, Hex Hd. 1
24 78-8059-5615-4 CHAIN RAIL 1
25 26-1003-7957-2 SCREW, Soc. Hd., Hex Hd., M6 x 16 2
26 26-1000-0010-3 WASHER, Flat M6 2
27 78-8059-5584-2 HUB ASSY 10
28 83-0002-7336-3 SCREW, Hex Hd., M4 x 14 Zinc PI 30
29 78-8005-5740-3 WASHER, Plain, Metric 4mm Nick. 30
30 78-8010-7416-8 NUT, Metric, Hex, Steel M4 30
31 78-8076-3369-2 SHAFT 1
32 78-8059-5612-1 HEX SHAFT 4
33 78-8060-7829-7 ROLLER, 48 x 482 4
34 78-8059-5611-3 KEY 6
35 78-8076-5370-0 SPROCKET, Z=17, 3/8-inch 5
36 78-8059-5613-9 SET SCREW, M5 x 14 5
37 78-8059-5616-2 CHAIN 1
38 78-8060-7631-7 CONNECTOR, 3/8-inch 1
39 78-8060-8154-9 SLEEVING (0,90 mt) i

(continued on next page)

© 3M 1998

September



7-72

INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Parts List - Infeed Cohveyor Drive Assembly (cont.)

Item Part

Number Number Description Qty
40 78-8060-7626-7 CONNECTOR, PG 11/12

41 78-8060-7874-3 PLUG HOUSING LATERAL

42 78-8060-7875-0 PLUG MALE

43 78-8060-8052-5 CABLE, 4 x 1.5 3 Phase, SMT 2
44 78-8091-0433-0  CABLE, 3 x 1.5 1 Phase, SMT 2
45 78-8076-5371-8 MOTOR, 240V, 50 Hz, Single-Phase 1
46 78-8017-9163-9 CONDENSER-5 MFD, 240V, 50 Hz 1
47 78-8076-5372-6 FAN, Motor 1
48 78-8076-5458-3 ROLLER, /48 x 482 1
49 78-8091-0731-7 FLANGE 10
50 78-8091-0726-7 SET SCREW, M5 x 5 20
51 78-8114-4999-6 SHAFT, Sprocket 1
52 78-8114-4891-5 SHAFT, Sprocket 4
53 78-8091-0734-1 ROLLER ASSY, Rubber Coated 1
54 78-8091-0735-8 ROLLER ASSY 4
55 78-8091-0736-6  FLANGE, Rollers 10

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Ilustrated Parts Breakdown 7-73

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1998  September



7-74 INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

& 800-131H

Figure 7-32. Top Taping Head Frame and Slide

© 3M 1998  September



Model 8001t - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-75

Parts List - Top Taping Head Frame and Slide

Item Part

Number Number Description

1 78-8070-1386-3  FRAME, Tape Mount Upper Assembly
2 78-8070-1387-1  FRAME, Front Upper Assembly

3 78-8068-4143-9  GUIDE, R/H

4 78-8060-8414-7  GUIDE, L/H

5 83-0002-7336-3  SCREW, hex. head, M4x14

6 78-8010-7416-8  NUT, hex. M4

7 78-8070-1251-9  SPACER, Spring

8 78-8052-6559-8  SPACER, Upper

9 78-8052-6560-6  SPACER, Front

10 78-8060-7936-0  ASSEMBLY, Brush

11 78-8052-6564-8  SHAFT, Tension Roller

12 78-8052-6568-9  SHAFT, Wrap Roller

13 26-1003-5828-7  SCREW, hex. head M6x12

14 78-8042-2919-9  WASHER, Triple, M6

15 78-8070-1268-3 ~ WASHER, Roll Back Up

16 78-8052-6565-5  ROLLER, Top Tension

17 78-8052-6566-3 ~ WASHER, Friction

18 78-8052-6567-1 SPRING, Compression

19 78-8017-9077-1 NUT, Self Locking M10x1

20 78-8052-6569-7  ROLLER, Wrap

21 26-1000-1613-3  RING, Retaining 10DIN6799

22 26-1003-5833-7  SCREW, Metric, M6x16, Hex Hd., 2-inch Top Head
23 26-1000-0010-3 ~ WASHER, Flat M6

24 78-8054-8935-4  SPACER, Mounting, 2-inch Top Head
25 78-8010-7193-3 SCREW, Metric, M6x20, Hex Hd., 3-inch, Top Head
26 78-8076-5036-7 SPACER, Mounting, 3-inch, Top Head

© 3M 1998

September



7-76 INlustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Figure 7-33. Tape Applying Roller Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-77

Parts List - Tape Applying Roller Assembly

Item Part
Number Number

Description

78-8070-1206-3
78-8070-1207-1
78-8070-1221-2

78-8070-1309-5
78-8070-1367-3
78-8070-1266-7

78-8052-6580-4
78-8017-9082-1
78-8017-9106-8

78-8052-6575-4
78-8017-9074-8
78-8052-6566-3

78-8052-6567-1
78-8060-8395-8
78-8057-6179-4

26-1005-4759-0

oo~ [ SRV, TN =N W N =

\O

o= O

—_—
W oW

o)

ARM, Applying R/H
ARM, Applying L/H
PLATE, Tape

SHAFT, Roller
ASSEMBLY, Knurled Roller
ROLLER, Wrap

SPACER, Rear
BEARING, Special 30 mm
SCREW, Bearing Shoulder

SHAFT, Roller
WASHER, Nylon 15 mm
WASHER, Friction

SPRING, Compression
BUSHING, Applying Roller
ROLLER, Applying NM

SCREW, Flat Head M6x12

© 3M 1998

September



7-78 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Figure 7-34. Top Tape Buffing Roller Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-79

Parts List - Top Tape Buffing Roller Assembly

Item Part

Number Number Description

1 78-8070-1392-1  SUB ASSEMBLY, Buffing Arm
2 78-8070-1391-3  SUB ASSEMBLY, Buffing Arm
3 78-8052-6575-4  SHAFT, Roller

4 78-8052-6586-1  BUSHING, Buffing Roller

5 78-8057-6178-6  ROLLER, Buffing NM

6 78-8076-4503-7  SCREW, M6x12

7 78-8070-1220-4  SPACER, Spring

8 78-8017-9109-2  SHAFT, 10x90 mm

9 26-1003-5828-7  SCREW, hex. head M6x12

10 78-8070-1274-1 SPRING, Extension, Upper, (silver color)

—
—

78-8070-1244-4

HOLDER, Spring

© 3M 1998

September



7-80 THustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Figure 7-35. Tape Cutting Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-81

Parts List - Tape Cutting Assembly

Item
Number

Part
Number

Description

O 00 ) AN W N —

—_
N - O

[ —
W W

—
[e)}

78-8070-1217-0
78-8017-9173-8
26-1003-8596-7

78-8070-1371-5
78-8052-6597-8
78-8070-1390-5

26-1005-4757-4
78-8017-9135-7
78-8052-6600-0

78-8070-1269-1
26-1005-4758-2
78-8052-6602-6

78-8017-9132-4
26-1003-5828-7
78-8070-1216-2

26-1008-6574-5

FRAME, Cut-off Weldment
BLADE, 2.56 inch [65 mm)]
SCREW, hex. head M5x8 W/Ext. Tooth Washer

GUARD, Blade Assembly
SHAFT, Blade Guard

SPRING, Tension

SCREW, Flat Head M4x10

SHAFT, Spacer
SPACER

BUMPER

SCREW, Flat Head M5x20

SPRING, Cutter

PIVOT, Cutter Lever
SCREW, hex. head M6x10

SLIDE, Extension

SCREW, Phillips FH M4x10

© 3M 1998

September



7-82 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

800rf-130H

Figure 7-36. Bottom Taping Head Frame and Slide

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Mlustrated Parts Breakdown

7-83

Parts List - Bottom Taping Head Frame and Slide

Item
Number

Part
Number

Description

W3 s W~

—
N - O

—_ = =
b b~ W

—
cc 3

(NS S e
— O \0

N
W N

78-8070-1370-7
78-8070-1369-9
78-8068-4143-9

78-8068-4144-7
83-0002-7336-3
78-8010-7416-8

78-8070-1251-9
78-8052-6559-8
78-8052-6560-6

78-8060-7936-0
78-8052-6564-8
78-8052-6568-9

26-1003-5828-7
78-8042-2919-9
78-8070-1268-3

78-8052-6606-7
78-8052-6566-3
78-8052-6567-1

78-8017-9077-1
78-8052-6569-7
26-1000-1613-3

78-8076-4500-3
78-8060-8460-0

FRAME, Front Lower Assembly
FRAME, Tape Mount Lower Assembly
GUIDE, R/H

GUIDE, L/H
SCREW, hex. head M4x14
NUT, hex. M4

SPACER, Spring
SPACER, Upper
SPACER, Front

ASSEMBLY, Brush
SHAFT, Tension Roller
SHAFT, Wrap Roller

SCREW, hex. head M6x12
WASHER, Triple M6
WASHER, Roll Back Up

ROLLER, Tension Bottom
WASHER, Friction
SPRING, Compression

NUT, Self Locking M10x1
ROLLER, Wrap
RING, Retaining 1DIN6799

STUD, Mounting, 3-inch, Bottom Head
STUD, Mounting, 2-inch, Bottom Head

© 3M 1998

September



7-84 Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

Figure 7-37. Bottom Tape Buffing Roller Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-85

Parts List - Bottom Tape Buffing Roller Assembly

Item
Number

Part
Number

Description

fe N QN L w N -

O

—_—
— O

78-8070-1391-3
78-8070-1392-1
78-8052-6575-4

78-8052-6586-1
78-8057-6178-6
78-8076-4503-7

78-8070-1220-4
78-8017-9109-2
26-1003-5828-7

78-8070-1273-3
78-8070-1244-4

SUB ASSEMBLY, Buffing Arm
SUB ASSEMBLY, Buffing Arm
SHAFT, Roller

BUSHING, Buffing Roller
ROLLER, Buffing NM
SCREW, M6x12

SPACER, Spring
SHAFT, 10x90 mm
SCREW, hex. head M6x12

SPRING, Extension, Bottom (black)
HOLDER, Spring

© 3M 1998

September



Illustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

7-86

Figure 7-38. Link Arm Assembly

September

© 3M 1998




Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-87

Parts List - Link Arm Assembly

Item Part
Number Number

Description

78-8070-1388-9
78-8070-1389-7
78-8070-1271-7

78-8017-9082-1
78-8017-9106-8
78-8010-7163-6

AWk W -

LINK, Arm Bushing Assembly
LINK, Arm Bushing Assembly
SHAFT, Pivot

BEARING, Special 30 mm
SCREW, Bearing Shoulder
SCREW, hex. head M5x10

© 3M 1998

September



7-88 Ilustrated Parts Breakdown - Model 800rf

800rf-132A

Figure 7-39. Tape Drum Assembly

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-89

Parts List - Tape Drum Assembly

Item Part

Number Number Description

1 78-8010-7169-3  SCREW, hex. head M6x12

2 78-8070-1395-4  BRACKET, tape drum

3 78-8017-9169-6  NUT, M18x1

4 78-8076-4519-3  SHAFT, tape drum 2 inch

5 78-8052-6749-5  DRUM, tape assembly

6 78-8060-8172-1  WASHER, friction

7 78-8052-6271-0  WASHER, tape drum

8 78-8054-8826-5  SPRING

9 78-8060-7851-1 RING NUT, adjusting

10 78-8052-6268-9  LEAF, spring

11 26-1002-5753-9  SCREW, self tapping, 7SPx8

12 78-8060-8474-1  TAPE DRUM ASSEMBLY (items 1-11)
13 78-8070-1565-2 TAPE DRUM ASSEMBLY, mounting bracket (items 4-11)

© 3M 1998

September






Model 800rf - Preventative Maintenance 8-i
Contents

8-1. General .. .. ... e e e e e 8-1

Maintenance . ... .o vi ittt ittt sttt 8-1

Tool Kit . . i e e e e 8-1

8-2. Cleaning . ..o e e e e g8-1

8-3. Lubrication . ............0 0ttty 8-2

Taping Heads . ........... ... it iiiiiiiinnnn.. 8-2

Main Assembly .. ........0. i i e 8-3

Infeed Conveyor . ............ ..o eneannn 8-4

84, Maintenance Schedule . .......c vttt ittt 8-5

© 3M 1994

July



Preventative Maintenance - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Preventative Maintenance

8-1

8-1. General

Maintenance

The Model 800rf Case Sealer is designed for long,
trouble-free service. The machine performs best
when it receives routine maintenance and cleaning.
Machine components that fail or wear excessively
should be promptly repaired or replaced to prevent
damage to other portions of the machine or to

the product.

Tool Kit

Since the case sealer uses metric fasteners, a tool
kit consisting of open-end and hex-socket wrenches
is provided with the machine. An oil can for
lubrication is also provided as a convenience item
for a preventive maintenance program.

A WARNING

TURN OFF ALL ELECTRICAL POWER
AND COMPRESSED AIR SUPPLIES.
DISCONNECT THE POWER CORD
FROM THE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AND
DISCONNECT THE AIR SUPPLY LINE
BEFORE BEGINNING MAINTENANCE.
IF THE POWER AND COMPRESSED
AIR ARE NOT DISCONNECTED,
SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY COULD
RESULT.

USE CARE WHEN REPLACING THE
CUT-OFF BLADES. THEY ARE
EXTREMELY SHARP AND COULD
CAUSE SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY.

8-2. Cleaning

Regular slotted containers produce a great deal of
dust and paper chips when processed or handled in
equipment. If this dust is allowed to build up on
machine components, it can cause component wear
and overheating of the drive motors. The dust
buildup can best be removed from the machine by
a shop vacuum.

Depending on the number of boxes sealed in the
case sealer, this cleaning should be done
approximately once per month. If the boxes sealed
are dirty or if the environment that the machine
operates in is dusty, more frequent cleaning may
be necessary.

A CAUTION

Never attempt to remove dirt by blowing it
out with compressed air. This causes dirt to
be blown inside the motors and between
sliding surfaces. Dirt in these areas causes
serious damage and rapid wear.

Never wash the machine with water or
subject it to conditions that cause moisture
condensation on components. Serious
damage could result.

1. Vacuum the machine to remove dust and
paper chips.

2. Wipe off grime with a cloth dampened with
3M Natural Cleaner.

3.  Wipe off the cut-off blades with a cloth
dampened with 3M Natural Cleaner. Use a
motion away from the sharp edge.

4. Drain any water from the bulb of the infeed
air pressure regulator and clean it as necessary.

5.  Wipe off the conveyor bed rollers with a cloth
dampened with 3M Natural Cleaner. Check to
see if rollers are free on their shafts. If not,
spray with 3M Natural Cleaner.

© 3M 1994  July



8-2

Preventative Maintenance - Model 800rf

8-3. Lubrication

Like most other equipment, the case sealer must be
periodically lubricated to ensure long, trouble-free
service. Most of the machine bearings are
permanently lubricated and sealed and do not need
further lubrication, The drive motors and cylinders
are also permanently lubricated and do not require
additional lubrication.

A\ caurtion

During lubrication, wipe off all excess
lubricant and grease. Excess lubricant
attracts dust and dirt that can cause
equipment wear and jamming.

Take care that no lubricant or grease
remains on the surface of rollers around
which tape is wrapped.

Taping Heads

Figures 8-3A, B and C illustrate the taping head
points that should be lubricated after every 250
hours of operation.

For each taping head:
1.  Apply a small amount of multi-purpose

grease to the ends of each spring where the
spring is secured. Refer to figure §8-3A.

Figure 8-3A

2. Apply 3M 5-Way Penetrant to all
pivot points of the taping head. Refer to
figure 8-3B.

Figure 8-3B

3. Apply 3M 5-Way Penetrant to the cut-off
blade oiler pads. Saturate the pads. Refer to
figure 8-3C.

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - Preventative Maintenance 8-3

Main Assembly

1. With reference to figure 8-3D below and the
associated figures in Section 7, Illustrated
Parts Breakdown, apply 3M 5-Way Penetrant
or multipurpose grease to the machine wear
points.

Side Belt Rail Assembly -

At 250 hours, oil pressure roller
bearings. Apply light coat of
lubricant to horizontal side belt
rails. See figures 7-11 and 7-12.

Flap Folder Assembly -
At 250 hours, lubricate all
pivot points. See figure 7-9.

Paddie Assembly -
— At250 hours, lubricate the
cylinder fork and the paddle
bearing. See figure 7-10.

| - Conveyor Center Bed and
Fork Assembly - At 500 hours,
lubricate roller shafts and both
fork shafts. See figure 7-5.

(L T |
9 & "
=l
J_
= "'i::m;::::m::::::::::::::::m: e
Belt Drive Assembly - Column Assembly - Side Belt Drive Assembly -
Grease chain as needed. At 250 hours, lubricate As needed, grease lever shafts
See figure 7-14. bearings. See figure 7-12. and bushings, Lubricate pivot

points. See figure 7-7.

Figure 8-3D

© 3M 1995 November



8-4 Preventative Maintenance - Model 800rf

Infeed Conveyor

1. With reference to figure 8-3E below and the
associated figures in section 7, Illustrated Parts
Breakdown, apply 3M 5-Way Penetrant or
multipurpose grease to the infeed conveyor’s

wear points.
Ceontering Assembly -
At 250 hours, lubricate
Conveyor Drive - the pivot shafts and studs.
At 250 hours, lubricate See figure 7-30.
roller bearings and as
needed, grease the drive
chain. See figure 7-31.
infeed Drive -

At 250 hours, lubricate
the roller, bearings and

as needed, grease the drive
chain. See figure 7-26.

infeed Index -

At 250 hours, lubricate
pivot points, lifters etc.
See Figure 7-27.

800rf-103H

Figure 8-3E

© 3M 1995  November



Model 800rf - Preventative Maintenance

8-5

8-4. Maintenance Schedule

Maintenance Schedule

As Needed

Weekly

250 Hours

Overall Machine

Clean (Vacuum or
wipe with cloth)

Wipe with cloth

Bowl

Cut-off Blades Clean (3M 5-Way

Penetrant on a cloth)
Drive Belts Clean (Vacuum or

brush)
Taping Heads *3M 5-Way Penetrant
Spring Ends * Multi-purpose

Grease
Top Flap *3M 5-Way
Compression Rollers | Penetrant
Conveyor Rollers *3M 5-Way
Penetrant

Infeed Regulator **Drain

Notes:

* Refer to the figures in Section 8-3.

** Do not allow water to go above the filter element.

© 3M 1995

November



8-6

Preventative Maintenance - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1994  July



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum A-i

Model 800rf Type 19000 (Before Serial 1201) with
Festo™ FPC 202 Programmable Logic Controller

Contents

A-1. PLC (Programmable Logic Controller) Description . ....... A-1
A-2. FPC 202 Specifications . . .......................... A-1
A-3. PLC Program Flowchart .. ..... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... A-5

© 3M 1998  September



1oquiaideg

8661 IN¢ ©

Wuepq 1J3] A[euonudyui ased sIq

31008 [°PON - WMPUIPPY H'1d



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

A-1. PLC (Programmable Logic
Controller) Description

The Festo FPC 202 contained in the 800sf is a
programmable logic controller (PLC). A PLC
processes binary (one - zero, or - off) input signals
to produce output (control) signals which direcdy
influence electrical or mechanical processes,
operalions or sequences.

In the 800rf, the Festo FPC 202 PLC controls the
drive motors and all pneumatic components to
ensure that all of the steps in the case sealing
sequernice are set in motion in the correct order and
with their timing coordinated with case length.

Components of the 300rf PLC system consist of
the following:

Hardware - the electronic modules and
components of the controller, with the most
important being the controiler’s central control unit
{CCU) which controls all processes. The CCU
corresponds 1o a computer’s ceniral processing unit

(CPU).

Software - the programs in which controller logic
operations and related operation of components
within the machine are precisely specified.
Software is stored in the controller memory and
can be modified if required.

Sensors - those components which detect the
position or condition of driven components, cases
etc. and in tum provide a zerp-volt or +24-volt
signal 1o the controller. Examples in the 800rf are
case-detecting photocells, air cylinder piston-
delecting proximity switches and mechanically
actuated swiiches,

Actuators - the electrically actuated machine
components whose actuation or deactuation starts
or stops a controlled case sealing process.
Examples in the 8§00rf are motor control relays. air
valve solenoids, and the alarm relay.

A-2. FPC 202 Specifications

Main Memory
32K RAM or 32K EPRCM

Inputs/Qutputs
16, +24 VDC inputs
(electrically isolated via optocouplers)
voltage signal for logic 1;
+15 VDC to +35 VDC
voltage signal for logic 0: -30 VDC to +7 VDC
8, +24 VDC relay outputs
(outputs O0-0 — Q0-7)
2 amperes maximum each output
(Relays are replaceable)
8. 424 VDC transistor outputs
(outputs O1-0 — O1-7)
(electrically isolated via optocouplers)
output current for a single output: 2.0 amps
total current for all § outputs: 2.0 amp

Special Features
Automatic start-up after power loss
Battery for buffer memory (RAM/EPROM)
Detection of “dead” battery '
Battery changing without memory 10s$
Error display
Fuses in output stages
Diagnostics to verify input and output function

Cover Parts

Figure A-1 below shows the four covers which can
be removed (by lifting at the arrow locations) to
access the:

1. Input terminals

2. Output and input power terminals

3. Fuses and bartery

4. Memory modules

©3M 1994 July



dy 1661 NE O

p-V 2131

O\

00 A0 T AvE Juswipedwod Assyeq
Sd = = BIEP JO SSO| INOYIM
\\_\ N\ Aeneqay) buibueyo oy

UONOBUUOD IOJRINWNJJE

‘m0[2q 21udy ay) ur pue juswnredwods A13eq syl
Jo wonoq ay) ur umoys se uorisod A19neq 199100
SurA1asqo ‘A1o13eq M3U Y] LISSUI pUB ISBI dY)
wolj A19118q oY) A0wdy (- 2and1y 99s) 19400
asny/AIa1ieq oY) 2a0uIal ‘A1913eq ay) oe[dal o,

‘Kejdsip juswSes-uaaas oY) ur [GIg a8essow
Io119 sAe[dsip pue AIesseoau St Juswade[dal
A1am1eq USyM $19919p A[jeonewoine )d UL

‘suonpuod Sunjerado Io[eas
9SS [BULIOU ISpUn sTeak aAly o3 dn st oy1] Areneq
[EULION °JJO PaWIMy ST I3[[OIIU0D 3y} Uym VY

ay1 ur perojs uoneuuojul weidord sy aarssald
01 AI9)1eq WY B SUTeIuod I9[[0IIU0d Y],

juawde|day L1aneqg

‘ndur
sit 18 asny 21odwre 9| e sey Ajddns somod syJ,

“JO[[01U0D

a1 woly 1emod Suraowas oYM — SNy

ndino J03sISUEI} 3y} [[BISUIAI USY] PUB SAOWSI O}

ATessadau SI 31 ‘uonerado 2101Sa1 O], “JJO PaydNMS

A[[eonewoine are syndino (e ‘syndino JoisIsuell

ay] JO SuO Aue Je NI HOYS B JO JUSAQ 3Y] UJ
AON

£V a3y

wowyedwo) asng

o[ P

1 == v

ollEEES === 5Ha8

CEEEE

"SUOIRO0[ asny
smoys ¢-y 23] -osny sxodwe ¢ UOWWOD © 9IeYS
sindino 1oisisuen 2y} eyl pue asny ardwe 7 ©
yum pasry Apojeredss st indino Kejal yoes 1y} s10N

sasny
¢V a3y
HLpL-H008
L10-0'40
a0 SIndinopesuoisisues ., £°00-000SKdnG Aere
| N| 7 R
o 0)
1 =
o {uogoeuuco
vy, Oupuncub
vei eAoeiad 3d)
1 Trrrreeti
sunaIo pwel ‘_j

'$2sny paje[ar
pue (Kera1zoisisuen)) sad4l ndino su ‘dis feuruiia)
ndjno ‘wo3joq 3yl SMoYys mo[aq -y 31y

syjndinQ

F1008 [PPON - WNPUIPPY )’Id

vV




Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

User Memory

The machine program is stored in the dedicated
system RAM chip, which is sustained by the
battery. As an option, a previously programmed
EPROM (Erasable, Programmable, Read-Only
Memory) chip has been installed. This option
eliminates the possibility of program loss if the
battery is drained or the RAM program is
accidentally changed or erased.

RAM/EPROM
switch

ar

|

HZK RAM

800rf-87H

\ﬂ’@ﬂ‘@@?

4 5 6 7

N

FESTO
system memory

user memory

Figure A-5

To install a replacement RAM or EPROM memory
module:

1. Turn off all machine power.

A\ cAUTION

During the following steps, use a grounding
wrist strap. Place the elastic strap around
one of your wrists and clip the grounding
lead to a known earth ground.

2. Remove the cover from the memory module
compartment.

3. Using an IC chip holder, remove the existing
RAM/EPROM memory module.

4. With the replacement memory module held by
the IC chip holder, plug in the module. Note
that the U-shaped recess in the edge of the
module must align with the top edge of the
unit. See figure A-5.

Error Messages

The following error messages may appear in the
four-character, seven-segment display of the PLC.
Note that most messages relate to programming or
internal errors.

Clear error messages by pressing the CLR key.

Er01  Program directory recreated

Er05  EPROM faulty

Er06  Illegal deletion of ’program end’
command

Er09  Step cannot be deleted - does not exist

Erl0  Program directory empty or air not present
or low

Erll  Program invalid or does not exist

Erl2  Invalid program no. change, already exists

Er13  Illegal program # change

Erl4  Program end after end OR

Er17  No more program space

Erl18 End of memory

Er20  Illegal change of program type

Er21  HEX EDIT illegal - program does not
exist

Er22  Preset value not defined

Er25  EDIT function illegal for RUN

Er28  Duplicate label or step number

Er29  Jump destination not found

Er30  Step number does not exist

Erd0  Label or step number does not exist

Er50  Error in command mode

Er51  Battery low

Er52  User memory is an EPROM

Er53  Program displayed is in error

Er99  Hardware error

© 3M 1995  November



BQO1PO 9661 NE ©

9-V In31g

Aa)  HILIN3.

“JO[onuod Y1 Aq A[reonewolne

psuIuLILISp 218 pue pare[al-urwweiSoxd

are (1SY 10 9 “5+9) suonouny puey-13o[/puey-1ysry
e |

IATHS 9y Suissaid £q poreAtioe aIe pue A9y a2y}
JO WoNOg Y} J8 UM 3IB SUONOUN] AIRpUOdSS

Ko ay3 Suissaxd A[duns AQ peleAnde ole
pue SAo U} 2A0QE USNLIM QIR SUONOUNJ OISeq 9y,

‘UOTIOUTY SUO UBY) 9IOW Pajeooq[e
ore pIeoqAay Z0Z DdA 241 UO SA9Y 93Ul JO SO

*OpOuUI IS[[ONIUOD IO SNIE)S WIASAS JUALIND SMOUS
eyl (I Ue sureiuod mor doy oy ur 43y yoeg

pIeoqAdY

#1008 [°POIN - WNPWwIppy J'Id

a4



Model 8001f - PLC Addendum

A-§

A-3. PLC Program Flowchart
PLC Program MA

Checksum A320

21 o
0 Preset Timers  0(.6) 1(1.0) 2 If Start button is pushed if Head is up If Start button pushed 8 If Box at photocell #1 If T4 is timed out 12 If Box at photocell #3 20 If Box at photocell #4 If Box height limit switch made
igg 2512(;'0) Then pressure to lift head up Then remove pressure to lift head | | And  door not ajar Then move centering bars in Then centering bars out Then close belts And  notinput17 Then set flag 2
i g’ release brakes apply brakes And have air pressure infeeder down start T3 (10 secs) start T3 ‘no box at Photocell #6)
Start Program 1 — —r — I "
Then box stop fork up start T4 (.5 secs) Then stopbelts 7
infeed on pressure to move head down
belt drive on release brakes
infeeder up OR OR
" If T3 has timed out 18 If T3 has timed out
Y
Then turnonalarm Then turn on alarm
stop belts stop belts
stop infeeder stop infeeder
jump to 46 jump to 46
‘ J
(Long Box)
- : . - 48
240 Flag2is set 281 Boxnot present at photocell #2 2C[1f  Flap folder imit switch is made| S0|If  Box is present at photocell#5 | “2[1f  Box is not present at 440 T2 imed out %[\t Headisup - Boxnot resent at photcel 6
i I . . ional photocel
And box is at photocell #2 Then actuate flap folder arm Then actuate flap folder Then lift flap folder photc.>oel # Then raise box stop fork Then relieve head up pressure (otho.na photocel)
Then lift paddie up L L, start belt drives lift flap folder arm And fiag O is set . open belt drives L apply brake | Then ra:e ;ﬂfefdefe
start belt drives set flag 0 Then set T2 (4) release brakes lower paddle Jump 1o step
box stop fork down pressure to raise head reset flag 0 reset T3
remove pressure to move head down
apply brakes OR OR
OR 341t T3 has timed out 4 T3 has timed out
<2 If T3 has timed out Then turn on alarm Then tum on alarm
Then turn on alarm stop belts stop belts
stop infeeder stop infeeder
stop belts : 10 46 : 10 46
stop infeeder jump o jump o
jump to 46
PLC Program 1
1
N (Short Box) OR Ol PresetTimers 70 (3secs) | 2{If  Noair pressure 8 70 timed out 2\ Head fuly up (i Head fully up
It Flag2is set T3 (10 secs) Then turn off alarm relay Then paddle down Then release head up pressure Then start program 0
And box is not covering photocell #2 stop drive motors open belts _ apply brakes stop program 1
Then lift paddle up stop infeeder o open centering bars
box stop fork down stop program 0 pressure to head up
remove pressure to move head down start TO release brakes
apply brakes OR retract flap folder
retract flap folding arm
3 If Fail signal from TAS release pressure for head down
Then alarm relay on OR
stop drive motors 10
stop infeeder If head fully up
stop program 0 And  TO not timed out
start T0 Then paddle down
OR open belts
4 open centering bars
If Door is ajar retract flap folder
Then tum off alarm relay retract flap folding arm
stop drive motors release pressure for head up
stop infeeder
stop program 0
start TO
OR
Slit Box at photocell #1 67y Drive belts fully closed
Then infeeder down OR | Then open beits
jump to step 0 stop drive motors
] stop infeeder
stop program 0
start TO 800r1-74A
©3M 1995 November



udv - 1661 NE O

¥91L-4008

0l Hels

0 weiboud dojs
1apaaju dois
$10J0W 2AUD dois

o dais o} dwnl

0 weiboid doys
J9paajul dois

sijaq uado  uauy HO UMOP 1opasjul usy|
paso Ainj saq 9nlG Hlg L4 130010Ud 1€ X0 1
d0
0L el

dn peay ioj ainssaid asea|al I(Sjoxou) :Aup dois
wise Buipio} deyy 1enal BjoJ WIBR JOUIN} udy)
Jap|o} deyy el 1efe s1 joog i
sieq Buusuao uado
sieq uado dHo
umop a|pped uayj oL uEIs
Inop3wiou 0L puy 0 we.boid dois
dn Ajnj peay il Japaajul dois
ot sioj0W daaup dois
=[] uo A3l Wieje uay|
umop peay 1o} ainssaid asealas Sv1 woy [eubss jed 30
wie Buipjoy deyy 1eues °o J
sopio} deyy yoena) saye.q Aidde
Sa)BIQ 9SRafaL 0L uels UMOp Peay dA0W O} anssaid aaowal
dn peay 0} ainsseud N 0 we.boid doys UMOp 10} dois xoq
sJeq Buuayuad uado 1apasyul dojs dn sipped 1 uayy
} weaboud doys saxeiq Aldde sjjoq uado slojow dAup dojs 2# l1I9o0joyd BubaAco Jou st xoq  puy
0 wesboid yeys ueyyl 2anssaid dn peay ases|ps uay ] 1 Bej 198 uayl UMOp ajpped uayl Reja: uuee JOo uiny usyl (5995 01) €1 195 81 Z Beyy 0 o
19s | beyq I L yos | belg ) 2 JpEW Youms Ju) dn peay i N0 pawy 0 ] g ainssaid Jle ON i (soasg) oL siawny 19sald 0 HO (xog Houg)
} wetboid H51d
9t 0} dwn{
9y 0} dwnf 9% o} dwnf Jopaajul goxs
Jopasyur dois 1apagyul dois $ileq dois
syeq dos syaq dois wueje Uo win} uayy
WBB UO Wn} usdy] Ul U0 WIN} Udyj N0 pawg sey g1 ] 2z
3wl Se no pawi se
nopawnseyel o, nopawnseyel | o HO [
HO HO sayeuq Aidde
UMOP PESY dA0W 0} 2inSSsald A0
} Beyy 19592 £119s8) 0 Bejj 19501 peay asiel o} ainssa.d umop >0} dois xoq
g days o3 dwnl apped JaMO) soyBIq 2SEI[B) (¥) 2L19s uayl 0 Beyies SOALP 339G Uels
| i “ ] ] dn sjpped i usyL
19pasjut astel Uay ) .oy Ajdde SaAUp }j3g uado 1@ss1gber,  due wue Jap|oy dey Y d
9 El . Japjo} dey Y ua Jap|o} dey atenjoe ua e Japjoy 12y ajE oe
(1o010ud [euondo) ainssaid dn PE3Y dA3Ia uayL 1 Bejjles uayy 404 dojs xoq asles uayL o (12901041 | PI }d BT syl PIO} deyy ajentoe uay ) Wwie Jop(o}y 12y QIF OB udy | Z# |19oojoyd e s1x0q  puy
3%0j04d je Juesaid si xo apeuw S| S ) Japjo} di 2%0j04d oy
9# 19ootoyd Je yasaud Jou xog i b ;951 Beg ] o apew yoyms ywi dn peay H Sy N0 pauy 21 i v | ¥ juasald Jou s xog il ‘Z . G# 1320104d je asaid s| xog ; 98 PeW $1 YOUMS W) Japjo) dejd i o c# (1900j04d ye Juasarieay og i 8z 1es s g bely Hi vz
(xog BuoT)
o oy dwnl 9t o) dwn(
Japaayur dois Japaajul doys
s)laq dois sjj9q dois
) uueje uo wny  uay) WUBR UO Wn}  usyj
3
no paudl sey €1 H al N0 pawl} sey €§ ] n
HO HO dn Japaajus
s9ye.q ases|as UO AP 113G
UMOp peay aAow o} ainssaid uo pasyul
syeqdois uayl (5295 §°) ) HEIS dn oy dojs xoq uay
[ 1 weiboid uels
(94 12901044 1B XOq Ou) €l uels (s08s Q1) £ UEls UMOP A3pasjul ainssaid Je aney  puy saxeiq Aldde SO)BIq 9SB3|3) @)s ()
2 Bey1es uayy Jundurou  puy S)8q 9s0p  Uay ) N0 sieq Buuauad  uay] ut sreq Buusiueo anowr  uay | Jefejoujoop  puy peay Y| 0} ainssaid aAowas UdYy dn peay yy o} ainssaid uayj oLE vz
apewl youms Jwi| Jubiay xog ) 12z Y 1300i0yd e xog ] 0z £# 1200104d 1@ X0g i 21 mnopswn sl y1 i ol L # |1300joud jexog | 8 paysnd uoung veig 9 dn st peap i N paysnd s1 uoling LIS il 2 (O'1)L (90  sidwiy J9sald 0
02gy WnNs)ovyn

g weiboid O1d
Jeyomol4 weiboid H1d "€-v

9V

umpusppyv D'Id - H008 [°POIN



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum A-7

A-3. PLC Program Flowchart

PLC Program MC Checksum C413
O preset Ti 2 i 4 - 6 8 10 — 12 20 21 ———
et Timers  0(.6) 1(1.0) If Start button is pushed If Head is up If Start button pushed If Box at photocell #1 If T4 is timed out If Box at photocell #3 If Box at photocell #4 If Box height limit switch made
2(.4) 3(10.0 . ) :
4?5; 5212) ) Then pressure to lift head up Then remove pressure to lift head And  door not ajar Then move centering bars in Then centering bars out Then close belts And notinput 17 Then setflag 2
Start Program 1 . release brakes L apply brakes . And have air pressure L, infeeder down start T3 (10 secs) start T3 Ll (no box at Photocell #6) .
Then  box stop fork up start T4 (.5 secs) Then stop belts A
'”feed_°" pressure to move head down
belt drive on release brakes
infeeder up OR oR
11 - | 18 -
If T3 has timed out ! if T3 has timed out
¥
Then turnon alarm Then tum on alarm )
stop beits stop belits
stop infeeder stop infeeder
jump to 46 jump to 46
J
(Long Box)
24 - 2 -
I Flag2isset 81t Boxnotpresent at photocel #2] SC[If  Flap folder limit switch is made| °'| If T2 timed out, | 38Tt Boxis presentat photocell #5 | “2[if  Boxisnotpresentat | *[i T2 timed out [\ headuplimitswichmade | ‘€1 Fiag 1 set
And boxis at photocell #2 Then actuate flap folder arm Then actuate fiap folder Then start belt drives | Then Iift flap folder photc->cell # Then raise box stop fork Then setflag 1 Then relieve head up pressure
Then lift paddle up start T2 lift fiap folder arm And flag Ois set open belt drives apply brake
stan belt drives set flag 0 Then set T2 (.4) release brakes » lower paddle
box stop fork down pressure to raise head reset flag 0 reset T3
remove pressure to move head down
apply brakes oR oR l
OR 34 If T3 has timed out 40 If T3 has timed out 48] it Box not plreient at pl>|;1otocell #6
- tional photoce:
22l T3 has timed out Then turn on alarm Then turn on alarm (O_p ) P
Then turn on alarm stop belts stop belts Then raise infeeder
stop belts stop infeeder stop infeeder jump to step 8
stop infeeder jump to 46 jump to 46 reset flag 1
jump to 46
PLC Program 1
26 (Short Box oR O Preset Timers  TO (.3 secs) 2 No air pressure 81t 7o timed out Mt head up limit switch made | 2| If Flag 1 set 8t Flag 1 set
If Flag 2 is set T3 (10 secs) Then turn off alarm relay Then paddle down Then setflag 1 Then release head up pressure Then start program O
And box is not covering photocell #2 stop drive motors open belts apply brakes stop program 1
Then lift paddie up stop infeeder open centering bars
box stop fork down stop program O pressure to head up
remove pressure to move head down start TO release brakes
apply brakes W OR retract flap folder
retract flap folding arm
If Fail signal from TAS release pressure for head down
Then alarm relay on OR
stop drive motors 10
stop infeeder If head fully up
stop program 0 And  TO not timed out
start TO Then paddle down
OR open belts
open centering bars
If Door is ajar retract flap folder
Then tum off alarm relay retract flap folding arm
stop drive motors release pressure for head up
stop infeeder
stop program 0
start TO
OR
S 1t Box at photocell #1 6 tt Drive belts fully closed
Then infeeder down oR | Then open beits
jump to step 0 L stop drive motors
stop infeeder
stop program 0
start TO
800rf-117A

©3M 1997 April



udy L1661 NE O

V81 1-p008
oLues
0 wesboud dois
J3pasyu| dois
s10j0w aAup dois 0 deys o dwn(
syequado  uay) H0 UMOP Japaaul  udy)
pasopp Ajinj s119q aAuq g L# |j8o0j0yd 1B X0g g
HO
0L vels
O o
dn peay Joj ainssaid aseajal Jul
s10j0W aAup dois
wie butpio; dejj j0exa) Aeja) wiee yo uiny ud
13p|o} deyjj oesial | e UL
sieq Bupsjuad uado Jele si100Q il v
s)j9q uado
umop ojpped uayy Ho
N0 pswijjou 01 puy oL ves
dn Ajny peay ] 0 weiboud doys
ot 1opoau doys
HO siojow aALp dois
uo Aejal uleje  ud!
L1 pers | | uL
UMOP peay 10} aInssald ases)as SVL woyj jeubss e H £
wue Buipjoy dey) oena: )
Japlo} dey; 1oesal sayeiq Aidde
sayelq asea|al 0L bels UMOP peay anow 0} 8inssaid aAowa)
dn peay o} aunssaid 0 weuboud doys umop 3oy doys xoq
sieq Buuauad uado Japagyul dois dn sipped yI| uvayy
| wesboud dojs sayeiq Adde sijeq uado SI1010W 9Aup dois (098 1) €1 2# []2o0joyd Buuanod jou s1x0q  puy
0 weuboid uels uayy asnssaid dn peay aseajas usyyt ) Bepes usyyl umop 9|pped uay| Aetas uuee yo wny uay] (035 €) 1L Jos s1 Z Beiy 3 9z
d S 3
19s | Be4 i} o1 1os | Bely I} 21 jno pawm |1 I} 0 N0 paw 01 ] 8 ainssaid Jie ON i 2 (sdasg) oL  sudwiyjesald 0 HO (xog Woys)
| wesbouid H1d
gp 0} dwn|
1apasyui d
| Bey 19502 9t ol dwnf g9 o1 duwn P 9112:]! dgi:
g dajs o) dwn( J3pagui doys 19paajus dois WLEE Uo Wy uey)
Japasjul as(es uay} sijeq dois s)1aq dois
WUE[E UO WIN} UdY) wuee uo wny uayl N0 pawiy sey €. 1]
(100j0yd yeuondo) zz
9i# )1200j0ud 1e Juasaid jou xog i gy No pawy sey €1 1} ov N0 pawy sey g1, ] ve HO
T g0 "o soxeuq Aidde
UMOp Pe3Y 8A0W 0} ainssasd anowsal
g1 1989, 0 Beyy 19804 peay osies 0(1 a;nssazd UMOp Yo} dojs xoq
saxeIq 9sed|al ) 2L 19s uay) Bey los SaAlp }jaq uels
S e N * o 11 ‘ 9 o deyy < = N dn ajpped Y ueyy
ayeuq Adde $9AUP })3q uado 1@ssiobey  puy | wie Japjoj dejj 4 g1 uels
ainssaid dn peay aaljea Jsyl | Be) 108 uay) o3 dois xoq asres uay| J— ! | Jop|oj deyy yi uayl SOALP }J|8q UBIS u3dyyl 1ap|oy dey ;yenioe sy uue Japjo; dey sjene uayy ¢# I13o0joyd e s x0q  puy
14 wij dn pes| no pauwl S oyd 1e uasaid s1 x ‘}N0 pausl 3pewW St YOIMS pui| Jap|oj die @oojoyd e Juasaid jou xo
19s | Bejd Jl | gy | BPEW HOWMS JiUll dN peSY ey Ino pawn z1 H|pp | 1Biussaidiousixog 4|, | SHIROOIOUAEY 1x0g Hoe ino pauml 1 [ g [BPEU SLUOUMS july J8PIO) e H | ge [c#11o0I0Ud e Juasaud jou xog 8z 185 s1 g beyy oz
(xog BuoT)
-~
9t 0} dwnf 9% o} dwnf
Japaayul dojs J3pasyul dois
s)jeq dois sijag dois
\ uLBle uo Wwn uayl wiefe uo wn}  uay]
A
o pawn sey g, H a1 no pawn sey gl ] '
¥o | g0 dn spaajut
sayeIq ased(al uo 3AUP 113G
UMOp peay sAow 0} ainssaid uo paayut
sipq dois U3y, (095 §') v1 wErs dn o) dojs xoq Uy,
e [+— r— L— ] | L. weiboid Lelg
(9# 11900104 1B xoq ou) €1 uels (s98s 01) €1 Lels UMOp 13paajul ainssaid lle aney  puy sayeiq Ajdde soyesq ase9jds )5 (5)
ZBeyies uayj £i indurjou  puy SHaq 9soP  uayl no s1eq Suususd  ueyy, uj sreq Bunauao srow  usy] Jele 10U J00p  puy pesy jjij 0} @inssaid arowds uay] dn peay Yy 0} aunssaid uady) o :L)g (3,);
apew youms ywy ybiay xog iz # 1100l0yd e xog oz [ E# llsoojoyd je xog 0z, INO pawWy Sl | oy L# l18v0loy d je xog ] paysnd uoing yeis il dn si peaH e paysnd si uoung Lels i, (0L (90 ssowny 1esaig 0

0ceq wnNsyosyo

an weiboid 91d
Jeyomol4 weiboid 91d ‘€-v

wunpuappy 9J71d - H008 [FPON



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

A-9

A-3. PLC Program Flowchart
PLC Program ME

C

hecksum B320

o

N

o

10

12

20

21

Preset Timers  0(.6) 1(1.0) If  Start button is pushed if Head is up if Start button pushed If Box at photocell #1 it T4 is timed out If Box at photocell #3 If Box at photocell #4 If  Box height limit switch made
2(.4 10. . . . : -
42 5; gzo%)O) Then pressure to lift head up Then remove pressure to lift head And  door not ajar Then move centering bars in Then centering bars out Then close belts And  not input 17 Then set flag 2
Start Program 1 i ' . release brakes . apply brakes And  have air pressure infeeder down start T3 (10 secs) start T3 {no box at Photocell #6) -
Then box stop fork up start T4 (.5 secs) Then stop belts N
infeed on pressure to move head down
belt drive on release brakes
infeeder up ‘ oR on
11 if T - 18 N .
3 has timed out If T3 has timed out
Then turn on alarm Then tum onalarm !
stop belts stop belts
stop infeeder stop infeeder
jump to 46 jump to 46
J
(Long Box}
24T . 28 . - - R
4 Flag 2 is set If Box not present at photocell #2 30 If Flap folder limit swiich is made 31 If T5 timed out, 36 If Box is present at photocell #5 42 It Box is not present at 44 It T2 timed out 45 If head up limit switch made a6 If Flag 1 set
-[ And  boxis at photocell #2 Then actuate flap folder arm Then actuate fiap foider Then start belt drives Then lift flap folder phot?cell #s Then raise box stop fork Then setflag 1 Then relieve head up pressure
\ _»| Then lift paddie up L, L, stant 75 : lift flap folder arm And flag O is set open belt drives apply brake
start belt drives setflag 0 Then setT2 (.4) release brakes ’ lower paddle
box stop fork down pressure to raise head reset flag 0 reset T3
remove pressure to move head down
apply brakes OR OR l
48
’ OR 341t T3 has timed out 40k T3 has timed out i Box not present at photocell #6
i |
22 if T3 has timed out Then tum on alarm Then turn on alarm {optional photocell)
Then tum on alarm stop belts stop belts Then raise infeeder
stop belts stop infeeder stop infeeder jump to step 8
stop infeeder jump to 46 jump to 46 reset flag 1
jump to 46
PLC Program 1
(Short Box) OR Ol Preset Timers 70 (3 secs 2 No air pressure ! 8l TO timed out If T1 timed out 2[4 Flag 1 set 160y Flag 1 set
26 P 9
If Fiag 2 is set T1 (3secs) Then turn off alarm rela Then paddie down Then setflag 1 Then release head up pressure Then start program 0
T3 (10 secs) ¥ p
And box is not covering photocell #2 stop drive motors open belts apply brakes stop program 1
Then lift paddle up stop infeeder open centering bars
box stop fork down stop program O pressure to head up
remove pressure to move head down start TO release brakes
apply brakes OR retract flap folder
retract flap folding arm
If Fail signal from TAS release pressure for head down
Then alarm relay on start T1
stop drive motors OR
stop infeeder 10
stop program 0 I head fuily up
start O And TO not timed out
OR Then paddle down
open belts
If Door is ajar open centering bars
Then tumn off alarm relay retract flap foider
stop drive motors retract flap folding am
stop infeeder release pressure for head up
stop program 0 start T1
start TO
Ton
5 if Box at photocell #1 6 If Drive belts fully closed
Then infeeder down or | Then open belts

jump to step O

stop drive motors
stop infeeder
stop program 0
stant TO

800rf-119A

©3M 1997 April



139010 9661 NE @

Y0P 1-H008
(soas g7} 9 wels
0 weiboud dois
Iapadyui dois
syeq dois T 0 dejs o} dwnf
syaquado  uayL HO UMOP 183Ul UBY ]
apew YoIMms Juwi Jeuul jjog N 9 L4 I1990j0yd je X0g il S
HO
(s00s €7) 91 Hels
(s0os €) 21 uels 0 wesboud dois
suod JapulAo 19mo| o} ainssaid 43p3djul dojs
dn wue Guipjoy dey saq dojs
dn sapjo; dey UuEe jjo wny usyy
syjaq uado Jefe spu00Q ]
1no steq Buusjuso v
paoo|un $318q apisfumop ejpped uay | HO
nopawn g1 puy (soes g7) gL vels
apew youms iy seddn pesH ] 0 we.boud dois
oL ispaajui dojs
HO syaq dois
uuefe uo wny ua
(s09s €) £1 uElS Ge iouin usuL
suod JapunAd 1amo| 0} ainssaid Sy woyy [eubis req hil ¢
dn uue Buipjoy deyy HO
dn Jepjo} dey
saxe.q Sses|el (so9s g7) g vEls
suod sepulifo Jaddn isneyxa 0 wesbouid doys
s)aq uado Jspaayut dois
1 wesboid dojs sexeiq Aidde o sieq Buusjued syeq dois
0 wesboud pels usyy spod JapullAo saddn 0y ainssaid  uay) | Beyles uayl paxoojun sjjaq apis/umop ajpped uay] uuefe Jo wny uayl ©°8) 2L
185 | Bely | 9l 19s | el i zL ino pawn 231 il LL no pswy gi ] 8 ainssaid 11e oN ] z (e) 91 suowiy Jesaid 0
| weiboid :
syod sepulifo Jamo| 0) ainssasd
o feqyies suod Japuno Jamo) o) anssasd soxelq Aidde
) soye.q Aldde . umop Joj dojs xoq
g dajs o dwnf e (s93s 02) €1 Jesal spod Japuu,g:’?]eaj!gn) été’&f uayy @ w:nﬁmgi g::i umop 0} dais xoq pax3o0] sijeq epis/dn ajpped
| Beyjosas spod sepuljAo seddn o} sunssaud ; s0d 19puyko Jaddn oGNS s8Id UB P3%00) sjaq apisydn sjpped LBy [*Te) SaAUp JlBq UBIS  uay)
dn Japesyul uay) sexeiq Aidde usy) 1as 0 bey puy ! Ul d
S# peooioyd jEJouxog ) shioooidie o8 Z# Jleootoyd ye Jou xog.  puy g#leoojoud lexoq  puy
g# |ecojoyd e jouxog | g, 195 | Bely i |gp a4 of yos g beg Ilgz - 105 Z bely Wz
T HO Ho HO
0 Bey jesal
soyeiq asee|al 9t o} dwnf 9 o} dwn| 9% o) dwn|
| dn )04 dojs xoq l—| sjjeq dojs || sijeq dojs | . syaq dois
paxoojuN syeq apis/umop sjpped Jopaajul dois Japasyul dos (sos p) gL HElS Japaayur doys ‘
| Beyies ueyy sijoq uedo udYy) ULEB[E UO Wwiny uayy ULBJE UO W} Usyl SAAUP }|6q LejS uay| umop 10p|oj deyy uay | umop uue Buipjoy dey uey | Uueje uo wny usyl 2 Beyes uayy
spew youms yui| jaddn pesH I v o paun g1 ] v jnopawq g1 i oy | ¥opewngl Hpe no pawg g1 ] \£ apew youms yuwi) uue Buipio; ] o 2# I1xdojoyd e Jou xog ] 82 nopauwm g} i z2 Bpew yoMs it xoq jo dog 1] 1z
~ -
(soes€) LLvEIS
spod Japuifo 1addn jsneyxa
spod JapuljAo 19MO] JSneyxa  uayy soyelq aseajal
{ nopown 11 puy syeqdols usyl sjaq asoj>  uayl
of lIRoojoyd jejouxog  H o |p#IROOloudiexeg Yl | e#lieooloydiexog I |,
HO HO
5o dn Japeaasjul
dn »uoy dojs xoq
o oy dwnl St 0y dwni gt 0} dwn| ) uo S3ALP §9q
\ sjjaq dojs syeq dojs syjeq doys - (0es §°) L Mels | uo sigpesjul uayy
1apasjul dois lapasjur dois Jopagju; dois (so®s 02) £1 HElS u sieq Bwusiuad amssaid e 9ABY  puy syod JapuijA2 Jaddn o) ainssaid | suod 1spuilA> seddn sneyxs 7 s (¢ )L weiboid veis
uueje uo wn) U9 uuge uo-wn} ud uuB[e UO WN} uo o sueq Bupsiued  ua UMOp a3pagjut  ual : soyelq A|dde P)s (S
fe uo wny uayy | ) uayy I 1 usyy q uL PasjUl sy L Jefelou joop  puy A ACEE vedL SOARIGESEARI VUL | | (002)e (v)z
nopawneL o, nopauel |, mopauneL 4|, nopaumyl M|, | WIoludiexog i | | peusnduomnquels i | | 9PEW Uoums i saddnpesy i, pousnd uopnaueis i, | (€)1 (@)o  siewnyjesaig 0
] 0 wesboud

4N wesboid 91d
Jeyomo|4 weibodd 91d "S-V

or-v umpuwppy J1d - H008 1°POIN




A-11

Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

A-3. PLC Program Flowchart
PLC Program Version 2.00

Subprogram 0
0

fork down

belts open
centering bars out
infeeder up

alarmm relay off

belt drive motors off
infeed motor off
upper ports vented
brakes off

flap folder up

flap folder arm up
lower ports pressure

'

'

start button pressed ]

T
no operation j
¥

8 reset flag 16
reset flag 14
reset flag 13
reset flag 11
reset flag 10
4 N [} :
if air pressure present 1§ no air pressure present
OR
Then jump to step7 Then setflag 10
jump to step 40
7 ‘ "
no operation
8 10
If stop button not pressed if stop button pressed
OR
Then jump to step 11 Then setflag 11
jump to step 40
11 * N
no operation
12 - A 14 e o
if width limit switch not made I width limit switch made
OR
Then  jump to step 15 Then setfiag 13
jump to step 40
15 .
no operation ]
16 * - 18 . -
it TAS failure signal If no TAS failure signal
OR
Then setflag 14 Then  jump to step 19
jump to step 44

¥

no operation

¥

20

TAS low tape signal

OR

set flag 16
jump to step 23

no TAS low tape signal

Then jump to step 23

no operation j

)

24

fixed mode*
subprogram 2

26
OR

jump to step 2

And

fixed mode*
not subprogram 2

Then jump to step 32

28
OR

If
And

Then

random mode
subprogram 1

jump to step 2

OR

if
And

Then

random mode
not subprogram 1

jump to step 37

32

no operation

)

set program 2
reset subprogram 1
jump to step 2

)

37

no operation

1

set program 1
reset subprogram 2

jump to step 2

!

“

no operation

!

belts open ]

42h.

)

“

no operation ]

v

alarm relay on

fork down -
centering bars out
belt drive motors off
infeed motor off
upper ports vented
brakes off

flap folder up

flap folder arm up
lower ports pressure
reset subprogram 2
reset subprogram 1
jump to step 1

*Fixed mode is optional.

800r-144A

© 3M 1997

April



dy  L66l NEO

V§¥1-H008

i (035 ') 21,198 6 dais odunf  uayy pasop syeq  ueul |
/6 deis oy dwnf  uayy }O sayelq e
o peued sjuaa seddn  usyy o pswg €1 1] Pa20iq ¢ li300i0yd it
no pawl €1 ey v 2
pa¥o0lq Jou § |jaoojoyd a0 il
¥ (0as g01) €1 188
no sueq Buualuad  usyyl
¢ Bey josas
£6 doys oy dwin{  wayy dn wwue Jap|oy dey 100 pawm py i
o) dniapioj dey  ueyy ol
Z2dasopdwnl uayy no paum €1 3 be f
paxo0|q G f1avoioyd e (295 g’) L1 1958l
possaid uopng Hels | es ) (ces 5) p) 188
T | Beyy jasau
wmop Jopioj dey Ho saxesq apis / umop ajpped
1 belyies UO S2Ol0W JAUP §3q  udyy uMOp Japaajul
ainssaud suod Jamo| u) sueq Buusyuso  usyl
40 soYiq Jos ¢ bey e
pawaA siod seddn ¥ poyooiq | [Rocioyd
4O Jojow padjut . o
JJO SI010W BALP Jjaq ¢ Geylosay uayy f
0 sueq Buuajuao uopeiado ou
I3 e apew yims 3w Suipio; dey 4 L
uo B(?J uue 6 ? og f
uo saxelq
¢ Bey 1053
uonesado ou 6 6 dais 0y dwnf  uey) unop e sopio; dey  usy ainssaid suod saddn
t HO ) dn sapasjul
N0 pawn €L 3" UO J0j0W Padjul
2 days 03 dunl 62 pajooiq Jou g jleoooyd H] g2 UO SI0JOU 3AUP 3aq
dnispeaju  uayy ? dnyoy  usuy
d uo saxeIq
Pax%201q 10U g ||300I0Y i sp uo sayesq aunsssaid spod 1amo| 195 | By "
¥ ainssaid spod Jamo) UMOP 0, 9
(089S 0°01) €L 19502 Lmop 104 U0 SEOJOW SAUP uac: t
o SOYEIG uo soaxesq apis ydn ajpped  uay) TO | vo sayesq opis/ dn é|ppe d  uayy } Beyias  uayy
ainssaid syod saddn  uayy 195 Z Bey puy 6 apeW YOUMS Jiwyj Jaddn peay 3
leszbey  puy 4
paxoo|q jou g jeeojoyd |
Jos | Bey - 92 PaO0Iq 2 l1800toyd . F
f f dn wwue sepjo dey
dn sapjo} dey
| Begios  uayl L6 dayisopdwnl  usyy gbeyles usyy 4o sexelq
yo pajuaa spod Jaddn
apew youms jwy) 1addn peay " b o pawg gL i £z SpEW WIMS Jwiy Xoq jo do} H z2 1o saeq Buuajuso
3 } uado syjaq ¢
HO sayeiq 4O sayeiq ?
usdo sjjeq pe3uaa suod jamoy
}O sexeiq apis / umop sjpped ¢6 dais oy dwnl - uayL Hosuolow sAup jaq  usyl U°!39;3d° ou 2
dnyoy uayy HO
jnopsuR €L Hoz ™ | powooicy 1ou g nsocioud  puy P
no pawn 21 "o PaYD0Iq ¥ lIsoojoud ar )y
(ool €
)z
()1 siawnjesaiy

9pPOoW wopuey - | weiboidgng

00°2 uoisiop welboid 9d
Heyomo|g weiboid 91d '€V

(454 umpuappy H1d - J1008 1PPOIN




Model 800rf - PLC Addendum B-i
Model 800rf Type 29800 (From Serial 1201) with
Allen-Bradley SLC 500™ Programmable Logic Controller
Contents
B-1. SLC 500 Controller Description . .. ................... B-1
B-2. SLC 500 Specifications . .. ... ...ttt ... B-1
B-3. Programming . ... ... ... .. ... ... B-4
B-4. Troubleshooting . ... ... ... ... ... .. . ... ... .. . . ... B-4
B-5. Ladder Logic Diagram . .......................... B-13
B-6. Cross Reference .. ....... ... ... .. .. . ... ... B-22
B-7. Replacement Parts ... ... ....... ... ... .. ... ... B-25
B-8. Documentation . .. ......... ... .. B-27

PLC and PLC 5 are registered trademarks of Allen-Bradley Company, Inc.
SLC, SLC 500, Dataliner and DTAM are trademarks of Allen-Bradley Company, Inc.

© 3M 1998

September




B-ii PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

This page intentionally left blank

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

B-1

B-1. SLC 500 Controller Description

The Allen-Bradley SLC 500™ contained in the
800rf is a programmable logic controller (PLC). A
PLC processes binary (one - zero, on - off) input
signals to produce output (control) signals which
directly influence electrical or mechanical
processes, operations or sequences.

In the 800rf, the Allen-Bradley SLC 500 PLC
controls the drive motors and all pneumatic
components to ensure that all of the steps in the
case sealing sequence are set in motion in the
correct order and with their timing coordinated
with case length.

Hardware - the electronic modules and
components of the controller, with the most
important being the controller’s processor, a power
supply, and a fixed number of I/O signals
contained in a single package, which controls all
processes.

Software - the programs in which controller logic
operations and related operations of components
within the machine are precisely specified.
Software is stored in the controller memory and
can be modified if required.

Sensors - those components which detect the
position or condition of driven components, cases,
etc. and in turn provide a zero-volt or +24-volt
signal to the controller. Examples in the 800rf are
case-detecting photocells, air cylinder piston-
detecting proximity switches and mechanically
actuated switches.

Actuators - the electrically actuated machine
components whose actuation or deactuation starts
or stops a controlled case sealing process.
Examples in the 800rf are motor control relays, air
valve solenoids, and the alarm relay.

Year 2000 Compliance (Y2K):

This controller has no clock or calendar
function; therefore, it will not be affected by the
changing millenium.

B-2. SLC 500 Specifications

The case sealer uses an Allen-Bradley SLC 500
Fixed I/O PLC (Allen-Bradley part number 1747-
L40F). The PLC requires a 24-volt DC input and
has 40 I/O points. It has 24 24VDC sinking inputs
and 16 AC/DC relay outputs.

Table B-1 provides the specifications for the SLC
500 Controller.

© 3M 1998 September



PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

Table B-1. SLC 500 Controller Specifications

Dascription Specification
Msmory Type Capacitor-backed RAM memory. Battery back-up optional.
Memory Backup UVPROM
Program Memory 1K Instruction Capacity
Capacitor Memory Back-up Time 10 days if below 100° F
Battery Life 5 years
Typical Scan Time® 8 milliseconds/K
Bit Execution (XIC) 4 microseconds
Prograrn Scan Hold-up Time after - . .
Loss of Power 20 milliseconds to 700 milliseconds (dependent on loading)
Power Supply Operating Voltage DC units: 21.6-26.4 VDC (24 VDC £ 10%)
Power Supply Fuse Protection DC units: 24 VDC 1.6A
Power Supply Inrush Rating 30 Amperes maximum
Maximum Power Requirement 50 VA®
24.VDC User Power Output Current® | 200mA
24 VDC User Power Output Voltage® | 20.4 - 27.6 VDC (24 VDC + 15 %)
Wire Size #14 AWG Max.

/O Electricat-Optical Isolation

1500 VAC at 1 minute

1747-AIC Link Coupler
Electrica-Optical Isolation

1500 VDC

LED Indicators

POWER, PC RUN, CPU FAULT, FORCED /O, and
BATTERY LOW

Noise immunity

NEMA Standard ICS 2-230

Operating; 0°C to +60°C (+32°F 10 +140°F)

Ambient Temperature Rating Storage: -40°C to +85°C (~40°F to +185°F)
Humidity 5 to 95% without condsnsation

Displacement: .015 inch, peak—to-peak @ 5-57 Hz
Vibration Accaleration: 2.5 Gs @ 57-2000 Hz

Duration: 1 hr per axis (x, ¥, Z)
Certification o5 l'is;;’)’r oved

® The scan times are typical for a 1K ladder logic program consisting of simpls ladder logic and communication
servicing. Actual scan timas depend on your program size, instructions used, and the DH-485

communication.

? This specification doss not include input and output valuss.
® This applies only to fixed controllers that have AC line power and DC input circuits.

800rt-150H

© 3M 1998

September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum B-3

Memory 3. Locate the fuse. See Figure B-1. Use a
miniature fuse puller to grip the fuse and
This unit is shipped with a 1K UVPROM installed remove it from its holder.

(Allen-Bradley part number 1747-M3). The PLC
loads the program from the UVPROM during [\ [\

every power up cycle.
g8
Fuse Do
Il g
Under normal power-up conditions, the POWER ] [:] g
LED turns on. If a power supply fuse is blown, H 0
the POWER LED will not turn on. One of the Fuse [:l
following conditions could cause a blown power -
supply fuse: 855
855
*  Excessive line voltage D [_l
» Intemnal power supply malfunction 800M-151H
Figure B-1. Fuse Location
A WARNING 4. Discard the fuse and replace it with the

recommended replacement fuse.
CONTACT WITH AC LINE POTENTIAL

CAN CAUSE INJURY TO PERSONNEL.
REMOVE SYSTEM POWER BEFORE
ATTEMPTING FUSE REPLACEMENT.
USE ONLY REPLACEMENT FUSES OF

. Replace the cover on the processor.

. Restore power to the processor. The POWER

LED should now turn on.

THE TYPE AND RATING
RECOMMENDED FOR THE UNIT.
IMPROPER FUSE SELECTION CAN
RESULT IN EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

After correcting the conditions causing the
malfunction, replace the fuse:

1. Disconnect power to the processor.

A WARNING

WHEN POWER IS APPLIED TO THE
CONTROLLER, HAZARDOUS
ELECTRICAL POTENTIALS EXIST
UNDER THE FRONT COVER.

2. Remove the cover on the processor.

© 3M 1998  September



B-4

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

B-3. Programming

Because the 800rf is normally a standalone

machine, additional programming is not normally

required.

| WARNING

IF RE-PROGRAMMING IS NEEDED,
GREAT CARE MUST BE EXERCISED
TO PREVENT THE CREATION OF A
DANGEROUS CONDITION. THE
STANDARD PROGRAM IS COMPLEX
AND CONTAINS MANY
INTERRELATED SEQUENCES. 3M
DOES NOT SUPPORT UNAUTHORIZED
ON-SITE PROGRAM CHANGES.

If all safety aspects have been considered, a
competent programimer can accomplish

programming in one of two ways: first, by using a
computer interface (such as Allen-Bradley number
1747 PIC) and Allen-Bradley’s RS-Logix software

(or other compatible software); and second, by
using a hand held programming terminal such as
Allen-Bradley number 1747-PT1).

The ladder logic diagram is included later in this
addendum.

B-4. Troubleshooting

To receive the maximum benefit of this
troubleshooting section, we recommend you follow
these steps:

1.

Match your processor LEDs with the status
LEDs located in the first column in the tables
on the following pages.

Once the status LEDs are matched to the
appropriate table, simply move across the table
identifying error description and probable
causes.

Follow the recommended action steps for each
probable cause until the cause is identified.

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

If the LEDs indicate:
B T e SRR

I POWER
[Z1 PCRUN

2 cruFALLT
[ FORCED 10
[ BATTERY LOW

Identifying Fixed Controller Errors

Refer to the following key to determine the status of the LED indicators:

] Indicates the LED is OFF.
B ndicates the LED is ON.

Indicates the LED is FLASHING.
11»&9':: 22,?;1';9 Probable Cause Recommended Action

e N T —

If the LEDs indicate:
T e ]

Sl POWER
T PCRUN

3 cPu FAULT
1 FORCED VO
1 BATTERY LOW

Verify proper line voltage and connections on the power

e

No Line Power terminals.
1. Check the incoming power fuse, check for proper
ﬁg::fsilﬁ"y incoming power connections. Replace fuse,
??s({gﬁ'lug:wer 2. If fuse blows again, replace the fixed controller.
This problem can occur intermittently if power supply is
Power Stpol lightly overloaded when output loading and temperature
ot varies. If you are using a 2-slot chassis, verify the
compatibility of the modules to prevent overloading the
backplane power.
ThE:,:: E:gigg Probable Cause Recommended Action
1. Verify selected pracessor mode.
2. lf in programAest modes, aftempt RUN mode entry.
Either Improper 3. Check user program logic for suspend instructions it
'J:gfp?:?g;d or in suspend mode.
; Logic Emror Refer to either the Hand-Held Terminal User Manual,
rocosserNotin | 209 Catalog Number 1747-NP0G2, or the Advanced
Programming Software User Manual, Gatalog Number
1747-NM002.
Line P Outol 1. Check incoming power connections.
ine Power Out o
Operating Range | 2 Monitor for praper line vottage at the incoming power

connections.

80Ort-152H

© 3M 1998 September



B-6

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

It the LEDs indicate:

The Following I )
W POWER Error Exists Probable Cause Recommended Action
W PCRUK Monitor logic in Run mode and verify dasired VO status,
O3 cpuFauLY ) i
Reler to sither the Hand-Held Terminal Ussr Manual,
= FoRceoio Systom E;L?f,ﬁ,m Catalog Number 1747-NPOO2, of the Advanced
(7 BATTERY LOW Inoperable, No Programming Software User Manual, Catalog Number
Major CPU 1747-NM002.
Fauls Detocted "
&Lﬂu@c Tast inputs and outputs aceording to 1/O troubleshooting
Wiring procedures starting on page B-9,
If the LEDs indicate:
The Following .
B POWER Error Exists Probable Cause Recommended Action
€3 PCRAN CPU Memory
B CPUSAULT Error Cycle powar.
2] FORCED O
1. Remove power and then remove the memory module
£ BATTERYLOW from the controller.
Faulty M 2. Re—energize the controller.
au
CPU Fault Module emery If steady CPU} FAULT LED changes to Hlashing, replace the
oxisting memory module with a replacement module.
Processor If upgrading the processor to a differant fimware level,
Firmware Installed | verify that the firmware chip orientation matches the
Incorrectly

vpgrade kit diractions.

Refer o the following key to determine the status
of the LED indicators:

[ Indicates the LED is OFF.
B Indicates the LEDis ON.
indicates the LED is FLASHING.

800r1-155+

© 3M 1998

September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum B-7
It the LEDs indicate:
N i SR
The Following .
M POWER Error Exists Probable Cause Recommended Action
::CRUN Initial CPU Factory 1. Perform the start-up procedures.
PUFAULT P . .
£ FORCED VO Cg‘::i;g? 2, g/l\e(?[ “FrLongscr memory to get rid of the flashing CPU
[ BATTERY LOW :
1. Monitor Status File Word S:6 for major error code,
T i
2. Reler o either the Hand-Held Terminal User Manual,
Catalog Number 1747-NP002, or the Advanced
Hardware/Software Programming Software User Manual, Catalog Number
CPU Major Major Fault 1747-NM00?, for error codes and additional
Fault Detected troubleshooting information.
Enratic repefitive 3. Remove hardware/software condition causing fautt.
power cyclingcan | 4. Clear Status File S:1/13 major aror bit, if set.
cause a processor . .
major hardware 5. Clear Status File S:5 minor error bits, if set.
fautt. 6. Clear Status File $:6 major error code (cptional),
7. Attempt a processor Run mode entry.
If unsuccesstul, repeal recommended action steps abova.
If the LEDs indicate:
e et ]
The Following .
W POWER Error Exists Probable Cause Recommended Action
W PCRUN 1. Monitor program file online and identify forced O.
E gg:g;giro 2. Disable appropriate forces and test system conditions
) BATTERY LOW System does User Forced /O again.
;%tdopelral_e per Dlsag;f’g Refer to aither the Hand-Held Terminal User Manual,
L —— er logic. Operation Catalog Number 1747-NP002, o the Advanced
Programming Software User Manual, Catalog Number
1747-NMoo2.
Refer to the following key to determine the status
of the LED indicators:
[ Indicates the LED is OFF,
I Indicates the LED is ON.
] [Indicates the LED is FLASHING.
800rt-154H

© 3M 1998  September



B-8

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

It the LEDs indicate:

Probable Cause

Recommended Action

User Programmed
Forcas are Not
Enabled

1. Monitor program file online and identify programmed
forces.

2. Enable appropriate forces and test system conditions
again. Once forces are enabled, the FORCED 1/0 LED
goes on steady.

Refer to either the Hand—Held Terminal User Manual,

Catalog Number 1747-NP002, or the Advanced

Programming Software User Manual, Gatalog Number

1747-NMo02.

Probabie Cause

Recommended Action

e T ]
The Following
I POWER Error Exists
Ml PCRUN
3 cPUFAULT
FORCED O
(7 BATTERY LOW System does
not operate per
e TN programmed
forces,
It the LEDs indicate:
et e ™ T e ]
The Following
Il POWER Error Exists
) PCRUN
CPU FAULT
[ FORCED ¥ )
B BATTERY Low® CPU Major
Error with Low
e — T N — or No Battery
Back-up

Loss of RAM
during Power
Down Period

1. Veriy battery is connected.

2. Replace the battery.

3. Refer o processor major fault recommended action
steps.

Refer to either the Hand~Held Terminal User Manual,

Catalog Number 1747-NP002, or the Advanced

Programming Software User Manual, Catalog Number

1747-NM002.

Reter to the following key to determine the status
of the LED indicators:

{7 Indicates the LED is OFF.

Il Indicates the LED is ON.

Indicates the LED is FLASHING.

© Regardiess of any other LED status indicator condi-
tions, always replace the battery when tha BATTERY
LOWLED Is on if you want RAM battary backup. ¥
you want fo back up RAM with a capacitor, add or
repiace the BATTERY LOW L.ED jumper.

800r1-156H

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLLC Addendum

B-9

Troubleshooting Your Input
Modules

The following will assist you in troubleshooting your input modules.

Input Circuit Operation

An input circuit responds to an input signal in the following manner:

1. Aninput filter removes false signals due to contact bounce or electrical

interference.

2. Optical isolation protects the backplane circuits by isolating logic circuits

from input signals.

3. Logic circuits process the signal.

4. Aninput LED tumns on or off indicating the status of the corresponding

input device.
input Optical {4 nevie (Sireas
Input — Condiloning \solation Logic Circuits Processor
LED

5. The processor receives the input status for use in processing the program

logic.

800r-157H

© 3M 1998

September



B-10

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

Corrective Action
If your Input And Your Input :
Circuit LED is Devics is And Probable Cause Recommended Action
;(g.ur input devica will not turn mggz‘shoned o Verity device operation. Replace device.
. Input is forced off in Check the FORCED /O or FORCE LED
On/Closed/) d
Wlosed/Activate Your program operates as program, on processor and remove forces,
though it is off. Input circut is ] L
damaged, Try other input circuit. Replace module.
On input device Of-stale | Gheck device and input circut
98 cument. | specifications. Use load resistor to
exceeds input Grcut | pleod off current,
Your program operales as specification.
OfffOpen/Deactivated | though & is on and/or the input .
; ; Input davice is shorted . . . .
circut will not tum off, or damaged. Verify device operation. Replace devics.
Input circuit is miswired | Verify proper wiring. Try other input
or damaged. circuit. Replace module.
Input circuit is Check specification and sink/source
incompatible. compatibility (if DC input).
Low voktage across the | Check the voltage across input circuit
input. and check source voltage.
Your program operates as incorrect wiring or an | Check wiring and COMmon
On/Closed/Activated | though it is off and/or the input | open circuit. connections.
circuit will not tum on. -
Inputt signal tum on
time 100 fast for input | Check timing specifications.
circuit.
01‘ -
Input circuit is Verify proper wiring. Try other inpul
damaged. circut. Replace module.
Your input device will not turn Input device is opened . . .
on. of damaged. Verify operation. Replace device.
. . Check processor FORCED 110 or
Ofi/Open/Deactivated Inputis lorced onin | FORGE LED and remove forces. Verify
Your program operates as program. proper wiring. Try other input circut.
though it is on. - — -
Inpaat ciruit is Verify proper wiring. Tty other input
damaged. circuit. Replace module.
80011-158H
© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

B-11

Troubleshooting Your Output
Modules

The following will assist you in troubleshooting your output modules.

Output Circuit Operation

An output circuit controls the output signal in the following manner:

1. The processor determines the output status,

2. Logic circuits maintain the output status.

3. An output LED indicates the status of the output signal.

4. Optical isolation separates logic and backplane circuits from field signals.

5. The output driver turns the corresponding output on or off.

Optical

Processor T Logic Circuits Isolation

Output Driversl—- Output

LED

800r-158H

© 3M 1998 September



B-12

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

Corrective Action

It your Output | And Your Output ;
Circuit LED is Device is And Probable Cause Recommended Action
Check for duplicate autputs and addresses using the
search function.
It using subroutines, outputs are left in their last state
Programming problem. when not executing subroutines,
Use the force function to force output off. I this does
Your program nat force the output off, output dircut is damaged. If the
OuEnergized g’:&:&’egrg?;éh:ﬂ or output does force off, then check again for
logic/ j blem.
the output circu will ogiciprogramming provtem
not tum off. . . Check processor FORCED 1/O or FORCE LED and
Output is Jorced on in program. remove forces.
On Use the force function to force the output off. f this
forces the output off, then thers is a logicprogramming
Quiput circuit is damaged. problem. [{this does not force the output off, the output
circuit is damaged. Try other output cireuit. Replace
module.
tow of o voliage across the Measure the source voltage and check spscifications.
. ad.
Your output device
wil nottumonand | Incorract wiring of open circuit. | Check wiring and COMmon connections.
OffDe-energized | the program Chock oaciioat o ity
indicates that it is i i i specifications and sink/source compatibility
on. Output device is incompatible. DC ovtput).
Qutput circuit is damaged. Check wiring. Try other output circuit. Replace module.
Qutput devics is incompatible. | Check specifications,
Output ﬁ:‘tgﬁ%ﬁ;’;’@" Check specifications. Use load resistor to bleed off
Your output device | davica spegiﬁcatian {eakage current. See cutput specifications.
onErerized will not turn off and ) -
n/Energiz the program - Check wiring. Disconnect from SLC and verify device
indicates thattis | InCorect wiring. operation.
off.
0 devica is shorted or . ] . ,
d ar;u”a‘ged Verity device operalion. Replace device.
Output circuit is damaged. Check wiring. Try other outpul circuit. Replace module.
Check for duplicate outputs and addresses using
search function.
ot If using subroutines, outputs are left in their last stale
Programming problem. when not axecuting subroutines.
Use the force function to force output on. If this does
Your program not force the output on, output circuit is damaged. lfthe
) indicates that the output does force on, then check again for
Off/De-energized | output circuitis on or logiciprogramming problem.
Hirbom st FORCED U/O or FORCE LED and
not turn on. . . Check processor ar a
d Quiput is forced off in program. fomow epi 0rCBS,
Usa the force function to force the output on. I this
forces the output on, then there is a logic/programming
Output circuit is damaged. problem. If this does not force the output an, Lhe output
circuit is damaged. Try other output circuit. Replace
module,
B800rt-160H
© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLLC Addendum B-13

B-5. Ladder Logic Diagram

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD 2 - - --- Total Rungs in File = 53

800rf type 29800 interim type case sealer
Stop sequence follows:
STOP

Sequence counter
Cs:)

10 :
0000 v s RES
1 MOV
. 1747-L40C/F Move
MIN_WIDTH_SW Source [
10 ! 0<
1 E Dest 0:00
i 0<
1747-L40C/F
PHOTO_EYE_6
——EQU 1.0 STOP_RELAY_1
L—— FEaquat | — ! B3:1
Source A C5:1.ACC 15 L
0< 1747-L40C/F 1
Source B 5
5¢<
stop sequence
STOP_RELAY_1 initial delay
B3l TON
0001 —— F Timer On Delay F~CEND>—
1 Timer T4:11
Time Base 0.01 L(DN)——
Preset 100<
Accum 0<
T4:11 MOV
0002 — E Move
DN Source 15
19<
Dest C5:1.ACC
0<
Stop sequence
head up delay
-TON
Timer On Delay F—CEN
Timer T4:12
Time Base 001 —CDND>—
Preset 300<
Accum 0<
Sequence counter
T4:12 Csil
0003 +—3 F RESD

DN STOP.RELAY.1 |
B3:1
w——(u)—J
1

Couater C5:1 increments from | to 11 to step through program, step 0 = outputs off, step 19 is to raise head during stop sequence.
Control sequence follows:

START STOP_RELAY.1  AIR_PRESS
EQU 0 B3:1 10 C5:1 B3:2 B30
0004 Equal 1 ¢ I — E JF—1 OsR ] C
Source A CS$:1.ACC 2 1 0 cu 0 0
0< 1747-LAOC/F 1747-LAOC/F
Source B o
0<
PHOTO_EYE_L
——EQU 0 cs:1 B3:2 B3:0
o005 ] Equa JE JE—T{ OSR} <o
Source A C5:1.ACC 3 cuU 1 1
0< 1747-LAOC/F
Source B 1
1<
PHOTO_EYE_3
—EQU ————— 10 C5:1 B3:2 B3:0
0006 Equal 3 E 3 OsR ] oy
Source A CS:1.ACC 5 (w4} 2 2
o< 1747-LA0C/F
Source B 2
2¢
800r-161H

© 3M 1998  September



B-14 PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD 2. - --- Total Rungs in File = 53

‘ Check for air pressure once per cycle at the following rung:
i PHOTO_EYE 4 AIR_PRESS
[ —=EQU ————— 10 10 csil B3:2 B30
0007 ——— Equal —— b————3F FE— OSR ] D—aed
. , { Source A C5:1.ACC 6 0 Cu 3 3
H 0< 1747-1LA0CTF 1747-L4OC/F .
! ‘ Source B 3
| <
———
PHOTO_EYE_6
T4:2 10 Cs:l B3:2 B3:.0
0008 —{—’ gt =& OSR } —<
Source A CS5:1.ACC | DN 15 [ed] 4 4
‘ O<! 1747-LAOCF
Source B 4
.
PADDLE_SWITCH
-—-—~EQU _— 10 Cs:1 B3:2 B3.0
0009 ——i Equal J S { OSR }—— —
! | Sowrce A C5:1.ACC 7 [«4] H 5
‘ 0< 1747-LAOCIF
Source B 5 FIXED_MODE
5< L0
i}
-
13
1747-L40C/F
No action this step:
—EQU C5:1 B3:2 B3:0
0010 Equal —3F—{ OSR } >
Source A C5:1.ACC cu 6 [
O<
Source B 6
6<
PHOTO_EYE_S5
—EQU 10 st B3:2 - B3:.0
0011 ~—— Equal ] E —3 F—{ OsR } >—
Source A C5:1.ACC 9 cu 7 : 7
1747-LAOC/F
Source B 7
7<
PHOTO_EYE_S 20
———EQU E— I:0 cs B3:2 B3
0012 Equal 3+t > F—{ oSk} ~
Source A CS5:1.ACC 9 [wi] 8 8
0< 1747-L40CIF
Source B 8
8<
S —
EQU ———— Td4 cs:l B3:2 _ 53:0
0013 Equal ——— —3Af—— OSR ]
Source A CS:1.ACC DN [a4] 9 9
0< .
Source B 9
9<
UP_REED_SW
—EQU ———— i0 Ccs:1 B3:2 B3:0
0014 Equal —3 £ —f——{ OsR ]
Source A CS5:1.ACC 10 cu 10 10
0< 1747-LAOC/E
Source B 10 FIXED_MODE
10< 10 \
1E
1t
13
1747-LAOC/F
—EQU ————— MOV
001S Equal Move
Source A C5:1.ACC Source 1
D 1<
Source B 1 Dest CS:1.ACC
1< O<
800rt-162H

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum B-15

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD 2 - - ---Total Rungs in File = 53
1 Sequence counter
! B3:0 ey T
w0t —r— F Count Up —cud—
0 Counter Cs:1
Preset 20< —(DND>—
B319 Accum 0
1
B3:0
257
3.C
2
B30
S
4 L
3
B3:0
4
B3:0
R
- -
5
B3:0
1L
4 L
6
B3:0
""""ﬂ_’E“—“
B3:0
8
| B30
F_
9
B3:0
10
box counter 1
—EQU ———— —CTU
0017 Equal Count Up —CU>—|
Source A C5:1.ACC Counter C5:2
0 Preset 10000< -—CDN>—
Source B 10 Accum 69<
10<
box counter 2
G52 e T .
0018 J E Count Up --(CU!
DN Counter C5:3
Preset 10000< —CDND—
Accum [3
box counter 1
RES >
TIMERS:
centering bars
in delay
——EQU —_— J—
0019 Equal Timer On Delay o —CEND>——
Source A CS5:1.ACC Timer 3
o< Time Base 0.01 —CON>—
Source B 2 Preset 50<
2< . Accum 0<
PHOTO_EYE_§ head dowr;) ﬁhy
EQU ———— 10 T —_
0020 —‘EIQ =pe Timer On Delay F—CEND——
Source A C5:1.ACC 15 Timer T4:2
0< 1747-LAOC/F Time Base 001 —CDN>—
Source B 4 Preset 80<
4< Accum <
8001-163H

© 3M 1998  September



B-16

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD2- - ---Total Rungs in File =53

head up delay
after PCS clears
—EQU [—-—TON —_—
0021 - Equal Timer On Delay F—C END——
| Sowrce A C5:1.ACC Timer T4
: | 0< Time Base 001 —(DN>—
! Sowsce 8 9 Preset 40<
! 9< Accum O<
CYCLE_TIMER
——EQU B3:1
0022 Equal —L>
Sowrce A CS5:1.ACC 4
0<
Source B 5
S5«
CYCLE.
—EQU B3:1
0023 Equal U>
Source A CS:1.ACC 4
0<
Source B 0
O<
r—EQU
Equat
Source A C5:1.LACC
0<
Source B 9
9<
CYCLE_TIMER cycle timer
B3:1 TON
0024 — Timer On Delay —CEND>—
Timer T4:5
Timne Base 001 —C(DN>—
Preset 1500<
Accum [
side drive stop
delay
——EQU ——— — ——TON
0025 Equal Timer On Delay —CEND——
Source A CS5:1.ACC Timer T4:6
0< Time Base 001 —CDND>—
Source B 4 Preset <
4< Accum o<
e
—— Equa
Source A CS:1.ACC
[
Source B 5
S5«
¢ [BOXLENGTH MEASUREMENT:
¢ | Short box:
¢ PHOTO_EYE.2 SHOIBYBriB 0X
e ——EQU - 10 H
0026 e Equal 3t L
¢ Soure A CS5:LACC T 3 6
€ 0 1747-LAOC/F
e Source B [
e 6
e
e
short box drive
SHORT_BOX belt de!a% oN
B3:1 —
0027 1 E Timer On Delay L END——
6 Timer T4:8
Time Base 001 [—(DN>—
Preset 50<
Accum 0<
800r1-164H
© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum B-17

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD 2- - --- Total Rungs in File = 53
¢ | Long box:
[ PHOTO_EYE_.2 LONG_BOX
[ EQU — 1:0 B3t
0028 ¢ Equal — —3 F ()
¢ Source A CS5:1.ACC 4 7
e 0 1747-LAOCIF
e Source B 6
[ 6
e
¢
e SHORT_BOX
e ——EQU ———— B3]
0029 ¢ —— Equal o>
e Source A CS:1.ACC 6
¢ 0
¢ Source B 10 LONG_BOX
e 10 B3
e e —
e 7
e |
OUTPUTS:
—EQU —————— 00
0030 Equal —
Source A C5:1.ACC 0
0< 1747-140C/F
Source B 1
1<
INFEED_MTR
—EQU 02
0031 Equal —-
Source A CS5:1.ACC ¢
O0< 1747-L40CF
Source B 0
O<
T4:5
1F
d O
DN
e SIDE_DRV_MTR
e ——-EQU 00
0032 e Equat —L L)
e Source A C5:1.ACC r h
¢ 0 1747-1L40C/F
5 Source B 1
] 1
e
e
e SHORT_BOX
3 —EQU — B3:1 T4:8
e Equal 1 E ] E—
e Soutce A C5:1.ACC 6 DN
[ 0
e Source B 7
e 7
3
¢
e LONG_BOX
e r=—EQU —smmmm—— B3:1
e Equal —
e Source A C5:1.ACC 7
e [
e Source B 7
e 7
€
[
800r-168H

© 3M 1998  September



B-18 PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD 2 - - -.- Total Rungs in File = 53

£ou SIDE_DRV_MTR
0:0
0033 Equal D
! Sowrce A C5:1.ACC 1
{ 0< 1747-L40C/F
Source B 0
1.4
EQU Té6
Equal
Source A C5:1.ACC DN
O<
Source B 4
d<
T4:5
1
3 E
DN
MIN_WIDTH_SW ALARM
1:0 0:0
0034 — E L>—
11 2
1747-LAOC/F 1747-LACCF
TAS_INPUT
10
TE
] BT
12
1747-LAOCF
4.
Ly ]
DN
PHOTO_EYE_6 INFEED_GATE
—EQU 10 Q0
0035 Equal —CL>
Source A C5:1.ACC 15 3
0< 1747-LAOCF 1747-LAOC/F
Source B 1
1<)
—
INFEED_GATE
——~EQU oD
0036 Equa! Q>
Source A C5:1.ACC 3
0< 1747-LAOC/F
Source B 0
[+
EQU
Equal
Source A CS5:1.ACC
0<
Source B 2
2<
C-BARS
——EQU ————— 0:0
0037 Equal L
Source A C5:1.ACC 4
0< 1747-L40C/F
Source B 2
2<
C-BARS
T4:1 0:0
0038 4 L 2y
DN 4
1747-LACF
SIDE_DRIVES
EQU 9'.0
0039 Equal \;-D—'—‘—‘
Source A CS.I.AC& 1749
Source B 3
3<
800rt-186H

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum B-19

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD2- - ---Total Rungs in File = 53
SIDE_DRIVES
—EQU —— Q0
. 0040 Equal D
Source A C5:1.ACC ) 5
0< 1747-LAOC/F
Source B 10
| 10<
EQU PADDLE
— — 090
0041 Equal L
Sowrce A C5:1.ACC 6
0< 1747-L40CF
Source B 6 !
PADDLE
—EQU 00
0042 Equal U
Source A C5:1.ACC 6
1747-L40C/F
Source B 10
10<
FORK
EQU C:0
0043 — ual L
Sowce A C5:1.ACC 7
0< 1747-LAOC/F
Source B 1
1<
FORK
(———EQU 0:0
0044  ——— Equa) —U>
Source A CS5:1.ACC 7
o< 1747-L40C/F
Source B 6
6<
PHOTO_EYE_6 FIXED_MODE BRAKES
—EQU 1.0 10 00
0045 Equal >F IF <>
Source A CS:1.ACC 15 13 8
1747-LA0CSF 1747-140CF 1747-LAOC/F
Source B 5
S<
—EQU
Equal
Source A C5:1.ACC
Source B 9
9<
EQU
Equal
Source A CS5:1.LACC
0<
Source B 10
10<
800r-167H

© 3M 1998  September



B-20

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD 2. - ---Total Rungs in File = 53

—EQU

Equal

PHOTO_EYE_6 FIXED_MODE
10 1.0
1A 17

LOWER_PORT
Q.0

Source A C5:1.ACC
O<

Source B 4
¢ 4<

Source A CS:1.ACC
(3

Source B s
5<|

Source A C5:1.ACC
0<

Source B 3
‘ 3«

e
—EQU ————y
Equal

N

rls
15 13
1747-LA0OCIF 1747-L40C/F

ha

9
1747 -LAOCTF

UPPER_PORT
Q0
—

Source A C5:1.ACC
O<

Source B 4
4<

EQU
1

Equal

Source A CS5:1.ACC
O<

Source B 5

5<

——EQU

Equal
Source A C5:1.ACC
0<

Source B 9
9<

—EQU

Equal
Source A CS5:1.ACC
O<

Source B 10

10<

EQU -
Equal
Source A CS:I.ACSJ

Source B 19
19<

OO ONHO

Equal
Source A C5:1.ACC
0

Source B 7
7

—EQU

SHORT_BOX
B3

1
[l
o

6

LONG_BOX PHOTO_EYE 2
gS:Ij 1.0

Source A C5:1.ACC
0

Source B 7

3 F— 3t
7 4

800rt-1688H

© 3M 1998

September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

B-21

800rf Type 29800 Ladder Logic

LAD2- - - Total Rungs in File = 53
FLAP_FOLDER
EQU 0:0
0049 o
Source A CS:1LACC R
O< 1747-L40CF
Source B 8
8<
FLAP_FLDG_SW FLAP_KICKER
——EQU 10 0:0
0050 Equal J & L
Source A C5:1.ACC 8 12
0< 1747-LA0C/F 1747-LAOCF
Source B 6
EQU ~—————
_—{Em
Sourcc A CS:1.ACC
o<
Source B 7
<
FLAP_KICKER
—EQU 00
0051 Equal —
Source A C5:1.ACC 12
0< 1747-L40C/F
Source B 8
8
0052 END —-
800rt-169H

© 3M 1998

September



B-22

PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

B-6. Cross Reference

800rf Type 29800 Cross Reference
RSLogix 500 Cross Reference Report - Sorted by Address

0:0.0 - MOV -~ File #2 - 0
0:0/0 - {INFEED_MTR}

OTL ~ File #2 - 30

OTU - File #2 - 31
0:0/1 - {SIDE_DRV_MTR}

OTL - File #2 - 32

OTU - File #2 - 33
0:0/2 - {ALARM}

OTL - File #2 - 34
0:0/3 - {INFEED_GATE}

OTL - File #2 ~ 35

OTU - File #2 - 36
0:0/4 - {C-BARS}

OTL - File #2 - 37

OTU - File #2 - 38
0:0/5 - {SIDE_DRIVES}

OTL - File #2 - 39

OTU - File #2 - 40
0:0/6 -~ {PADDLE}

OTL - File #2 - 41

OTU - File #2 - 42
0:0/7 - {FORK}

OTL - File #2 - 43

OTU - File #2 - 44
0:0/8 - {BRAKES}

OTE - File #2 -~ 45
0:0/9 - {LOWER_PORT}

OTE - File #2 - 46
0:0/10 - {UPPER_PORT}

OTE - File #2 - 47
0:0/11 - {FLAP_FOLDER}

OTL - File #2 - 48

OTU - File #2 -~ 49
0:0/12 - {FLAP_KICKER}

OTL - File #2 - 50

OTU ~ File #2 -~ 51
I:0/0 -~ {AIR_PRESS}

XIC - File #2 - 4, 7
1:0/1 - {STOP}

XI0O - File #2 - 0
I:0/2 ~ {START}

XIC ~ File #2 - 4
I:0/3 - {PHOTO_EYE_1}

XIC - File #2 - 5
I:0/4 - {PHOTO_EYE_2}

XIC - File #2 - 28

XIO - PFile #2 - 26, 48
I:0/5 -~ {PHOTO_EYE_3)}

XIC - File #2 - 6
1:0/6 - {PHOTO_EYE_4}

XIC - File #2 - 7
1:0/7 - {PADDLE_SWITCH}

XIC - File #2 - 9

© 3M 1998 September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

B-23

800rf Type 29800 Cross Reference

RSLogix 500 Cross Reference Report - Sorted by Address

I:0/8

I1:0/9

I:0/10
I1:0/11
I:0/12

I:0/13

I:0/15

B3:0/0
B3:0/1
B3:0/2
B3:0/3
B3:0/4
B3:0/5
B3:0/6
B3:0/7
B3:0/8
B3:0/9
B3:0/10

B3:1/1

B3:1/4

BR3:1/6

B3:1/7

H

{FLAP_FLDG_SW}
XIC - File #2
{PHOTQ_EYE_5}
XIC - File #2
XI0 - File #2
{UP_REED_SW}
XIC - File #2
{MIN_WIDTH_SW}
XIC - File #2
{TAS_INPUT}
XIC - File #2
{FIXED_MODE}
XIC - File #2
XIC - File #2
{PHOTO_EYE_6}
XIC - File #2
XIO - Pile #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
OTE ~ File #2
XIC - Pile #2
OTE - Pile #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - Pile #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
OTE - File #2
XIC - File #2
{STOP_RELAY_ 1}
OTL - File #2
OTU ~ File #2
XIC - File #2
XIO - File #2
{CYCLE_TIMER}
OTL - File #2
OTU - File #2
XIC - File #2
{SHORT_ BOX}
OTL - File #2
OTU - File #2
XIC - File #2
{LONG_BOX}
OTL - File #2
OTU - File #2
XIC - File #2

50

11
12

14

0, 34

34

9, 14

45, 46, 47

8, 20, 35,

26
29
27, 32, 48

28
29
32, 48

45, 46

© 3M 1998

September



B-24 PLC Addendum - Model 800rf
800rf Type 29800 Cross Reference
RSLogix 500 Cross Reference Report - Sorted by Address
B3:2/0 -~ OSR - File #2 - 4
B3:2/1 ~ OSR - File #2 - 5
B3:2/2 - OSR ~ File #2 - 6
B3:2/3 - OSR - File #2 ~ 7
B3:2/4 - OS8R - File #2 - 8
B3:2/5 ~ OSR - File #2 - 9
B3:2/6 ~ OSR - File #2 - 10
B3:2/7 - OSR - File #2 - 11
B3:2/8 - OSR - File #2 - 12
B3:2/9 - OSR - File #2 - 13
B3:2/10 - OSR - File #2 - 14
T4:1 - centering bars in delay
TON - File #2 - 19
T4:1/DN - XIC - File #2 - 38
T4:2 - head down delay
TON - File #2 - 20
T4 :2/DN - XIC - File #2 - 8
T4:4 - head up delay after PC5 clears
TON - File #2 - 21
T4:4/DN - XIC - File #2 - 13
T4:5 - cycle timer
TON - File #2 - 24
T4:5/DN - XIC - File #2 - 31, 33, 34
T4:6 ~ side drive stop delay
TON - File #2 - 25
T4:6/DN - XIC - File #2 - 33
T4:8 - TON - File #2 - 27
T4:8/DN - XIC - File #2 - 32
T4:11 - stop sequence initial delay
TON - File #2 - 1
T4:11/DN - XIC - File #2 - 2
T4:12 ~ stop sequence head up delay
TON ~ File #2 - 2
T4:12/DN - XIC - File #2 - 3
C5:1 - Sequence counter
CTU - File #2 - 16
RES - File #2 - 0, 3
C5:1/CU - XI0 - File #2 - 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
C5:1.ACC - MOV - File #2 - 2, 1%
EQU - File #2 - 0, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
51
C5:2 - box counter 1
CTU - File #2 - 17
RES - File #2 - 18
C5:2/DN - XIC - File #2 - 18
C5:3 - box counter 2
CTU - File #2 - 18
8001-172H
© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

B-25

B-7. Replacement Parts

This section provides a list of replacement parts and a list of replacement terminal blocks for your SLC 500

controller.
Replacement Parts This table provides a list of replacement parts and their catalog numbers.
Description Catalog Number

Pre-wired Interface Cable — Available in 1.0m, 2.5m, and 5.0m lengths. 1492-CABLE™H
Replacement Fuses — Five fuses per package. Orders must be for five fuses or multiples of five.

Replacement fuse for Fixed V'O AC units, MDL. 1.25 Ampere 1746-F4
Replacement fuse for Fixed /O DG units, MDL 1.6 Ampere 1746~F5
Modular Card Slot Fillers — Two fillers per package. Orders must be for two fillers or multiples of two. 1746-N2
Connector — Mating Connector for 32 Point user-mada cable 1746-N3

Kt cansisting of four replacement terminal covers and labels for 4, 8, 16 1/O modules 1746-R9
Replacement Cover for Specialty /O 1746-R13
Twao covers per package. Orders must be for two covers or multiples of two.

Replacement Retainer Clips for Modules 1746-R15
Four clips per package. Orders must be for four clips or multiples of four,

Lithium Battery Assembly

This is an optional part used for the SLC 500 Fixed and Modular Hardware Style processors and the Hand-Held Terminal. 1747-BA
Refer to product documentation for proper storage and handling instructions. For disposal information, consult your nearest

Allen-Bradley Sales Office.

Processor to Peripheral Programming/Communication Cable 1747-C10
Processor to Isolated Link Coupler Cable 1747-C11
Specialty Module to Isolated Link Coupler Cable 1747-C13
EEPROM with 1K User Instiuctions 1747-M1
UVPROM with 1K User Instructions 1747-M3
Adapter Sockets — Orders must be for five sockets or multiples of five. 1747-M5
Replacement Parts Kit for 20 /O Fixed Hardware Style Processor

Two Output Terminal Covers

Two Input Terminal Covers 1747-RS
Two Prom/Battery Covers

One HHT/Comm Connector Cover

Replacement Parts Kit for 30 and 40 /O Fixed Hardware Style Processors

Two Output Terminal Covers

Two Input Terminal Covers 1747-R7
Two Prom/Battery Covers

One HHT/Comm Connector Caver

Replacement Terminal Covers for 4, 8, & 16 1/ Modules 1747-R9
This kit contains four blank covers and appropriate labels for replacement of any required 10 module cover. |

HHT Keypad Replacement Overlay for English Memory Pak Firmware Releases 1.02, 1.07 and 1.10 1747-R20
HHT Keypad Replacement Overtay for French Memory Pak Firmware Releases 1.10 1747-R20F
HHT Keypad Replacement Overiay for German Memory Pak Firmware Releases 1.10 1747-R20G
HHT Keypad Replacemant Ovarlay for Italian Memory Pak Firmware Releases 1.10 1747-R20|
HHT Keypad Replacement Overlay for English Memory Pak Firmware Releases 2.00 and Later 1747-R21
HHT Keypad Replacement Overlay for French Memory Pak Firmware Releasas 2.00 and Later 1747-R21F

® insert the cable length code into the catalog number. Cable length codes are as follows: 10=1.0m, 25=2.5m, and 50=5.0m. For example, 1492-CABLE25H is a 2.5m cable.

800rt-173H

© 3M 1998  September



B-26 PLC Addendum - Model 800rf

Replacement Terminal Blocks  This table provides a list of replacement terminal blocks and their catalog

numbers.
Description Catalog Number
Replacement Terminal Block (Red) — Used with AC 1/0 modules, Catalog Numbers 1746-1A16, OA16, IM16 1746-RT25R

Replacement Terminal Biock (Blue) — Used with DC /O modules, Catalog Numbers 1746-1B16, V16, OB16, OV16, IN16,
1G16, 0G16 1746-RT258

Replacement Terminal Block {Orange) — Used with relay output modules, Catalog Numbers 1746-OW16, OX8 1746-RT25C

Replacement Terminal Block (Green) — Used with Specialty O modules, Catalog Numbers 1746-HSCE, 1012 1746-RT25G

Replacement Terminal Block — 2 position terminal block used with analog output modules, Catalog Numbers 1746-N04I, 1746-RT26
NO4V

Replacement Terminal Block — 8 position terminal block used with analog output modules, Catalog Numbers 1746-N0O4l, 1746-RT27
Noav

Replacement Terminal Block — Used with analog input modules, Catalog Numbers 1746-NI4, NIO4IL, NIO4V 1746-RT28
Replacement Terminal Block — Used with RIO Communication Modules, Catalog Numbers 1747-SN, DSN, DCM 1746-RT29
Replacement Terminal Block — Used with DH—485 Link Coupler, Catalog Number 1747-AIC 1746-RT30

© 3M 1998  September



Model 800rf - PLC Addendum

B-27

B-8. Documentation

To order Allen-Bradley™ documentation, contact
your local Allen-Bradley representative for the
most current information.

Allen-Bradley SLC 500™ Fixed Hardware Style
Installation and Operations Manual
Publications 1747 - March, 1996

(or most current)

© 3M 1998

September






